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Executive Summary 

The Trust for Public Land retained Bureau Veritas North America, Inc. (Bureau Veritas) to conduct an 
updated Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the Galbraith Estate property located in 
Wahiawa, Oahu, Hawaii (the “subject property”).  This assessment is an update to Bureau Veritas’ 
(formerly Clayton Group Services, Inc.) previous Phase I ESAs of the subject property, which were 
conducted for Bank of Hawaii, Trustee of the George Galbraith Trust.   

The previous Phase I ESAs were conducted in January of 2007 (Project No. 17006-006510.00), July of 
2007 (Project No. 17007-007162.00), January of 2008 (Project No. 17008-008009.00), October of 2008 
(Project No. 17008-008193.00), May of 2009 (Project No. 17009-009082.00), April of 2010 (Project No. 
17010-010066.00), January of 2011 (Project No. 17011-011002.00), and September of 2011 (Project No. 
17011-011113.00).  It should be noted that 14 of the land parcels previously included in the Galbraith 
Estate have been sold since the May 2009 Phase I ESA was conducted, and are not included in this 
updated Phase I ESA.  The ten remaining parcels that comprise the current subject property include Tax 
Map Key (TMK) Numbers: (1) 6-5-002: Parcels 10 and 25, and (1) 7-1-001: Parcels 2, 3, 5, 8, 12, 25, 26, 
and 28. 

The objective of the assessment was to provide an independent, professional opinion regarding 
recognized environmental conditions (RECs), as defined by ASTM International (ASTM), associated with 
the subject property.  This assessment was requested in association with an acquisition. 

This assessment was performed under the conditions of, and in accordance with Bureau Veritas’ 
Proposal Number 1709.12.328, dated October 9, 2012, in accordance with ASTM E1527-05, Standard 
Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process.  Any 
exceptions to, additions to, or deletions from the ASTM guidelines are described in the report.  Details of 
the work performed, sources of information, and findings are presented in the report.  Limitations of the 
assessment are described in Sections 1.2 and 1.3. 

The subject property, currently owned by the George Galbraith Trust Estate, consists of approximately 
1,743.3195 acres of agricultural lands (ten adjoining land parcels) that were historically planted in 
pineapple crops.  These agricultural lands were fallow and covered with weeds, grasses and other 
vegetation at the time of Bureau Veritas’ October 16, 2012 site visit.  Portions of the south-southeastern 
boundaries of the subject property include heavily vegetated embankments that slope down steeply to 
Kaukonahua Stream Gulch and Wahiawa Reservoir (Lake Wilson).  Much of the subject property’s 
northern boundary is comprised of the heavily vegetated embankment that slopes down into Poamoho 
Stream Gulch. 

One permanent structure on the subject property, the Del Monte Corporation (DMC) Well #5/Bott Well 
(also known as the  Del Monte Pump 5 well), is located in the former  pineapple fields near the Kaukonahua 
Road and Wilikina Drive intersection, in the central-western portion of the subject property.  The well 
system includes a pavilion structure that houses the well pump system, diesel engine, reservoir holding 
tanks with ancillary piping, a small storage shed for maintenance products, and an associated 10,000-
gallon diesel AST within secondary containment.  According to Wai Engineering, this AST is not currently 
in use. 

The former DMC Turner Station facility is a cleared area located along the northeast side of 
Kamehameha Highway, between Kamananui Road and Whitmore Avenue.  The Turner Station was 
formerly used as a pineapple loading and staging area.  According to Ms. Denise Hearn, Vice President 
and Real Estate Commercial Team Leader of Bank of Hawaii, the U.S. Navy has widened this portion of 
Kamehameha Highway as part of a requirement by the State of Hawaii.   
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The historical research presented in this report has established the use of the subject property since 
1909, when the earliest available topographic map (dated 1909-1913) showed the subject and 
surrounding properties as undeveloped and/or agricultural lands, with railroad (RR) tracks labeled “Oahu 
Railway and Land Company” traversing the east/northeast portion of the subject property.  In the next 
available map, from 1927, the subject and adjoining properties were depicted as a portion of cultivated 
agricultural lands, with a network of unimproved plantation roads bordering and accessing the agricultural 
fields.  Since at least the 1920s, the subject property has been utilized as cultivated agricultural lands, 
with various associated farming structures added and/or removed.  Agricultural activities ceased 
sometime after 2004, and the subject property was planted in common oats for approximately two years.  
It is currently fallow and covered with weeds, grasses, and other vegetation. 

Past ownership and lease records indicate similar histories for all of the parcels that comprise the subject 
property.  The earliest records, from 1944 and 1950, indicate the George Galbraith Trust Estate (the 
current owner) as the property owner, with California Packing Corporation listed as a lessee.  California 
Packing Corporation changed its name to Del Monte Corporation in 1967.  In the early 1960s, three of the 
subject parcels (TMKs: [1] 6-5-002: Parcel 10, and [1] 7-1-001: Parcels 3 and 12) included leases to 
Hawaiian Pineapple Company, Dole Corporation, and Castle & Cooke, Inc.   

Past environmental work conducted at the subject property includes investigations of: (1) a fumigant 
mixing area near the Karsten Warehouse (no longer part of subject property); and (2) a Rag Disposal 
Area near the southern end of Field 202A.  Following these investigations, the EPA determined that the 
subject property is not a source of release that poses a potential threat to human health or the 
environment.  Therefore, the EPA proposed to remove the subject property from the National Priorities 
List (NPL).  The State of Hawaii, through its Department of Health, concurred with the EPA’s decision.  
The property was subsequently delisted from the NPL. 

Other environmental work conducted at the subject property includes investigations and cleanup of: (1) a 
computer debris dump site on the northeast portion of the subject property; (2) an automobile (lead-acid) 
battery dump site along the southeast-central boundary of the subject property; and (3) an oil release at 
the DMC Well #5/DMC Bott Well (Well 3-3103-01) on the western portion of the subject property.  These 
issues are considered historical RECs, as defined by ASTM, but they are not considered current RECs. 

This assessment has revealed no evidence of RECs, as defined by ASTM, in connection with the subject 
property, except for the following: 

 During one of Bureau Veritas’ previous Phase I assessments, conducted in April of 2008, a new
road for the United States Navy was under construction along the northeastern boundary, and
extending through the northeast corner of the subject property.  Initial construction of a bridge
was underway at the nearby Poamoho Stream Gulch, and a road cutaway had been excavated
for installation of the bridge.  Small pieces of garbage were observed mixed in with the soil of the
road cutaway along the edge of the subject property.  According to personnel with the onsite
construction contractor, Dick Pacific Construction Company, Ltd., a significant amount of garbage
and debris were encountered during the excavation, including household-type garbage, wrecked
cars, and car parts.  Although the Navy roadway bridge is not part of the subject property, this
discovery indicates the potential for additional garbage, cars, and car parts to be buried along the
edges of the subject property immediately adjacent to the area excavated by the Navy.

This finding is considered a REC because there is evidence of buried cars and car parts, with a
potential for releases of petroleum hydrocarbons to the subject property.  Future excavation
activities in the northeast portion of the subject property should be monitored for buried waste and
associated releases.
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The following environmental conditions, which are not considered to be RECs, as defined by ASTM, were 
revealed during this assessment: 
 

 The majority of the subject property was formerly used as agricultural land.  Agricultural 
chemicals such as pesticides and herbicides used on pineapple and sugar cane crops may be an 
environmental concern.  However, no evidence of chemical mixing or storage areas, or excessive 
use of pesticides and herbicides from past agricultural use was identified at the subject property.   
 
The DOH Technical Guidance Manual for the Implementation of the State Contingency Plan 
Interim Final, dated June 21, 2009, recommends that sites with known pesticide-related 
contamination, and sites where pesticides were regularly applied, be evaluated for residual 
contamination prior to re-development. 

 
This finding is not considered to be a REC because there was no evidence of storage, mixing or 
excessive use of agricultural chemicals at the subject property.  However, there is a potential that 
agricultural chemicals exist in the soil at concentrations above the DOH action levels.  If future 
plans for the subject property include commercial or residential development, the soil should be 
tested for agricultural chemicals following the DOH guidelines.  In addition, if any soil is to be 
removed from the subject property for reuse elsewhere, it should be tested for 
pesticides/herbicides. 

 
 The DMC Well #5/Bott Well site on the western portion of the subject property includes a small 

storage shed that formerly contained herbicide and motor oil containers stored on a spill pallet.  
Staining was observed on the floor of the shed, but no staining was observed on the soil around 
the shed.  Although there is a potential for impacts to the soil around the shed, it is unlikely to be 
significant because no staining was observed. 

 
This finding is not considered a REC because there is no evidence of releases outside of the 
shed.  However, due to the length of time that chemicals were stored in the shed, there is a 
potential for impacts to the underlying soil.  If the shed is removed in the future, confirmation soil 
samples should be collected and analyzed for chemical constituents of concern.  

 
 Abandoned vehicles, vehicle parts, and other waste items were observed on the northern portion 

of the subject property near or within Poamoho Gulch, including: (1) an abandoned boat (with 
motor) on the dirt road just west of Poamoho Camp (21  31’ 8.6” N/158  2’ 41.2” W); (2) two 
wrecked cars and car parts on the embankment along the winding dirt road that extends down 
into Poamoho Gulch (21  31’ 15.1” N/158  2’ 55.2” W); and (3) a rusted 55-gallon drum and two 
garbage cans on the embankment along the winding dirt road that extends down into Poamoho 
Gulch (21  31’ 15.5” N/158  2’ 57.0” W). 

 
This finding is not considered a REC because there is no evidence of significant releases from the 
abandoned vehicles and other waste items.  However, because these items are a nuisance 
attraction, Bureau Veritas recommends that they be removed and properly disposed.  The ground 
beneath these items should then be assessed for staining or other evidence of releases. 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
The Trust for Public Land retained Bureau Veritas North America, Inc. (Bureau Veritas) to conduct an 
updated Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the Galbraith Estate property located in 
Wahiawa, Oahu, Hawaii (the “subject property”).  This assessment is an update to Bureau Veritas’ 
(formerly Clayton Group Services, Inc.) previous Phase I ESAs of the subject property, which were 
conducted for Bank of Hawaii, Trustee of the George Galbraith Trust.   
 
The previous Phase I ESAs were conducted in January of 2007 (Project No. 17006-006510.00), July of 
2007 (Project No. 17007-007162.00), January of 2008 (Project No. 17008-008009.00), October of 2008 
(Project No. 17008-008193.00), May of 2009 (Project No. 17009-009082.00), April of 2010 (Project No. 
17010-010066.00), January of 2011 (Project No. 17011-011002.00), and September of 2011 (Project No. 
17011-011113.00).  It should be noted that 14 of the land parcels previously included in the Galbraith 
Estate have been sold since the May 2009 Phase I ESA was conducted, and are not included in this 
updated Phase I ESA.  The ten remaining parcels that comprise the current subject property include Tax 
Map Key (TMK) Numbers: (1) 6-5-002: Parcels 10 and 25, and (1) 7-1-001: Parcels 2, 3, 5, 8, 12, 25, 26, 
and 28. 
 
The objective of the assessment was to provide an independent, professional opinion regarding 
recognized environmental conditions (RECs), as defined by ASTM International (ASTM), associated with 
the subject property.  This assessment was requested in association with an acquisition. 
 
1.1 METHODOLOGY AND EXCEPTIONS 
 
Good commercial and customary practice for conducting ESA has the goal of providing an independent, 
professional opinion regarding RECs, as defined by ASTM, associated with the subject property.  The 
term recognized environmental conditions is defined as the presence or likely presence of any hazardous 
substances or petroleum products on a property under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past 
release, or a material threat of a release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products into 
structures on the property or into the ground, groundwater, or surface water of the property.  The term 
includes hazardous substances or petroleum products even under conditions in compliance with laws.  
The term is not intended to include de minimis conditions that generally do not present a material risk of 
harm to public health or the environment and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement 
action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies.  Conditions determined to be de 
minimis are not RECs. 
 
This assessment was performed under the conditions of, and in accordance with Bureau Veritas’ 
Proposal Number 1709.12.328, dated October 9, 2012, using ASTM E1527-05, Standard Practice for 
Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process as a guideline.   
 
The assessment included the following components:  
 

 A site walkthrough of the property on September 8, 2011 for visual evidence of potential 
environmental concerns including existing or potential soil and groundwater contamination, as 
evidenced by soil or pavement staining or discoloration, stressed vegetation; indications of waste 
dumping or burial, pits, ponds, or lagoons; containers of hazardous substances or petroleum 
products; electrical and hydraulic equipment that may contain polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), 
such as electrical transformers and hydraulic hoists; and underground and aboveground storage 
tanks (USTs/ASTs). 
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 An investigation of historical use of the subject property through reasonably ascertainable 
historical information (e.g., aerial photographs, fire insurance maps, city directories) for evidence 
of prior land use that could have led to RECs. 

 
 A review of information available on general geology and topography of the subject property, local 

groundwater conditions, sources of water, power, and sewer, and proximity to ecologically 
sensitive receptors, such as streams, that might be impacted by RECs and environmental issues. 

 
 A review of environmental records available from the property owner or site contact including 

regulatory agency reports, permits, registrations, and consultants' reports for evidence of RECs 
and activity and use limitations (AULs).  This review was conducted in September of 2011. 

 
 A site property line visual assessment of adjacent properties on September 8, 2011 for evidence 

of potential offsite environmental conditions that may affect the subject property. 
 
 A review of a commercial database summary of federal, state and tribal regulatory agency 

records, dated September 1, 2011, pertinent to the subject property and offsite facilities located 
within ASTM-specified search distances from the subject property. 

 
 Review of reasonably ascertainable Federal, State and Local environmental agency case files for 

the subject property.  This will also include interviewing agency project managers (if available) 
regarding the status of the subject property (e.g. LUST incident closure, etc.).  This review was 
conducted in September of 2011. 

 
 Interviews with the subject property owner, key site personnel, and others, regarding current and 

previous uses of the property, particularly activities involving hazardous substances and 
petroleum products.  The interviews were conducted in September of 2011, and some information 
was provided from User Questionnaires completed in September of 2011. 

 
 Evaluation of information gathered during the assessment to reach conclusions concerning 

RECs, and development of this report. 
 
This assessment also included the following non-ASTM items: 
 
 Asbestos-Containing Materials (ACM) 
 Lead-Based Paint (LBP) 
 Radon 
 Wetlands 

 
This assessment did not include sampling or analysis of suspect ACM, LBP, soil, groundwater or other 
materials. 
 
Mr. Tim Swartz, Senior Project Manager, and Mr. Andrew Roed, Staff Geologist from Bureau Veritas’ 
Honolulu Regional Office, conducted the site reconnaissance for this assessment on Octember 16, 2011, 
unaccompanied.  Mr. Swartz is an Environmental Professional as defined in Section 312.10 of 40 CFR 
312. 
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See table of contents for a list of appendices.  Resumes for environmental professionals involved in this 
assessment are included in the appendices.  Photographs taken at the time of the assessment are 
included behind the Photographs Tab.  Mr. Keith Yamashita of Bank of Hawaii provided access to a 
portion of the subject property with a locked gate. 

1.2 LIMITING CONDITIONS OF ASSESSMENT 

Information for the assessment was obtained from sources listed in the appendices.  This information, to 
the extent it was relied on to form our opinion, is assumed to be correct and complete.  Bureau Veritas is 
not responsible for the quality or content of information from these sources. 

1.2.1 Unavailable Documentation 

At the time of this assessment, documents requested regarding the subject property were made available 
for review. 

1.2.2 Data Gaps 

The ASTM Standard requires that the report identify the following:  1) obvious uses of the subject 
property since 1940 or first development, whichever is earlier; and 2) significant “data gaps” which affect 
the ability of the Environmental Professional to identify recognized environmental conditions.  The report 
is also to include information on the sources consulted to address the data gaps. 

Historical subject property ownership and/or use information was obtained for the time period 1909 to 
present.  Based on this information, Bureau Veritas has established the history of obvious uses of the 
subject property since 1940 or first development, whichever is earlier.  No significant data gaps (or other 
data gaps warranting discussion) were encountered during this Assessment. 

1.3 RELIANCE 

The information and opinions rendered in this report are exclusively for use by the Trust for Public Land.  
Bureau Veritas will not distribute or publish this report without consent except as required by law or court 
order.  The information and opinions expressed in this report are given in response to a limited 
assignment and should be considered and implemented only in light of that assignment.  The services 
provided by Bureau Veritas in completing this project were consistent with normal standards of the 
profession.  No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made. 

2.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION 

ASTM E 1527 defines User as the party seeking to use Practice E 1527 to complete an environmental 
site assessment of the subject property, and in this case, the user is the Trust for Public Land, 
represented by Lea Hong, Esq., Hawaiian Islands Program Director.  ASTM E 1527 specifies that certain 
tasks associated with identifying potential RECs at the subject property should be performed by the user 
and provided to the environmental professional.   

The Trust for Public Land indicated that it has no specialized knowledge or experience of environmental 
issues of concern associated with the subject property, other than those identified in the previous Phase I 
ESAs conducted by Bureau Veritas. 
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Based on information provided by the User, no readily apparent evidence of potential RECs at the subject 
property was noted.  Bureau Veritas’ understands that the User intends to purchase the subject property. 
 
 
3.0 SUBJECT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 
 
3.1 LOCATION AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
 
The subject property, the Galbraith Estate Property, consists of approximately 1,743.3195 acres of land 
area primarily comprised of former agricultural (pineapple) lands (ten adjoining land parcels) located to 
the north of Schofield Barracks military reservation and to the northwest of Wahiawa town, in an 
agricultural setting (Figures 1 and 2, Figures tab). 
 
Roadways transecting the subject property include Kamehameha Highway and Kaukonahua Road in an 
east-west orientation, and Kamananui Road (Schofield-Wahiawa Cutoff Road) in a southwest-northeast 
orientation.  The subject property is bordered by Poamoho Camp and Poamoho Stream Gulch to the 
north; Whitmore Village to the east; Wahiawa Reservoir (Lake Wilson) to the southeast; Wilikina Drive, 
Kaukonahua Stream Gulch, and former pineapple fields to the southwest; and Dole Corporation 
agricultural land (currently fallow) to the west. 
 
The subject property is further described by the City and County of Honolulu Real Property Tax Office as 
TMK Numbers: (1) 6-5-002: Parcels 10 and 25, and (1) 7-1-001: Parcels 2, 3, 5, 8, 12, 25, 26, and 28.   
 
According to the City and County of Honolulu Planning and Permitting Department, the subject property is 
zoned “Ag-1, Restricted Agriculture” and the State Land Use designation is “Agricultural District.”   
 
A revised Preliminary Report (title report) for the subject property, dated July 12, 2012, was provided by 
the Trust for Public Land and prepared by Title Guaranty of Hawaii, Inc.  Based on our review of the 
report, no environmental liens or AULs were found regarding the subject property. 
 
3.2 CURRENT USE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY 
 
The subject property, currently owned by the George Galbraith Trust Estate, consists of approximately 
1,743.3195 acres of agricultural lands (ten adjoining land parcels) that were historically planted in 
pineapple crops.  These agricultural lands were fallow and covered with weeds, grasses and other 
vegetation at the time of Bureau Veritas’ October 16, 2012 site visit.  Portions of the south-southeastern 
boundaries of the subject property include heavily vegetated embankments that slope down steeply to 
Kaukonahua Stream Gulch and Wahiawa Reservoir (Lake Wilson).  Much of the subject property’s 
northern boundary is comprised of the heavily vegetated embankment that slopes down into Poamoho 
Stream Gulch.   
 
One permanent structure on the subject property, the Del Monte Corporation (DMC) Well #5/Bott Well 
(also known as the “Del Monte Pump 5” well), is located in the former  pineapple fields near the Kaukonahua 
Road and Wilikina Drive intersection, in the central-western portion of the subject property.  The well 
system includes a pavilion structure that houses the well pump system, diesel engine, reservoir holding 
tanks with ancillary piping, a small storage shed for maintenance products, and an associated 10,000-
gallon diesel AST within secondary containment.  According to Wai Engineering, this AST is not currently 
in use. 
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The former DMC Turner Station facility is a cleared area located along the northeast side of 
Kamehameha Highway, between Kamananui Road and Whitmore Avenue.  The Turner Station was 
formerly used as a pineapple loading and staging area.  According to Ms. Denise Hearn, Vice President 
and Real Estate Commercial Team Leader of Bank of Hawaii, the U.S. Navy has widened this portion of 
Kamehameha Highway as part of a requirement by the State of Hawaii.   

Additional information about the subject property includes the following: 

 Utilities are not currently provided to the subject property.

 Stormwater runoff from the subject site flows via sheet flow to the adjoining gulches and
waterways, including Poamoho Stream Gulch to the north, Wahiawa Reservoir (Lake Wilson) to
the southeast, and Kaukonahua Stream Gulch to the southwest.

 Evidence of discharge sources was not observed at the subject or adjoining properties.

 The planned use for the subject property is unknown at this time.

It should be noted that the Kukaniloko Birthstones State Monument, a rectangular grassy area with a 
group of large stones surrounded by trees, is located off of Kamehameha Highway at the southwest end 
of Whitmore Avenue, within the western portion of the subject property.  Although it is located within the 
subject property boundaries, this ancient Hawaiian historical site is not part of the subject property. 

3.3 CURRENT USES OF ADJOINING/NEARBY PROPERTIES 

The area surrounding the subject property is a mixture of commercial, agricultural, and residential land.  
Adjoining properties were observed (from the subject property or from public access areas) for signs of 
recognized environmental conditions and their potential to pose an environmental concern to the subject 
property (Figure 2, Figures tab).  The uses and features of adjoining properties are described below. 

North: Poamoho Camp (residential area), two Crate Yard warehouses, and Poamoho Stream 
Gulch, followed by the Dole Corp. pineapple fields (currently fallow) 

East: U.S. Navy access road, followed by former pineapple fields, Whitmore Village (off of 
Whitmore Avenue), which includes residential neighborhoods and the Dole Corporation 
facilities, with Kaukonahua Stream Gulch to the east-southeast 

South: Wahiawa Reservoir (Lake Wilson), followed by the town of Wahiawa to the southeast 
(including Wahiawa Terrace apartments and Wahiawa Industrial Center), with former 
pineapple fields and Kaukonahua Stream Gulch to the southwest, followed by Schofield 
Barracks military reservation and residential neighborhoods 

West: Dole Corporation pineapple fields (fallow) and Kaukonahua Road 

Adjoining properties do not appear to present an environmental concern to the subject property, based on 
visual observations and information obtained during the assessment, except as noted below. 

 The adjoining properties include agricultural lands, which are of potential environmental concern
because agricultural operations typically utilize chemicals, such as pesticides and herbicides,
which have a potential to impact the subject property.  However, based on Bureau Veritas’ onsite
inspection and historical research, there is no evidence of storage, mixing, or excessive use of
agricultural chemicals on the adjoining properties with the potential to impact the subject property.
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 The Poamoho Crate Yard facility, located on a north adjacent property, was identified in the 

Department of Health (DOH), UST database as the location of two registered USTs that are listed 
as “Permanently-Out-of-Use” as of March 1987.  Two 6,000-gallon USTs were removed from the 
Crate Yard in 1987, and a subsurface investigation was conducted at the site in 1995.  This 
investigation revealed no total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline, diesel, and oil in any 
of the soil samples collected from the UST site.  Based on these results, this adjoining property 
has a low potential to impact the subject property. 

 
3.4 PHYSICAL SETTING 
 
The subject property lies within the Schofield Saddle physiographic region on the central-northern plain of 
the island of Oahu, Hawaii.  The western portion of the subject property lies within the District of Waialua, 
and the eastern portion lies within the District of Wahiawa.  According to the United States Geological 
Studies (USGS) 7.5-minute Haleiwa, Hawaii topographic quadrangle map (1999), elevations across the 
subject property range from approximately 600 feet above mean sea level (amsl) in the lowest gulches 
forming the subject property boundaries, to approximately 1,000 feet amsl in the upper northeast portions, 
between Poamoho Camp and Whitmore Village. 
 
Soil 
 
According to the U.S. Department of Agriculture Soil and Conservation Service, the predominant soil type 
found throughout the subject property is Wahiawa silty clay (mapping units WaA and WaB).  This well-
drained soil is found on uplands on the island of Oahu and is derived from residuum and old alluvium 
from basic igneous rock.  In representative profile, Wahiawa silty clay has a 12-inch thick surface layer of 
very dusky red and dusky red silty clay.  The subsoil is approximately 48 inches thick and consists of dark 
reddish-brown silty clay with subangular blocky structure.  The underlying material is weathered basic 
igneous rock.  Permeability is moderately rapid and runoff is slow.  On areas with 0 to 3 percent slopes 
(WaA),  the erosion hazard is no more than slight.  On areas with 3 to 8 percent slopes (WaB), the 
erosion hazard is slight. 
 
Other soil types found on the subject property include: Kolekole silty clay loam, Kunia silty clay, Manana 
silty clay loam, Helemano silty clay, and Fill land, mixed.  These soil types are described in the following 
paragraphs: 
 
Kolekole silty clay loam (mapping units KuB, KuC, and KuD) is a well-drained soil on uplands on the 
island of Oahu that developed in old gravelly alluvium mixed with volcanic ash.  In a representative 
profile, the surface layer is dark reddish-brown silty clay loam about 12 inches thick.  The subsoil is 
approximately 48 inches thick and consists of dark reddish-brown silty clay loam and silty clay with 
subangular and angular blocky structure.  The substratum is old gravelly alluvium.  A pan-like layer 
usually occurs at a depth of 24 to 40 inches.  Permeability is moderate throughout.  On 1 to 6 percent 
slopes (KuB), runoff is slow and the erosion hazard is slight.  On 6 to 12 percent slopes (KuC), runoff is 
medium and the erosion hazard is moderate.  On 12 to 25 percent slopes (KuD), runoff is medium to 
rapid and the erosion hazard is moderate to severe. 
 
Kunia silty clay (mapping unit KyA) is a well-drained soil on upland terraces and fans on the island of 
Oahu that developed in old alluvium.  In a representative profile, the surface layer is dark reddish-brown 
silty clay about 22 inches thick.  The subsoil is 40 to 71 inches thick and consists of dark reddish-brown 
silty clay and silty clay loam with subangular blocky structure.  The substratum is dark reddish-brown 
gravelly silty clay.  Permeability is moderate.  On 0 to 3 percent slopes, the runoff is slow and the erosion 
hazard is no more than slight. 
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Manana silty clay loam (mapping unit MoB) is a well-drained soil on uplands on the island of Oahu that 
developed in material weathered from basic igneous rock.  In a representative profile, the surface layer is 
dark reddish-brown silty clay loam about 8 inches thick.  The subsoil is approximately 42 inches thick and 
consists of dusky-red, dark reddish-gray, and dark reddish-brown silty clay with subangular blocky 
structure.  A nonporous, pan-like sheet about 1/8 to 1/4 inch thick occurs in the subsoil at 15 to 50 inches 
depth.  The substratum is soft, weathered basic igneous rock.  Permeability is moderately rapid above the 
pan and moderate below.  On 2 to 6 percent slopes, runoff is slow and the erosion hazard is slight. 

Helemano silty clay (mapping unit HLMG) is a well-drained soil on alluvial fans and colluvial slopes on the 
sides of gulches that developed in alluvium and colluvium derived from basic igneous rock.  In a 
representative profile, the surface layer is dark reddish-brown silty clay about 10 inches thick.  The 
subsoil is approximately 50 inches thick and consists of dark reddish-brown and dark-red silty clay with 
subangular blocky structure.  The substratum is soft, highly weathered, basic igneous rock.  Permeability 
is moderate.  On 30 to 90 percent slopes, runoff is medium to very rapid, and the erosion hazard is 
severe to very severe. 

Fill land, mixed (mapping unit FL) consists of areas filled with material dredged from the ocean or hauled 
from nearby areas, garbage, and general material from other sources. 

Groundwater 

According to the Aquifer Identification and Classification Technical Report No. 179, published by the 
Water Resources Research Center at the University of Hawaii for the Island of Oahu, the aquifer below 
the subject property is part of the Wahiawa aquifer system of the Central aquifer sector on the island of 
Oahu. 

This aquifer is an unconfined high-level aquifer (fresh water not in contact with seawater) of the dike type, 
occurring in dike compartments.  Its status is described as an irreplaceable fresh drinking water supply 
that is currently used.  This aquifer has a high vulnerability to contamination. 

The estimated depth to first groundwater across the subject property ranges from approximately 580 feet 
below ground surface (bgs) in the lowest gulch regions, to approximately 965 feet amsl in the upper 
northeastern portions. 

The inferred groundwater flow direction is expected to follow surface topography and flow in a 
south/southwesterly direction toward Kaukonahua Stream Gulch, in a south/southeasterly direction 
towards Wahiawa Reservoir (Lake Wilson) and the North Fork of Kaukonahua Stream, and in a northerly 
direction toward Poamoho Stream Gulch (USGS, 1992, 1998 and 1999). 

However, this is not always a reliable method of predicting groundwater flow direction.  The local gradient 
and flow direction under the subject property may be influenced naturally by zones of higher or lower 
permeability, or artificially by nearby pumping or recharge, and may deviate from the regional trend. 

4.0 HISTORICAL REVIEW 

4.1 SUMMARY OF HISTORICAL REVIEW 

The historical research presented in this section has established the use of the subject property since 
1909. 
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The earliest available topographic map, from 1909-1913, showed the subject and surrounding properties 
as undeveloped and/or agricultural lands, with railroad tracks labeled “Oahu Railway and Land Company” 
traversing the east/northeast portion of the subject property.  In the next available map, from 1927, the 
subject and adjoining properties were depicted as a portion of cultivated agricultural lands, with a network 
of unimproved plantation roads bordering and accessing the agricultural fields.  Since at least the 1920s, 
the subject property has been utilized as cultivated agricultural lands, with various associated farming 
structures added and/or removed.  Agricultural activities ceased sometime after 2004, and the subject 
property was planted in common oats for approximately two years.  It is currently fallow and covered with 
weeds, grasses, and other vegetation. 
 
Past ownership and lease records indicate similar histories for all of the parcels that comprise the subject 
property.  The earliest records, from 1944 and 1950, indicate the George Galbraith Trust Estate (the 
current owner) as the property owner, with California Packing Corporation listed as a lessee.  California 
Packing Corporation changed its name to Del Monte Corporation in 1967.  In the early 1960s, three of the 
subject parcels (TMKs: [1] 6-5-002: Parcel 10, and [1] 7-1-001: Parcels 3 and 12) included leases to 
Hawaiian Pineapple Company, Dole Corporation, and Castle & Cooke, Inc.   
 
Past environmental work conducted at the subject property includes investigations of: (1) a fumigant 
mixing area near the Karsten Warehouse (no longer part of subject property); and (2) a Rag Disposal 
Area near the southern end of Field 202A.  Following these investigations, the EPA determined that the 
subject property is not a source of release that poses a potential threat to human health or the 
environment.  Therefore, the EPA proposed to remove the subject property from the National Priorities 
List (NPL).  The State of Hawaii, through its Department of Health, concurred with the EPA’s decision.  
The property was subsequently delisted from the NPL. 
 
Other environmental work conducted at the subject property includes investigations and cleanup of: (1) a 
computer debris dump site on the northeast portion of the subject property; (2) an automobile (lead-acid) 
battery dump site along the southeast-central boundary of the subject property; and (3) an oil release at 
the DMC Well #5/DMC Bott Well (Well 3-3103-01) on the western portion of the subject property.   
 
4.2 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS 
 
Aerial photographs, which include the subject and adjoining properties, were reviewed at Hamilton Library 
at the University of Hawaii at Manoa, Honolulu, Hawaii, and Google Earth.™  Photographs reviewed are 
summarized as follows:  
 

Date: 5-14-51 Aerial Photograph No. GSMF (Oahu) 
 
The high altitude of this aerial photograph made specific details difficult to discern.  However, the 
subject property was covered with plots of pineapple and sugar cane crops, divided by unpaved 
access roads.  Poamoho Camp was observed at its present location, on the north adjoining area 
before Poamoho Stream Gulch. 
 
The west adjacent area and the area to the north, across Poamoho Stream Gulch, appeared as 
agricultural land.  The areas to the south, across Kaukonahua Stream Gulch, appeared densely 
developed as Schofield Barracks and Wahiawa town. 

Date: 1958 Aerial Photograph No. USGS Orthophotoquad, Oahu Island 

The high altitude of this aerial photograph made specific details difficult to discern.  However, the 
subject property appeared much as it did in the 1951 aerial photograph. 
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Date: 12-4-62 Aerial Photograph Nos. EKM-1CC-98, 99, 119 

& 120 
 

The subject property still appeared as agricultural land planted with pineapple and sugar cane crops.  
Two rectangular structures that appeared as warehouses were observed at the former Karsten 
Station, located immediately adjacent to the subject property where Kamehameha Highway intersects 
with Kaukonahua Road.  No significant changes were observed at the Poamoho Camp on the north 
adjoining area. 
 
No significant changes were observed on the surrounding properties, except a large warehouse 
building was observed approximately ½ mile north of the subject property, along Kamehameha 
Highway.  This building is the current Dole pineapple packing plant known as the Brodie Station.   
 
The areas to the east and northeast, including Helemano and Whitmore Village military reservations, 
were blacked-out in this photograph for national (military) security reasons. 

 
Date: 9-24-92 Aerial Photograph No. NASA 92-162 DE  

 
The subject property and surrounding areas appeared similar to the 1962 aerial photograph. 
 

Date: 2000 Aerial Photograph Source: Google Earth™  
 
The subject property and surrounding areas appeared similar to the 1992 aerial photograph, except 
one of the warehouses at the adjacent Karsten Station was no longer present. 

 
Date: 2002 Aerial Photograph Source: Google Earth™  

 
The subject property and surrounding areas appeared similar to the 2000 aerial photograph, except 
the west-southwest portion of the subject property appeared as bare soil without pineapple crops. 

 
Date: 2004 Aerial Photograph Source: Google Earth™  

 
The subject property and adjoining agricultural areas appeared as fallow land (without pineapple 
crops), covered with low-lying vegetation.  In addition, the warehouse at the adjacent Karsten Station 
was no longer present. 
 

Date: 2006 Aerial Photograph Source: Google Earth™  
 
The subject property and surrounding areas appeared similar to the 2004 aerial photograph. 
 

Date: 2008 Aerial Photograph Source: Google Earth™  
 
The subject property and surrounding areas appeared similar to the 2006 aerial photograph. 
 

No readily apparent evidence of RECs at the subject property was noted in the aerial photographs 
reviewed, except for its past and current use as agricultural land.  Agricultural operations typically utilize 
chemicals, such as pesticides and herbicides, which have a potential to impact the subject property. 
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4.3 USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS 

Historic topographic maps for the subject property and vicinity were obtained from the Map Collection at 
Hamilton Library, University of Hawaii at Manoa, Honolulu, Hawaii for the period 1909-13 to 1998.  The 
maps depicted the following: 

Quadrangle: Haleiwa, Hawaii   Scale:   1:24,000   Series: 7.5 Minute 

 1909-13:  The entire area of the subject property was depicted as undeveloped and/or agricultural
land, with railroad tracks labeled “Oahu Railway & Land Company” traversing the east/northeast
portion of the subject property.  Some cultivated fields and plantation roads were also depicted in
the east-northeast portion of the subject property, between the railroad tracks and Poamoho
Stream Gulch.  The current Wilikina Drive and Kaukonahua Road were shown as unlabeled,
paved roadways.  The current Schofield Barracks area to the south/southwest was labeled
“Military Reservation,” and Wahiawa town was depicted to the south/southeast.  The areas to the
west and to the north, across Poamoho Stream Gulch, were depicted as undeveloped agricultural
land.

 1927-30:  The subject property was depicted as agricultural land with segmented field plots,
bordered by unimproved plantation roads.  The current Wilikina Drive was labeled “Kamehameha
Highway.”  The current Kaukonahua Road was labeled “Kemoo Spur.”  These two roadways
converged at the west end of the subject property, at an area with several small structures
labeled “Kemoo Farm.”  A cluster of several small structures labeled “Kemoo Camp” was
depicted at the northeast boundary of the subject property, at the edge of Poamoho Stream
Gulch.  A small structure labeled “Tank” was indicated along Kamehameha Highway at the
south/central edge of the subject property, next to Kaukonahua Stream Gulch.

The Karsten Warehouse was indicated immediately adjacent to the subject property where
Kamehameha Highway intersects with Kaukonahua Road, with several small structures labeled
“Camp 7” on the east adjacent area.  The Oahu Railway & Land Company railroad was still
depicted in the east/northeast area, with the added label, “Helemano Extension.”  Also, the
southeast area of the subject property was labeled “Galbraith,” and the east/central area was
labeled “Kukaniloko.”

The current Poamoho Camp site on the north adjoining area was labeled “Camp 8” and appeared
smaller than its current size.  No other significant changes were noted on the surrounding areas,
except the area to the south/southwest was labeled “Schofield Barracks.”  Additional
development was depicted in this area and in Wahiawa town.  Also, a cluster of small structures
labeled “Kaukonahua Camp” was depicted approximately one mile east/northeast of the subject
property.

 1943:  The agricultural field plots depicted on the 1927-30 topographic map were no longer
shown on this map.  However, a few unimproved plantation roads remained on the subject
property.  All of the current paved roads, including Kamehameha Highway, Wilikina Drive,
Kamananui Road, and Kaukonahua Road, were indicated at their present locations.  Kemoo
Farm, located at the west end of the subject property, was renamed “Kemoo Junction,” and the
associated structures were no longer depicted.  Kemoo Camp was still shown at the northeast
boundary, and the “Tank” structure was still shown along Kamehameha Highway at the
south/central edge of the subject property.
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The current road called “Whitmore Avenue” was indicated along the east boundary of the subject 
property, but was labeled “Galbraith Road.”  Three rectangular-shaped structures and a railroad 
track were depicted along the southeast side of this road, adjacent to the subject property.  The 
railroad track was connected to the Oahu Railway & Land Company/Helemano Extension 
railroad, which was depicted alongside Kamehameha Highway in the east/northeast portion of the 
subject property.  The Karsten Warehouse was still indicated immediately adjacent to the subject 
property, but the nearby Camp 7 was no longer depicted.   

Camp 8 (currently Poamoho Camp) on the north adjoining area was renamed “Camp 9” on this 
map.  The other adjoining properties showed no significant changes on this map. 

 1953:  No significant changes were noted on the 1953 topographic map, except Camp 9 on the
north adjoining area was renamed “Poamoho Camp” and was depicted with most of the current
roads and structures.

 1960:  Kemoo Junction and Kemoo Camp were no longer shown, and the “Tank” structure at the
south/central edge of the subject property was labeled “Water.”  Another water tank was indicated
alongside Kaukonahua Road in the west/central area.  Wilikina Drive, Kaukonahua Road, and a
portion of Kamehameha Highway were depicted as medium-duty roads.  Kamananui Road and
the northern portion of Kamehameha Highway were depicted as heavy-duty roads.  The Karsten
Warehouse was no longer depicted on the adjoining property.  The three adjacent structures
alongside Whitmore Avenue were no longer shown, but two similar structures were indicated to
the northeast of these former structures.  The railroads were no longer depicted in the
east/northeast portion of the subject property.  The surrounding properties showed no significant
changes on this map, except Whitmore Village was depicted approximately ¼ mile east of the
subject property.

 1983:  No significant changes were noted on the 1983 topographic map, except the two water
tanks were no longer depicted on the subject property.

 1998:  No significant changes were noted on the 1998 topographic map, except the adjacent
Karsten Warehouse was depicted and the Kukaniloko Birthstones State Monument was indicated
at the southwest end of Whitmore Avenue.

No readily apparent evidence of RECs at the subject property was noted on the topographic maps 
reviewed, except for its past and current use as agricultural land.  Agricultural operations typically utilize 
chemicals, such as pesticides and herbicides, which have a potential to impact the subject property. 

4.4 FIRE INSURANCE MAPS 

Fire insurance maps typically depict either the locations of manufacturing and industrial facilities within 
the city limits or potential hazards existing within individual building structures.  In many cases, evidence 
of environmental concern, such as locations of USTs, can be found by reviewing fire insurance maps. 

Bureau Veritas attempted to review Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps covering the subject property and 
adjoining properties at Hamilton Library located at the University of Hawaii, Manoa Campus.  However, 
fire insurance maps covering the subject or adjoining properties were not available for review. 
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4.5 PRIOR OWNERSHIP 
 
A Title Search Report for the subject property, dated August 23, 2011, was provided by Bank of Hawaii 
and prepared by Title Guaranty of Hawaii, Inc.  Based on our review of the report, no environmental liens 
or AULs were found regarding the subject property. 
 
Readily available records at the City and County of Honolulu Tax Assessor’s Office were reviewed to 
assess past ownership of the subject property.  According to the records, the subject property is currently 
comprised of nine adjoining land parcels designated as TMK Numbers: (1) 6-5-002: Parcels 10 and 25, 
and (1) 7-1-001: Parcels 2, 3, 5, 8, 12, 25, 26, and 28. 
 
Past ownership and lease records indicate similar histories for all of the parcels that comprise the subject 
property.  The earliest records, from 1944 and 1950, indicated the George Galbraith Trust Estate (the 
current owner) as the property owner, with California Packing Corporation listed as a lessee.  California 
Packing Corporation changed its name to Del Monte Corporation in 1967.  In the early 1960s, three of the 
subject parcels (TMKs: [1] 6-5-002: Parcel 10, and [1] 7-1-001: Parcels 3 and 12) included leases to 
Hawaiian Pineapple Company, Dole Corporation, and Castle & Cooke, Inc.   
 
No readily apparent evidence of recognized environmental conditions at the subject property was noted in 
the ownership records reviewed, except for past and current leases to agricultural companies, including: 
California Packing Corporation, Del Monte Corporation, Hawaiian Pineapple Company, and Dole 
Corporation.  Agricultural activities are of potential environmental concern because agricultural 
companies typically utilize chemicals, such as pesticides and herbicides, in their operations. 
 
4.6 AGENCY CONTACTS 
 
4.6.1 Building, Planning, and/or Zoning Departments 
 
According to the City and County of Honolulu Planning and Permitting Department, the subject property 
includes the zoning designations, “Ag-1, Restricted Agriculture” and “P-1, Restricted Preservation.”  The 
State Land Use designation is “Agricultural District.”   
 
The City and County of Honolulu Department of Planning and Permitting database was reviewed to 
obtain historical use information on the subject property.  Permits were listed in the database for some of 
the land parcels that comprise the subject property, as follows: 
 

 TMK Number: (1) 7-1-001: Parcel 003 - One permit, dated June 24, 1978, was issued for 
electrical work. 

 
 TMK Number: (1) 7-1-001: Parcel 005 - One permit, dated July 13, 2004, was issued for 

electrical work (replacement of meter only).  
 

 TMK Number: (1) 7-1-001: Parcel 008 - One permit, dated August 30, 2004, was issued for a 
new cattle gate.   
 

 TMK Number: (1) 6-5-002: Parcel 025 - One permit, dated August 22, 1973, was issued for 
electrical work; two permits, dated November 28, 1988, were issued for fencing and “other” work; 
and one permit, dated August 30, 2004, was issued for a new cattle gate. 
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 TMK Number: (1) 6-5-002: Parcel 026 - One permit, dated August 30, 2004, was issued for a 
new cattle gate; and one permit, dated January 28, 2005, was issued for the demolition of a one-
story warehouse. 

 
No evidence of RECs at the subject property was noted in the building permit records reviewed.  
 
4.6.2 Fire Department 
 
The Honolulu Fire Department (HFD) Planning and Development Branch was contacted on  October 29, 
2012 to obtain information regarding any fires, complaints, permits, or violations involving hazardous 
material use, USTs, or ASTs on record for the subject and/or adjoining properties.   
 
Bureau Veritas has not received a response from the HFD as of this writing.  During the previous Phase I 
ESA conducted in September of 2011, Fire Battalion Chief Socrates Bratakos contacted Bureau Veritas 
and stated that there have been a total of 13 reports of fires occurring on or near the subject property 
since 1990.  However, there have been no reported complaints, permits, or violations involving hazardous 
material use, USTs, or ASTs on record for the subject and/or adjoining properties. 
 
4.6.3 Department of Health/Solid and Hazardous Waste Branch 
 
The State of Hawaii, DOH, Solid and Hazardous Waste Branch, UST and Leaking Underground Storage 
Tank (LUST) databases were reviewed on September 9, 2011 to obtain information regarding 
environmental concerns or violations at the subject property. 
 
The subject property was not identified in the UST or LUST databases. 
 
However, the Poamoho Crate Yard facility (DOH Facility ID #9-201817), which is located adjacent to the 
subject property on the north side, was identified in the UST database as the location of three registered 
USTs that are currently listed as “Permanently-Out-of-Use” as of March of 1987.  The tanks identified 
include: one 6,000-gallon gasoline UST, one 6,000-gallon diesel UST, and one 2,000-gallon diesel UST, 
each of which are listed as “Permanently Out of Use.”  The locations of these USTs are listed as 
“Poamoho Crate Yard/Field 9.” 
 
Based on further investigation, it was discovered that the two 6,000-gallon USTs were located at the 
Poamoho Camp Crate Yard facility, but the 2,000-gallon diesel UST was located in Field 9, more than two 
miles south/southwest of the subject property. 
 
The two 6,000-gallon USTs were removed from the Crate Yard in 1987 and Woodward-Clyde 
Consultants conducted a subsurface investigation at the site in 1995.  Two soil samples were collected 
from each of the UST pits at depths of 10 to 11 feet below ground surface, and were analyzed for TPH as 
gasoline, diesel, and oil.  Based on the laboratory results, TPH was not detected in any of the soil 
samples collected from the Crate Yard UST sites. 
 
4.6.4 Department of Health/Hazard Evaluation and Emergency Response Branch 
 
Bureau Veritas performed a database review of the DOH, Hazard Evaluation and Emergency Response 
(HEER) records on September 9, 2011 regarding environmental concerns or violations at the subject 
property.   
 
The subject property and adjoining properties were not listed in the HEER database reviewed. 
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4.7 PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL REPORTS OR OTHER DOCUMENTS 
 
Phase I ESAs of the subject property were conducted by Bureau Veritas for Bank of Hawaii in January 
and July of 2007, January and October of 2008, May of 2009, April of 2010, and January and September 
of 2011.  The previous Phase I assessments conducted prior to 2009 included areas that are no longer 
part of the subject property, including the former Karsten Warehouse, the warehouse foundations located 
along Whitmore Avenue, and gulch embankments at the edges of the subject property.  These areas 
have been sold and are not included in this current Phase I ESA. 
 
Findings in the previous Phase I ESA reports were similar and are summarized as follows: 
 

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of the Galbraith Estate Property, Located in Wahiawa, 
Oahu, Hawaii, prepared by Bureau Veritas, dated February 1, 2007; September 27, 2007; April 
15, 2008; December 8, 2008; July 10, 2009; June 10, 2010; February 1, 2011; and September 11, 
2011 
 
These seven assessments, including the original Phase I ESA in 2007 and six updates, revealed the 
following evidence of RECs, as defined by ASTM, in connection with the subject property: 
 

 Karsten Warehouse Area – During a previous Phase I ESA of the subject property, 
conducted by Bureau Veritas (formerly Clayton Group Services) for Goodsill Anderson Quinn 
& Stifel, LLP in 2004 (summarized below), the concrete slab floor of the warehouse included 
numerous surface stains and small piles of powdered chemicals.  The concrete floor included 
seams and was observed with some abrasions and a few hairline cracks.  The Karsten 
Warehouse has since been removed from the subject property; however, no soil sampling 
and analyses were conducted following the removal of the building, as recommended in 
Clayton’s 2004 Phase I ESA report. 

 
This finding was considered a recognized environmental condition because there was 
evidence of past releases at the Karsten Warehouse, with the potential to impact the 
underlying ground.  It should be noted that the Karsten Warehouse area was not included in 
the three most recent Phase I ESA reports, dated July 10, 2009, June 10, 2010, and 
February 1, 2011.  Because potential impacts are expected to be localized with a low 
potential for offsite migration, the Karsten Warehouse area is no longer considered a 
recognized environmental condition associated with the subject property. 
 

 “DMC Well #5/Bott Well” – The DMC Well #5/Bott Well irrigation-well system includes a 
10,000-gallon diesel AST within a concrete masonry unit (CMU) secondary containment 
structure.  Diesel fuel from the AST is transported through aboveground piping to the diesel 
engine that drives the well pump.  A significant amount of surface staining was observed on 
the concrete slab below the pump and motor.  The diesel AST is reportedly no longer in use. 

 
This finding was considered a recognized environmental condition because there was 
evidence of releases at the DMC Well #5/Bott Well irrigation-well system.  

 
 Buried Dumpsites – During the previous Phase I ESAs conducted prior to 2009, a pile of 15 

to 20 automobile (lead-acid) batteries, some partially buried, was observed along the 
southeast-central property boundary, near Lake Wilson/Kaukonahua Stream.  Bureau Veritas 
plotted the coordinates (longitude/latitude) of this battery pile using a portable global 
positioning system (GPS) device. 
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In addition, during Bureau Veritas’ previous site visit in April 2008, a new road for the United 
States Navy was under construction along the northeastern boundary, and extending through 
the northeast corner of the subject property.  Initial construction of a bridge was underway at 
the nearby Poamoho Stream Gulch, and a road cutaway had been excavated for installation 
of the bridge.  Small pieces of garbage were observed mixed in with the soil of the road 
cutaway along the edge of the subject property.  According to personnel with the onsite 
construction contractor, Dick Pacific Construction Company, Ltd., a significant amount of 
garbage and debris was encountered during the excavation, including household-type 
garbage, wrecked cars, and car parts.  Although the Navy roadway bridge is not part of the 
subject property, this discovery indicates the potential for additional garbage, cars, and car 
parts to be buried along the edges of the subject property immediately adjacent to the area 
excavated by the Navy. 
 
This finding was considered a REC because there was evidence of partially buried batteries 
and buried cars and car parts, with a potential for releases to the subject property.   

 
The following environmental conditions, which are not considered to be RECs, as defined by ASTM, 
were also revealed during the assessment: 

 
 The majority of the subject property was formerly used as agricultural land.  Agricultural 

chemicals such as pesticides and herbicides used on pineapple and sugar cane crops may 
have the potential to impact the subject property.   

 
This finding was not considered to be a REC because, except for the Karsten Warehouse 
and former warehouse on Whitmore Avenue (both of which are no longer part of the subject 
property), there was no evidence of storage, mixing or excessive use of agricultural 
chemicals at the subject parcel/property.  Moreover, according to Hawaii Revised Statutes 
(HRS) Chapter 128D Environmental Response Law, the presence of agricultural chemicals 
does not constitute a release of a hazardous substance.  Section 128D-1 of the HRS 
excludes “any release resulting from the legal application of a pesticide product registered 
under the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act.”  However, if the subject 
property is ever developed for residential or commercial use, there are State of Hawaii, 
Department of Health guidelines for soil testing on former agricultural lands.   

 
 Several small dumpsites, including abandoned vehicles, scrap metal, miscellaneous debris, 

and general garbage, were observed at various locations throughout the subject property.  
Bureau Veritas plotted the coordinates (longitude/latitude) of each dump site using a portable 
GPS device.  No significant staining or other evidence of releases was observed at the 
dumpsites. 

 
This finding was not considered a REC because there was no evidence of significant 
releases from the dumpsites.  In addition, most of the dumpsites have been cleaned up. 

 
Based on Bureau Veritas’ five most recent site inspections in October 2008, May 2009, April 2010, 
January 2011, and September 2011, the previously identified abandoned vehicles, scrap metal, and 
other debris were not observed on the subject property because Bank of Hawaii hired a waste 
disposal contractor to remove these items.  However, a few wrecked, abandoned vehicles, vehicle 
parts, an abandoned boat, and other items were found along dirt roads near and within Poamoho 
Gulch that were not observed prior to Bank of Hawaii’s cleanup activities.  In addition, some of the 
previously identified garbage along Kaukonahua Stream at the southeast end of the subject property  
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was still present during the most recent site visits.  The previously identified squatters’ encampments 
were no longer present along Kaukonahua Stream during the site visits on April 16, 2010, January 7, 
2011, and September 8, 2011.  The squatters were reportedly removed from the subject property on 
April 15, 2010.  However, a few squatters’ encampments were observed at the southeast end of the 
subject property during the most recent site visit on October 16, 2012. 

 
A summary of other previous environmental reports and documents associated with the subject property 
is presented as follows: 
 

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Report for the Del Monte Corp. Poamoho Site 
Plantation Lands, Wahiawa, Oahu, Hawaii, prepared by Clayton Group Services, Inc. (Clayton), 
dated July 26, 2004 
 
This Phase I ESA was conducted for the law firm, Goodsill Anderson Quinn & Stifel, LLP, and 
covered a large majority of the current subject property, plus several more land parcels that include 
the Poamoho Camp and Crate Yard Warehouses(TMK Number: [1] 7-1-001: Parcels 11, 30 and 31), 
which are not included in the current Phase I ESA.   

 
The following RECs were identified in Clayton’s 2004 Phase I ESA: 
 

 Karsten Warehouse – Numerous surface stains and small piles of powdered chemicals were 
observed throughout the concrete slab floor of the warehouse.  The concrete floor included 
seams and was observed with some abrasions, but only a few hairline cracks.  Soil sampling 
with laboratory analyses for various contaminants was recommended.   

 
This finding is no longer considered a REC for the subject property because the Karsten 
Warehouse is no longer part of the subject property, and there is a low potential for 
contaminants to migrate offsite and onto the subject property.  The Karsten Warehouse has 
been removed; however, it is still considered a REC for the property it existed on because no 
soil testing was conducted following the removal of the building. 

 
 Crate Yard Warehouses (located on east adjacent parcel from TMK Number: (1) 7-1-001: 

Parcel 3 on the north-central portion of the current subject property) – Numerous surface 
stains and small piles of powdered chemicals were observed across the concrete slab floor 
inside the south warehouse (Warehouse 1), and on the dirt floor of the north warehouse 
(Warehouse 2).  Also, approximately ten 5-gallon buckets of waste oil and one 300-gallon 
AST labeled “For Petroleum Products” were observed to the south of Warehouse 1.  These 
containers were not located within secondary containment.  A total of approximately 130 
square feet of heavy surface staining was observed on the soil below these containers and 
on the surrounding area. 

 
In addition, a 10,000-gallon diesel AST (without secondary containment) was observed 
outside the fence line of the Crate Yard, on the south side.  Approximately 100 square feet of 
heavy surface staining was observed on the soil below this AST. 

 
This finding is no longer considered a REC for the subject property because the Crate Yard 
Warehouse area is no longer part of the subject property, and there is a low potential for 
contaminants to migrate offsite and onto the subject property.  However, it is still considered 
a recognized environmental condition for the Crate Yard Warehouse area. 
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 “DMC Well #5/Bott Well” – The DMC Well #5/Bott Well irrigation-well system included a
10,000-gallon diesel AST within a CMU secondary containment structure.  Diesel fuel from
the AST is transported through aboveground piping to the diesel engine that drives the well
pump.  Surface staining was observed on the concrete slab below the pump and motor, and
soil staining was observed at the fence-line around a 55-gallon oil drum stored directly on the
bare soil.

This finding is still considered a REC because evidence of releases is still present at the
DMC Well #5/Bott Well irrigation-well system, and no soil testing has been conducted.

 Turner Station & Warehouse Foundations by Dole Corp., Whitmore Avenue – The former
uses of the DMC Turner Station and the concrete warehouse foundations located along
Whitmore Avenue were not determined during this assessment.  Turner Station was
reportedly a truck stop/loading area, but it was unknown whether agricultural chemicals were
loaded, stored or mixed at this site.  In addition, the former warehouses may have been used
to store or mix chemicals such as herbicides and pesticides.

This finding is no longer considered a REC because, based on a subsequent interview with
Mr. John McHugh (Land Manager of the subject property), no pesticides, herbicides, or other
chemicals were stored, mixed, or used in the vicinity of the Turner Station and former
warehouse on Whitmore Avenue.

 Unauthorized dumping (fields, gulches, embankments, and roadsides) – Several dumpsites,
including scrap metal from vehicles, heavy equipment and other various sources were
observed throughout the subject property.  These dumpsites are primarily located on the
embankments at the edges of the fields that descend into gulches, mainly along the
Poamoho Gulch and Kaukonahua Gulch borders of the subject property.  Based on Bureau
Veritas’ 2007 survey using a global positioning system (GPS) device, the dumpsites along
the edges of Kaukonahua Gulch were determined to not be on Galbraith lands.

 Abandoned Vehicles and Heavy Equipment – Abandoned vehicles and heavy equipment
were observed along borders of agricultural fields and outside the Karsten and Crate Yard
Warehouses.  Abandoned vehicles were also observed in the field above Poamoho Camp on
the east side of Kamehameha Highway, on the lower embankment by the bridge overpass
above the North Fork of Kuakonahua Stream/Wahiawa Reservoir, and in the public fishing
access to Lake Wilson, to the south of Kamehameha Highway and Whitmore Avenue.

Based on Bureau Veritas’ subsequent onsite inspections, the Karsten Warehouse and most
of the abandoned vehicles and heavy equipment had been removed from the subject
property.  The heavy equipment was formerly observed near the Crate Yard Warehouses
(Poamoho Camp parcel) in 2004, and because this area had been sold and is no longer part
of the Galbraith property, it is no longer an issue for the subject property.  During the more
recent site visits, no significant staining or other evidence of releases was observed in the
vicinity of the formerly abandoned vehicles.  However, some of the small dumpsites still
existed on the subject property.  No other significant changes were observed from Clayton’s
2004 Phase I ESA, except the subject property was no longer used for agricultural purposes.
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DMC Well #5/DMC Bott Well (Well 3-3103-01) 

Bureau Veritas reviewed five reports associated with groundwater well number 3-3103-01 (aka DMC 
Well #5 or DMC Bott Well), which is located on TMK Number: (1) 6-5-002: Parcel 025 of the subject 
property.  These reports, along with a summary of the findings and conclusions, are listed as follows:   

 Final Record of Decision for Operable Unit 2, Schofield Army Barracks, Island of Oahu,
Hawaii, prepared for U.S. Army Environmental Center, Installation Restoration Division
by Harding Lawson Associates, August 12, 1996

 Final Operation and Maintenance and Long-Term Groundwater Monitoring Plan for
Operable Unit 2, Schofield Army Barracks, Island of Oahu, Hawaii, prepared for U.S.
Army Environmental Center, Installation Restoration Division by Harding Lawson
Associates, September 13, 1996

 Public Health Assessment, Schofield Barracks, Wahiawa, Honolulu County, Hawaii,
prepared by the Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry, February 11, 1998

 Final First Five-Year Review Report for Operable Unit 2 and Operable Unit 4, Schofield
Army Barracks, Island of Oahu, Hawaii, prepared for the U.S. Department of the Army
by Harding ESE, September 4, 2002

 Galbraith Estate Well, Wai Engineering, Inc., May 4, 2004

In 1985, trichloroethylene (TCE) was detected in drinking water supply wells at Schofield Army 
Barracks.  The Army began removing contaminants from the water in 1986 using an air stripping 
facility.  The US Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) placed Schofield Army Barracks on the 
National Priorities List (NPL) in August 1990.  Schofield Army Barracks was subsequently divided into 
four operable units (OUs) to facilitate orderly investigations of the source(s), nature, and extent of 
contamination, and to enable the design of necessary and appropriate remedial measures.   

Operable Unit 2 (OU2) includes the groundwater beneath Schofield Army Barracks.  Groundwater is 
located 550 to 650 feet below ground surface (bgs).  During the remedial investigation of OU2, TCE, 
carbon tetrachloride (CCl4), antimony, and manganese were detected above Maximum Contaminant 
Levels (MCLs).  MCLs are established by the EPA and represent the maximum concentration of a 
chemical that is allowed in a public drinking water system.  Contaminants were detected in two plume 
areas: (1) beneath the former landfill, and (2) beneath the Schofield Barracks East Range and 
Wheeler Army Airfield.  The detections of antimony and manganese were determined to be 
anomalous.  Therefore, only TCE and CCL4 were retained as chemicals of concern (COCs) during 
the Feasibility Study.  The landfill was determined to be the source of the CCl4 in the groundwater.  
The source of the TCE in the groundwater could not be identified.    

A baseline risk assessment was prepared and remedial alternatives were developed during the 
Feasibility Study.  The baseline risk assessment concluded that the principal threat to human health 
and the environment posed by OU2 could be addressed by minimizing human exposure to 
contaminated groundwater through treatment prior to its entering the drinking water distribution 
system.  A remedial alternative (air stripping) was selected and presented in the Record of Decision 
(ROD) for OU2 in 1996.  The selected remedial alternative includes the treatment of COCs present in 
groundwater at only those points where it is extracted for domestic use by air stripping at the 
wellhead prior to discharge to the distribution system.  A long-term groundwater monitoring program 
and five-year site reviews were also included in the selected remedy.  Schofield Army Barracks was 
delisted from the NPL in August 2000. 
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Groundwater modeling was performed in the vicinity of Schofield Army Barracks as part of the 
Remedial investigation to provide estimates of travel times of contaminated groundwater to potential 
downgradient receptors.  Results of the computer modeling indicated that under the most 
conservative assumptions, TCE concentrations above the MCL could reach downgradient receptors 
to the south in approximately 100 years.  The modeling also indicated that groundwater flow from the 
former landfill will likely transport TCE very slowly northward.   
 
The first Five-Year Review Report for OU2 was prepared in 2002.  The Five-Year Review Report 
indicated that the results from the monitoring well network show that the plumes have not migrated 
down-gradient and should not impact additional wells.  The EPA agreed with the Army’s conclusion 
that the groundwater remedy was functioning properly and is protective of human health and the 
environment.  In addition, the EPA indicated that a reduction in the frequency of monitoring for the 
groundwater wells could be considered.   
 
Bureau Veritas reviewed the report entitled, “Second Five-Year Review Report for Operable Units 2 
and 4, Schofield Army Barracks, Sites 12 and 19, Oahu, Hawaii,” dated July 2007.  According to the 
report, the concentrations and distribution of TCE and CCL4 had changed very little since 2002.  

Based on the relative stability of the concentrations over time, the report concluded that the 
monitoring frequency could be reduced. 
 
The well on the subject property, Well 3-3103-01 (aka DMC Well #5 or DMC Bott Well), is located 
approximately one mile to the northeast of the contaminant plume beneath the former landfill.  
Because it is an irrigation well, it would not be considered for remediation under the remedy.  The 
baseline risk assessment performed for OU2 indicated that the maximum TCE and CCl4 
concentrations measured in groundwater beneath Schofield Army Barracks and Wheeler Army 
Airfield are within acceptable risk ranges for irrigation and industrial use without treatment.   
 
The subject well is part of the long-term groundwater monitoring network, which is part of the selected 
remedial alternative for OU2.  The remedial alternative is described within the ROD for OU2 of 
Schofield Army Barracks and its Addendum (Final Operation and Maintenance and Long-Term 
Groundwater Monitoring Plan for Operable Unit 2, Schofield Army Barracks).  Sampling of the well is 
required by the State of Hawaii Department of Health as part of the selected remedial alternative for 
Schofield Army Barracks OU2. 
 
The subject well lies in an area where the groundwater is described as a zone of mixing/stagnation.  
Therefore, it is not located down-gradient of the contaminant plumes.  While computer modeling of 
contaminant transport in groundwater indicated a greater potential for migration to the south of 
Schofield Army Barracks, the modeling also indicated that groundwater flow from the former landfill 
area will likely transport TCE very slowly northward.  In conservative computer modeling efforts, the 
TCE plume approaches, but does not reach Well 3-3103-01 after 100 years.  The results from the first 
five years of groundwater monitoring indicated that the plumes have not migrated downgradient.  
Based on the results of the first five years of monitoring, the Army concluded that additional wells 
should not be impacted.   
 
The subject well has been sampled generally semi-annually since 1998 as part of the long-term 
groundwater monitoring program.  The samples have been analyzed for both TCE and CCl4.  No 
measurable concentrations of either contaminant have been detected in any of the samples. 
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Summary of Environmental Issues 
 
The environmental issues associated with Well 3-3103-01 are summarized below: 
 

 Well 3-3103-01 is part of a long-term groundwater monitoring network for OU2 of the 
adjacent former NPL site, Schofield Army Barracks. 

 
 Groundwater beneath Schofield Army Barracks is contaminated with TCE and CCl4. 
 
 The closest contaminant plume (i.e., the plume under the Former landfill of Schofield Army 

Barracks) is located approximately one mile to the southwest of the well.    
 
 The subject well is located cross-gradient of the former landfill plume in an area described as 

a groundwater zone of mixing and stagnation. 
 
 Groundwater modeling performed during the Remedial Investigation of OU2 indicated that 

groundwater flow from the former landfill area will likely transport TCE very slowly northward.  
In conservative computer modeling efforts, the TCE plume approaches, but does not reach 
Well 3-3103-01 after 100 years.   

 
 The subject well has been sampled generally semi-annually since 1998 as part of the long-

term groundwater monitoring program.  No measurable concentrations of either contaminant 
(TCE or CCl4) have been detected in any of the samples. 

 
 Groundwater monitoring results from the first and second five-year reviews indicate the 

plumes are not migrating downgradient and should not impact additional wells. 
 

The 2004 report by Wai Engineering Inc. of Mililani, Oahu, Hawaii provided an assessment of the 
current condition, use and value of the irrigation well located on the Del Monte Corp. (DMC) Poamoho 
plantation lands, referred to as DMC Well #5/Bott Well and/or State Well ID #3103-01.  The report 
identifies the well location; history; well specifications; well performance; process control components; 
present value; maintenance requirements; starting, operating and stopping procedures; projected 
operating and closure costs; and copies of the state well registration form and AST registration form 
for the associated diesel fuel tank serving the well pump system. 
 
It should be noted that the EPA delisted the Schofield Barracks site from the NPL in 2000 after the 
Army completed all work necessary to protect human health and the environment. 
 
40 CFR Part 300 National Oil Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan; National 
Priorities List, Notice of Intent for Partial Deletion of Del Monte Corp (Oahu Plantation) 
Superfund Site from the National Priorities List; Oct. 16, 2003; Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA) 
 
On September 28, 1995, Del Monte Fresh Produce (DMFP) entered into an administrative order on 
consent (AOC) with the EPA.  Under the AOC, DMFP prepared and EPA approved the Remedial 
Investigation and Feasibility Study (RI/FS) Work Plan.  The RI/FS Work Plan included plans to 
investigate two potential sources of concern on the Poamoho Section of the DMFP plantation lands 
Superfund site, which is comprised of the Kunia Section and Poamaoho Section.  The planned 
investigations of the Poamaoho Section included: (1) a former fumigant drum burial site (drum site), 
and (2) a closed underground storage tank site (tank site).  Both of these sites are located at the 
Poamoho Crate Yard, which is located offsite, just west of the Poamoho Camp on the north adjoining 
property.   
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Drum Site 

 
In the early 1970s, empty soil fumigant drums were buried behind an area known as the Poamoho 
Crateyard.  Soil samples were collected at three locations within the burial area, which measured 25 
feet by 65 feet.  Samples were collected at varying depths directly beneath the buried material.  Soil 
analyses demonstrated that no EDB, DBCP or other chemicals of potential concern (COPCs) 
associated with fumigant drum burial were present in the soils.   

 
Heptachlor at 2.3 micrograms per kilogram (µg/kg) was detected in one sample at 12 to 14 feet bgs.  
This level is well below the EPA’s residential health-based guideline for heptachlor of 99 µg/kg.  A soil 
gas sample was also collected from each of the three sampling locations at the base of the buried 
debris.  The compounds detected in soil gas were low and do not represent a risk to human health or 
the environment.  Because soil gas vapors can migrate to ground surface and disperse into the air, 
an analysis was conducted to estimate the potential health risk from inhalation.   

 
Laboratory analyses showed that the levels of chemicals in the air that people might breathe were far 
lower than EPA’s health-based guidelines.  In addition, the soil gas and soil concentrations do not 
pose a risk to groundwater due to the low concentrations detected and the great depth to the aquifer 
(600 – 700 feet bgs). 

 
Tank Site 

 
In 1987, DMFP removed two 6,000-gallon steel underground fuel storage tanks (“USTs”) from the 
Poamoho Crate Yard that previously contained either diesel fuel or gasoline.  In March 1997, soil in 
the pits beneath the two former USTs was sampled.  The samples were analyzed for petroleum and 
associated constituents.  No petroleum or associated constituents were detected in these samples.   

 
Other Potential Source Areas 
 
In August 2002, DMFP informed the EPA of two “Other Potential Source Areas” recently identified to 
them by a retired Del Monte Corporation employee.  The areas include: (1) the Former Fumigant 
Mixing Area near the Karsten Warehouse, and (2) the Rag Disposal Area near the southern end of 
Field 202A.  The former fumigant mixing area near the Karsten warehouse was used during the late 
1950s and early 1970s for mixing of previously registered soil fumigants with diesel fuel.   
 
The soil fumigants included ethylene dibromide (EDB) and possibly registered soil fumigants with 
diesel fuel.  The soil fumigants included EDB and possibly Shell DD (a mixture of 1,2-
dichloropropane, 1,3-dichloropropene, 2,3-dichloropropene, 3,3-dichloropropene and traces of 
trichloropropane).  Occasionally, mixing operations in this area resulted in spills of EDB onto the soil.  
Rags used to wipe down the fumigant drums were discarded in the Rag Disposal Area, which was a 
debris disposal and burn area operated by the City and County of Honolulu.   

 
Soil samples were collected in these newly identified areas in September and October of 2002.  The 
boundary of the Former Fumigant Mixing Area measures approximately 30 feet by 45 feet.  Soil 
samples were collected at varying depths within this area and analyzed for volatile organic 
compounds (VOCs).  The only compound detected in any of the samples at a concentration greater 
than the EPA’s residential health-based guideline was 1,2,3-trichloropropane (TCP).  TCP was 
detected at 10 micrograms per kilogram (µg/kg) at 15 feet bgs.  EPA’s residential health-based 
guideline for TCP is 5 µg/kg. 
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Additional sampling at depths below 15 feet was conducted in February 2003 to determine the extent 
of TCP.  The highest level detected was 4.4 µg/kg.  Since soils shallower than 5 feet did not contain 
TCP at concentrations above residential health-based guidelines, risks via skin contact, ingestion, 
inhalation, dust entrainment or surface runoff should not be present.  The limited extent and relatively 
low concentrations of TCP, and the extensive depth to groundwater (approximately 700 feet) indicate 
that risks to groundwater from soil leaching are not applicable. 

 
Sixteen test pits were excavated to identify the boundaries of the refuse disposal and burn site where 
rags used to wipe down fumigant drums were discarded.  The test pits identified an oblong area, 
approximately 100 feet wide by 130 feet long, at the top edge of a natural gulch.  The burn debris 
consisted of broken glass, ash, and traces of burned metal mixed with soil. 

 
The type and construction of the glass bottles found within the burn debris indicated that the debris 
likely originated during the time frame when the DMC employee indicated rags were discarded in the 
area.  The age of the burn debris, combined with the location, indicated that the burn debris material 
represents the Rag Disposal Area. 

 
Sampling at the Rag Disposal Area differed from the Former Fumigant Mixing Area, because the 
depth of the debris was unknown, and most critical samples would be the soil samples beneath the 
disposal area.  The base of the debris would be the most likely area for potential accumulation of 
chemicals due to their downward migration through the unconsolidated debris.   

 
Soil core samples were collected within the debris until the underlying soil was encountered.  Soil 
samples were collected from the soil immediately beneath the debris and approximately 3 to 5 feet 
beneath the bottom of the debris.   

 
The drilling indicated that the burn debris was fairly consistent in composition and varied in depth 
relative to distance from the gulch.  The closer to the gulch, the deeper the burn debris observed.  
Debris was detected as deep as 57 feet in one sample.  A total of 19 soil samples were collected in 
the Rag Disposal Area and analyzed for VOCs.  Six of these samples were also analyzed for TPH-
diesel and Lindane, Toxaphene and Heptachlor.  No compounds were detected at concentrations 
above EPA’s residential health-based guidelines. 
 
Further information regarding the investigations conducted at the Former Fumigant Mixing Area and 
the Rag Disposal Area can be found in the March 2003 Investigation Results for Additional Other 
Potential Source Areas. 

 
The EPA has determined that the Poamoho Section is not a source of release that poses a potential 
threat to human health or the environment.  Furthermore, because the deep aquifer beneath the 
Poamoho Section is upgradient of the Kunia Well, the groundwater contamination in the vicinity of the 
well has not migrated to it, and is not expected to do so.  Therefore, EPA proposed to delete the 
Poamoho Section of the site from the NPL.  The Kunia Section will remain on the NPL and is not the 
subject of this partial deletion.  A Record of Decision (ROD) describing the selected cleanup plan for 
the Kunia Section was signed on September 25, 2003. 

 
In a letter dated June 19, 2004, the State of Hawaii through its DOH, concurred with EPA’s decision 
to delete the Poamoho Section of the Del Monte Superfund site.  The site was subsequently delisted 
from the NPL. 
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E-mail Correspondence between Clayton Group Services, Inc. and Ms. Grace Simmons of the 
State of Hawaii, Department of Health (DOH), dated December 13, 2006 

 
This e-mail correspondence was sent by Clayton to the DOH in response to the cleanup of computer 
debris reported on the subject property on October 20, 2006.  The computer debris was located along 
an unpaved farm road on the northeast portion of the subject property, approximately 3,000 feet 
northwest of Whitmore Avenue.  The e-mail stated the following: 

 
“As discussed, the electronic waste (i.e. illegally dumped computer debris) located on the 
Galbraith Trust property near Whitmore Village, Oahu, Hawaii was removed from the ground 
surface of the site and placed into 1-cubic yard boxes.  This work was completed on November 9, 
2006.  The material was segregated into two waste streams, which resulted in six 1-cubic yard 
boxes containing generally undamaged computer related debris, and two 1-cubic yard boxes 
containing damaged/shattered/broken monitors.  On November 9, 2006, the six 1-cubic yard 
boxes were transported from the site for disposal as a recyclable waste, by Pacific Commercial 
Services (PCS).  The two 1-cubic yard boxes remained on-site pending the results of analytical 
testing to assess toxicity levels of the potentially hazardous material.    
 
Clayton Group Services collected a sample of the waste contained within the two 1-cubic yard 
boxes.  The sample was forwarded to the Test America Laboratory in Aiea, Hawaii for analyses.  
The sample was analyzed for TCLP RCRA 8 metals, as well as TCLP Copper.  A draft copy to 
the sample results are presented in the attachment below.  Analytical testing reported no 
detectable concentrations with the exception of lead.  TCLP lead was reported at a concentration 
of 0.801 mg/L, which is significantly below the Maximum Concentration of Contaminants for the 
Toxicity Characteristic as defined in 40 CFR § 261.24.  Therefore, the waste is not considered a 
hazardous waste.  
 
By the end of the week, PCS, under the supervision of Clayton Group Services, will transport the 
remaining two 1-cubic yards boxes from the site for disposal as a recyclable waste.    
 
As agreed to in Monday’s conversation, we will prepare a report that documents the activities 
completed at the site including the sample collection methodology and analytical results.” 

 
Following the cleanup and packaging of the computer debris, Clayton collected seven soil samples 
from the ground surface where the debris was found to assess concentrations of metals in the soil.  
The soil samples were collected from the seven most visibly impacted areas and were analyzed for 
total RCRA 8 metals and total copper.  Based on the laboratory results, no elevated levels of metals 
were identified, with the exception of cadmium, which was identified at concentrations slightly above 
the Environmental Action Level (EAL) of 12 parts per million (ppm), which is based on “terrestrial 
ecological impacts.”  However, the concentrations are below the “direct exposure” EAL of 38 mg/kg 
and the EPA preliminary residential goal of 32 mg/kg. 

 
The two boxes of computer debris waste were left onsite temporarily.  Based on the laboratory 
results, the packaged debris was considered non-hazardous waste.  Disposal of the two boxes as 
non-hazardous waste was conducted, following approval by the DOH, on March 26, 2007.  At that 
time, it was noted that three wrecked, burned, and abandoned cars were present onsite. 

 
During Bureau Veritas’ site visit in July of 2007, three patches of burned debris, broken glass, 
fiberglass vehicle body parts, and metal scraps were observed in the area of the former computer 
debris.  These patches were remnants of the three abandoned cars observed onsite during removal 
of the computer debris on March 26, 2007. 
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During Bureau Veritas’ previous site visit on January 15, 2008, a new road for the United States Navy 
was under construction along the northeastern boundary of the subject property.  The area of the 
former computer debris and car remnants had been excavated as part of the road construction.  Initial 
construction of a bridge was underway at the nearby Poamoho Stream Gulch, and a road cutaway 
had been excavated for installation of the bridge.  Small pieces of garbage were observed mixed in 
with the soil of the road cutaway.  According to personnel with the onsite construction contractor, Dick 
Pacific Construction Company, Ltd., a significant amount of garbage and debris was encountered 
during the excavation, including household-type garbage, wrecked cars, and car parts.  Although the 
Navy roadway is not part of the subject property, this discovery indicates the potential for additional 
garbage, cars, and car parts to be buried along the edges of the subject property immediately 
adjacent to the area excavated by the Navy for its roadway." 

 
Debris Disposal Report, Galbraith Trust Property, Portion of Tax Map Key Number: (1) 7-1-001: 
Parcel 005, Whitmore Village, Hawaii, prepared by Clayton Group Services, Inc., A Bureau 
Veritas Company, dated January 24, 2007 
 
Bank of Hawaii as Trustee for the George Galbraith Estate Trust retained Clayton Group Services, 
Inc. (Clayton), a Bureau Veritas company, to conduct the consolidation, packaging, and disposal of 
electronic waste from the subject property, located in the vicinity of town of Whitmore Village. 
 
Electronic waste consisting of computer hardware was illegally dumped at the site by unknown 
persons during October 2006.  Reportedly, the Defense Reutilization and Marketing Office (DRMO) 
informed the DOH of the dumping on October 22, 2006.  The electronic waste is believed to be 
formerly owned by the U.S. Navy and was formerly sold as surplus.   
 
On October 23, 2006, a Bank of Hawaii representative escorted members of the DOH, as well as a 
Clayton representative, to the area where the illegal dumping occurred.  A number of computer 
monitors, central processing units (CPUs), and keyboards along with a smaller number of printers 
and copiers were observed discarded along a dirt road on the subject property.  The majority of the 
electronic waste was spread along an approximately 500 meters long section of a dirt road on TMK 
Numbers (1) 7-1-001: Parcel 005.  A very small quantity of electronic waste was present on an 
adjacent parcel identified as TMK Number: (1) 7-1-002: Parcel 010.   
 
The purpose of this project was to: (1) remove the electronic waste from the ground surface and 
properly dispose of the material, (2) collect and analyze soil samples for the contaminants of potential 
concern, (3) compare the soil sample analytical results to the DOH Interim Final EALs; and (4) 
document disposal and investigation related activities. 
 
On November 9, 2006, Clayton and its subcontractor, Pacific Commercial Services LLC, mobilized to 
the site to transfer the electronic waste from the ground surface into 1-cubic yard corrugated 
cardboard boxes.  The electronic waste had been dumped along the dirt road at the site.  Prior to the 
removal of electronic waste from the site, wooden stakes were driven into the ground surface at 
seven locations where broken computer monitors were observed.  At the direction of Clayton, Pacific 
Commercial Services removed electronic waste from the ground surface and segregated the waste 
into two waste streams, including: (1) computer components that appeared generally undamaged, 
and (2) broken monitors and small pieces. 
 
This activity generated a total of six 1-cubic yard boxes containing generally undamaged computer 
equipment and two 1-cubic yard boxes containing broken monitors and small pieces of electronic 
waste.  On November 9, 2006, Pacific Commercial Services, LLC transported the six 1-cubic yard  
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boxes, containing generally undamaged computer equipment, from the site.  The boxes were 
reportedly consolidated with other electronic waste and were subsequently transported to the Veolia 
Environmental Services facility, located at 5736 West Jefferson, Phoenix, Arizona 85043, for 
recycling. 
 
On November 9, 2006, representative samples were collected from two 1-cubic yard boxes, which 
contained broken monitors and other small pieces of debris.  These two boxes contain a mixture of 
debris, which consisted of the following material in the approximate percentages listed:  glass 
fragments (35 percent), plastic (20 percent), internal components (20 percent), and soil (25 percent).  
In collecting the samples, field personnel attempted to gather a similar percentage of material in the 
sample collection jar as was approximately contained within the box.  In addition, seven soil samples 
were collected from the ground surface to assess potential concentrations of contaminants present in 
the soil.  Soil from each of the sampled locations was collected after the debris was removed.  The 
soil samples were collected from the soil present from the surface to a depth of 1 inch bgs. 
 
Following sample collection, the two 1-cubic yard boxes, which contained broken monitors and other 
small pieces of debris, were covered with plastic sheeting, wrapped with yellow caution tape, and left 
on site pending the results of the waste characterization analysis. 
 
The samples that were collected for waste characterization analysis of the two 1-cubic yard boxes of 
broken monitors and debris were composited and analyzed for Toxicity Characteristic Leaching 
Procedure (TCLP) copper and the eight Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA-8) metals.  
The TCLP analysis reported no detectable concentrations of arsenic, barium, cadmium, chromium, 
copper, mercury, selenium, and silver in the sample.  A detectable concentration of lead was reported 
in the sample.  However, lead was detected at a concentration of 0.801 milligrams per liter (mg/L), 
which is below the regulatory limit of 5.0 mg/L, as defined in 40 Code of Federal Regulation (CFR) § 
261.24. 
 
The seven soil samples were analyzed for total RCRA 8 metals and total copper.  Arsenic, barium, 
chromium, copper, lead and mercury were detected in the seven samples at concentrations below the 
DOH Interim Final EAL.  Selenium and silver concentrations were not detected in the seven samples 
and the method detection limits were below the respective DOH Interim Final EAL. 
 
Cadmium concentrations were detected in the seven samples at concentrations ranging from 2.91 
milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) to 18.5 mg/kg.  Four of the seven soil samples reported cadmium 
concentrations above the DOH Interim Final EAL of 12 mg/kg, which is based on “terrestrial 
ecological impacts”.  However, none of the cadmium concentrations exceeded the DOH Interim Final 
EAL of 39 mg/kg, which is based on “direct exposure” concerns.   
 
For cadmium, Clayton concluded that the direct exposure EAL of 39 mg/kg should be applied to this 
site for the following reasons: 
 

 1. The terrestrial eco-toxicity EALs were taken directly from guidance developed by the 
Ontario Ministry of Environment and Energy.  As stated in Screening for Environmental 
Concerns at Sites with Contaminated Soil and Groundwater, Volume 2, “Soil action levels 
for terrestrial ecological concerns can be highly specific to the species of fauna or flora 
potentially impacted as well as the specific form of the metal present and the geochemistry 
of the soil.”  This site is situated in a former agricultural field and is not in area that is 
considered a sensitive ecological habitat.   
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 2. The direct exposure EAL of 39 mg/kg is comparable to the DOH Tier 1 Soil Action Level of 
38 mg/kg and the EPA residential PRG of 37 mg/kg.   

 
Clayton recommended that no further action is necessary regarding the surface soils at the site, 
since: (1) cadmium concentrations did not exceed the DOH Interim Final EAL of 39 mg/kg, and (2) 
the remaining metals were either not detectable or were present at concentrations below the DOH 
Interim Final EAL. 
 
Furthermore, since waste characterization analysis of the sample collected from the two 1-cubic yard 
boxes reported TCLP concentrations that were either not detectable or were below the regulatory 
limit, the waste is not a hazardous waste, per 40 CFR § 261.24.  Clean Harbors Environmental 
Services, Inc. (Clean Harbors) has reviewed the Waste Materials Profile Sheet and has accepted the 
waste for disposal as a non-hazardous waste.  Clayton recommended that the two 1-cubic yard 
boxes that remain onsite be removed and transported to the Clean Harbors Aragonite, LLC facility 
located in Aragonite, Utah. 
 
Following submission of this report to the DOH, Solid and Hazardous Waste Branch, a letter was sent 
to Bank of Hawaii from the DOH.  The letter, dated March 12, 2007, stated that the DOH reviewed 
Clayton’s Debris Disposal Report and determined that disposal as detailed in the Report is 
acceptable.  Furthermore, the letter stated that the DOH is satisfied that the Bank of Hawaii has met 
its legal obligations and responsibilities with regards to its stewardship of the subject site.  A copy of 
the DOH letter is included as Appendix E. 
 
Letter Report for the Disposal of Batteries and Limited Soil Sampling at the George Galbraith 
Trust Estate Property, Located at Tax Map Key (TMK) Number: [1] 7-1-001: Parcel 021 in 
Wahiawa, Oahu, Hawaii, prepared by Bureau Veritas North America, Inc., dated March 24, 2008 

 
During the previous Phase I ESAs conducted by Bureau Veritas prior to 2009, a pile of approximately 
15 to 20 automobile (lead-acid) batteries, some partially buried, were observed along the southeast-
central boundary of the subject property, near Lake Wilson/Kaukonahua Stream.  The 
latitude/longitude coordinates (Longitude 21°29’ 51.9” North, Latitude 158° 2’ 50.7” West) were 
recorded using a portable GPS device.  This finding was considered a recognized environmental 
condition because there was evidence of partially buried batteries with a potential for releases to the 
subject property.   

 
Bank of Hawaii contracted Bureau Veritas to: (1) remove the batteries from the site and properly 
dispose of them at an approved disposal facility, (2) collect and analyze soil samples for 
contaminants of potential concern (lead), (3) compare the analytical results to the DOH EALs, and (4) 
document disposal and investigation related activities. 

 
On February 26, 2008, the batteries were found and observed to be in various conditions, including 
those with intact battery cells (battery fluid still contained in the battery) and those with broken 
housings or missing caps that were empty (did not contain battery fluid).  An additional area, 
approximately 20 feet in radius from the abandoned batteries, was also partially cleared and 
inspected for additional batteries or hazardous materials.  One 5-gallon propane tank was located in 
the additional area inspected.  After the batteries were removed, the ground surface was inspected 
for indications of contamination.  The ground surface did not exhibit any typical signs of 
contamination, such as soil staining or distressed vegetation.  Two surface soil samples were 
collected from the area immediately below the former battery location.   
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All of the batteries and the propane tank were removed from the property by a licensed disposal 
subcontractor, Pacific Commercial Services LLC (PCS).  The batteries were properly disposed of at 
PCS’s recycling facility located at 5 Sand Island Access Road, #931, in Honolulu, Hawaii.  PCS 
provided a non-hazardous waste manifest for the disposal of the batteries and propane tank, which 
was signed by Mr. Kevin Lam, the representative for the Bank of Hawaii as a trustee for the George 
Galbraith Estate (and not as an individual).   

 
The two soil samples were delivered to TestAmerica analytical laboratory located in Aiea, Hawaii 
following standard chain-of-custody procedures.  Both soil samples were analyzed for total lead using 
the EPA Method 6010B.  The analytical results reported detectable concentrations of total lead at 
22.3 mg/kg and 27.8 mg/kg.  These results were compared to the DOH EALs for areas where 
groundwater is considered a current or potential source of drinking water and is less than or equal to 
150 meters to a surface water body.  The Interim Final EAL of 200 mg/kg is based on ecotoxicity.  
The analytical results for the surface soil samples indicated that the soil was not impacted with total 
lead above the DOH Interim Final EAL, based on ecotoxicity.   
 
Soil Remediation and Environmental Investigation Report, The Galbraith Estate Property, 
Irrigation Well and Pump System, 65-1155 Kaukonahua Road, 65-1155 Kaukonahua Road, 
(TMK Number: [1] 6-5-002: Parcel 025), Wahiawa, Hawaii, prepared by Bureau Veritas North 
America, Inc., dated June 5, 2012 
 
The Trust for Public Land retained Bureau Veritas to conduct soil remediation to remove petroleum-
impacted soil and conduct a limited soil investigation at the DMC Well #5/Bott Well irrigation well 
located at 65-1155 Kaukonahua Road (portion of TMK: [1] 6-5-002: Parcel 025), Wahiawa, Hawaii.  
During previous Phase I ESAs that included this site, stained concrete foundation structures and 
stained soil adjacent to the pump motor and well pump were observed, suggesting a release of 
petroleum hydrocarbons to the soil from the pump and motor.   
 
The purpose of this project was to remove the oily residue from the concrete foundation structures, 
excavate to the extent possible the stained soil adjacent to the pump motor and well pump, and to 
assess the nature and extent of the impacts to the soil from the release. 
 
On March 21, 2012, Bureau Veritas supervised a contractor to pressure wash the oily residue from 
the concrete foundations and well pump and pump motor, and excavate the visibly stained  soil 
observed at the west end of the pump motor foundation, and the west end of the pump foundation.  A 
contractor excavated the visibly stained surface soil observed at the west end of the pump motor 
foundation and on the north and west sides of the pump foundation.  The excavation was restricted to 
approximately two feet below ground surface (bgs) to prevent undermining the concrete structure due 
to the presence of pea gravel sub-grade beneath the pump motor foundation.  During the excavation 
activities, the soil was observed for evidence of staining and petroleum odors.  Visible staining 
appeared to be confined to the top six to eight inches of the soil.   
 
Following the completion of the excavation, two multi-increment confirmation soil samples were 
collected.  Sample Gal Well 01 was collected from the sides and bottom of the excavation adjacent to 
the pump motor.  Sample Gal Well 02 was collected from the bottom of the pump excavation.  The 
two confirmation soil samples were submitted for laboratory analyses of total petroleum hydrocarbons 
(TPH) as diesel range organics (TPH-DRO), TPH as residual range organics (TPH-RRO), benzene, 
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), and polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs).  
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The analytical testing reported that TPH-RRO was detected in confirmation sample Gal Well 01 at a 
concentration of 4,500 milligram per kilogram (mg/kg) and in sample Gal Well 02 at a concentration of 
2,700 mg/kg.  These concentrations are above the DOH Tier 1 EALs of 500 mg/kg for TPH-RRO.  
TPH-DRO, BTEX, and PAHs were not detected in the two confirmation soil samples at concentrations 
that exceeded the laboratory method reporting limits (MRLs).   
 
Following the analyses of the confirmation samples, the excavations were backfilled and compacted.  
Due to the presence of TPH-RRO in the two confirmation soil samples at concentrations above the 
HDOH Tier 1 EAL, four soil borings were installed to provide data on the horizontal and vertical extent 
of the release.  Four soil borings were advanced and sampled to assess the presence of the 
compounds detected in the confirmation samples.  Boring B-1 was located adjacent to the pump 
foundation, within the backfilled soil excavation.  Boreholes B-2, B-3, and B-4 were located around 
the well pump area.    
 
Soil borings B-1, B-2, and B-3, were advance to approximately 16 feet.  Three multi-increment soil 
samples were collected from each of the three borings at 5, 10, and 15 feet below ground surface 
(bgs).  Boring B-4 was advanced to approximately 11 feet bgs, when the drill rig encountered a 
mechanical failure, and the boring was terminated.  Soil samples in boring B-4 were collected at 5 
and 10 feet bgs.  During the sample collection process, a photoionization detector (PID) was used to 
monitor for volatile organic vapors in the soil headspace.  No organic vapor readings were detected in 
the soil samples subjected to field screening using the PID.   
 
The three soil samples collected from soil boring B-1 were analyzed for TPH-DRO, TPH-RRO, BTEX, 
and PAHs.  One sample, Gal B-1 5’, contained detectable concentrations of three PAHs; however, 
the concentrations were below their respective HDOH Tier 1 EALs.  This sample, Gal B-1 5’, did not 
contain detectable concentrations of TPH-DRO, TPH-RRO, or BTEX.  TPH-RRO was detected in one 
sample, Gal B-1 15’, at a concentration that was below the HDOH Tier 1 EAL of 500 mg/kg for TPH-
RRO.  This sample, Gal B-1 15’, did not contain detectable concentrations of TPH-DRO, BTEX, or 
PAHs.   
 
Bureau Veritas concludes that the remedial excavation appears to have removed the most heavily 
impacted soil from the area surrounding the well pump.  Petroleum-impacted soil having TPH-RRO 
concentrations of 2,700 mg/kg and 4,500 mg/kg remain in the soil at the depth of approximately 18 to 
24 inches bgs.  The soil samples collected from the boreholes at depths of generally 5, 10 and 15 feet 
bgs indicated that the extent of the petroleum-impacted soil is limited to shallow soils and the vertical 
and horizontal extent appears very limited.  Even in soil samples that reported TPH-RRO 
concentrations that exceeded the HDOH Tier 1 EAL, related constituents such as BTEX and PAHs 
were not detected or were detected at concentrations below the HDOH Tier 1 EAL.   
 
Bureau Veritas recommended that this report be submitted to the HDOH.  Because petroleum-
impacted soil containing concentrations of TPH-RRO exceeded the Tier 1 EAL, Bureau Veritas 
recommended that an Environmental Hazard Evaluation (EHE) and an Exposure Hazard 
Management Plan (EHMP) be prepared to manage environmental hazards over the long-term.  
Furthermore, to limit the potential for future releases, Bureau Veritas recommended that the pump 
motor and related system be maintained and operated in a manner to prevent any future release. 
 
Environmental Hazard Evaluation, The Galbraith Estate Property, Irrigation Well and Pump 
System, 65-1155 Kaukonahua Road, 65-1155 Kaukonahua Road, (TMK Number: [1] 6-5-002: 
Parcel 025), Wahiawa, Hawaii, prepared by Bureau Veritas North America, Inc., dated August 
30, 2012 
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The purpose of this EHE was to evaluate the potential environmental hazards posed by the residual 
petroleum impacted shallow subsurface soil at the DMC Well #5/Bott Well irrigation well and pump 
system.  The EHE consists of a multi-step process to assess potential environmental hazards at sites 
impacted with environmental contaminants (HDOH, 2009, 2011).  Following this process, several tasks 
were completed, including identifying Chemicals of Potential Concern (COPCs), identifying potential 
environmental hazards, and identifying applicable HDOH screening levels for comparison to site data.  
 
Residual shallow subsurface soil concentrations were compared to the HDOH Tier 1 EALs to identify the 
COPCs.  One contaminant, TPH-RRO, was selected as the COPC in site soil. 
 
The following potential environmental hazards may exist at the site (or may be posed by shallow 
subsurface site soil if excavated and transferred off-site): 
 

 Potential gross contamination hazards may exist for commercial/industrial receptors from 
subsurface soils.  However, it should be noted that the impacted soils do not pose a human 
health direct exposure hazard and are located in shallow subsurface soils (i.e., soils are not 
located at the surface and are capped with 18 to 24 inches of clean soil).  The HDOH (2011) 
describes gross contamination as soils having offensive odors, unaesthetic appearance and 
general resource degradation.  

 
 Potential gross contamination hazards may exist for future residential receptors or future 

commercial/industrial receptors if impacted shallow subsurface site soil is excavated and used as 
surface soil at either residential or commercial/industrial sites.    

 
Bureau Veritas recommended preparing an EHMP to manage the residual subsurface soil contamination 
over the long-term.  The EHMP is summarized below. 
 
Environmental Hazard Management Plan, The Galbraith Estate Property, Irrigation Well and Pump 
System, 65-1155 Kaukonahua Road, 65-1155 Kaukonahua Road, (TMK Number: [1] 6-5-002: Parcel 
025), Wahiawa, Hawaii, prepared by Bureau Veritas North America, Inc., dated August 30, 2012 
 
This EHE was prepared to evaluate the potential environmental hazards posed by the residual petroleum 
impacted shallow subsurface soil (Bureau Veritas, 2012b).  The purpose of this EHMP is to manage the 
environmental hazards identified in the EHE over the long-term. 
 
This EHMP was prepared following HDOH guidance (HDOH, 2009, 2011).  The purpose of this EHMP is 
to:  
 

 Summarize the site background  
 
 Identify the Chemicals of Potential Concern  
 
 Identify and discuss potential environmental hazards  
 
 Describe requirements for long-term monitoring of contaminants   
 
 Discuss engineering and/or institutional controls needed to address identified environmental 

hazards to eliminate exposure pathways  
 
 Guide proper handling, reuse, and disposal of contaminated soil that may be encountered during 

future site activities  
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 Describe construction worker protections and notifications required  
 
 Describe use restrictions  
 
 Identify measures for repair or replacement of engineering controls 

 
Letter entitled, No Further Action with Institutional and Engineering Controls Determination for the 
Diesel Motor and Pump based on the review of Environmental Hazard Evaluation and 
Environmental Hazard Management Plan, The Galbraith Estate Property, Irrigation Well and Pump 
System, 65-1155 Kaukonahua Road, Wahiawa, Hawaii, dated August 30, 2012, and submitted by 
Bureau Veritas, prepared by the HDOH for the Galbraith Estate 
 
This letter from the HDOH summarizes the environmental work conducted at the DMC Well #5/Bott Well 
irrigation well and pump site, as well as the EHE and EHMP.  It briefly outlines the institutional and 
engineering controls to be implemented, and recommends that the irrigation motor and pump system be 
repaired if it is to be used in the future.  It also recommends that a management plan be developed to 
prevent future releases. 
 
A copy of this letter from the HDOH is included as Appendix F. 
 
 
5.0 INTERVIEWS 
 
5.1 INTERVIEWS WITH OWNERS 
 
Bank of Hawaii currently represents the owner of the subject property, the Galbraith Estate.  Bank of 
Hawaii representatives with knowledge of the subject property were interviewed, as follows:  
 

 Mr. Keith Yamashita of Bank of Hawaii’s Trust Real Estate Department and representative of the 
Galbraith Estate (owner of the subject property), was interviewed by telephone on October 12, 
2012.  Mr. Yamashita has been associated with the subject property since December 2009, and 
was forthcoming with information for which he had knowledge.  Mr. Yamashita is aware that the 
subject property was formerly used as agricultural land for growing pineapple and sugar cane.   

 
Mr. Yamashita is aware of the previous Phase I ESAs of the subject property conducted by 
Clayton/Bureau Veritas.  According to Mr. Yamashita, nothing has changed on the subject 
property since the last Phase I ESA was conducted in September of 2011.   
 
Mr. Yamashita stated that, to the best of his knowledge, he is unaware of any USTs, sumps, 
clarifiers, hydraulic lifts, waste/chemical pipelines, or contaminated/waste disposal areas on the 
subject property, other than those outlined in the previous Phase I ESA reports by Clayton and 
Bureau Veritas.  Also, to his knowledge, no citations have been issued for environmental 
violations at the subject property. 

 
 Lisa Woods Munger, Esq. with Goodsill Anderson Quinn & Stifel and representative of the 

Galbraith Estate (owner of the subject property), was interviewed by telephone on October 31, 
2012.  Ms. Munger has been associated with the subject property for approximately 13 years, and 
was forthcoming with information for which she had knowledge.  Ms. Munger is aware that the 
subject property was formerly used as agricultural land for growing pineapple and sugar cane. 

 

Attachment 3 - Phase I Environmental Assessment

OHA and [CONTRACTOR's NAME] LPM 2016-02



 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Project Number 17012-012185.00 31  

Ms. Munger was aware of Clayton’s original Phase I ESA conducted in 2004 for Goodsill 
Anderson Quinn & Stifel, LLP, and all of the subsequent Phase I ESAs conducted for Bank of 
Hawaii.  Ms. Munger was unaware of any changes to the subject property since the 2004 
assessment, except for the cleanup of computer debris from the northeast portion of the subject 
property in 2006, and the cleanup of the battery pile along the southeast-central boundary of the 
subject property in 2008. 
 
Ms. Munger stated that, to the best of her knowledge, she is unaware of any USTs, sumps, 
clarifiers, hydraulic lifts, waste/chemical pipelines, or contaminated/waste disposal areas on the 
subject property, other than those outlined in the previous Phase I ESA reports by Clayton and 
Bureau Veritas.  Also, to her knowledge, no citations have been issued for environmental 
violations at the subject property. 
 
According to Ms. Munger, to her knowledge no changes have occurred at the subject property 
since the previous Phase I ESA conducted in September of 2011. 
 
Ms. Munger was asked if she was aware of any of the following: 
 

Yes  No X Any pending, threatened, or past 
litigation relevant to hazardous 
substances or petroleum products in, 
on, or from the property. 

    

Yes X No  
Any pending, threatened or past 
administrative proceedings relevant to 
hazardous substances or petroleum 
products in, on, or from the property.     

 

Yes X No  Any notices from any governmental 
entity regarding any possible violation 
of environmental laws or possible 
liability relating to hazardous 
substances or petroleum products.     

Ms. Munger indicated that she is aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable 
information within the local community about the subject property that is material to RECs in 
connection with the subject property, as follows: 
 

 The past use of the subject property was agricultural land for growing pineapple and 
sugar cane. 

 
 An environmental cleanup was performed to remove computers that were dumped on the 

subject property in 2006. 
 

 In 2008, an environmental cleanup was performed to remove a pile of batteries that were 
dumped on the subject property. 

 
 The delisting of the Poamoho Section of the Del Monte Superfund site from the National 

Priorities List (NPL) as a past administrative matter. 
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5.2 INTERVIEWS WITH SITE MANAGERS 
 
Ms. Lynne Constantinides of Crop Care Hawaii, LLC, current Land Manager of the subject property, was 
interviewed by telephone on October 31, 2012.  Ms. Constantinides has been associated with the subject 
property for approximately eight years and was forthcoming with information for which she had 
knowledge. 
 
Ms. Constantinides was aware that the subject property was formerly used as agricultural land for 
growing pineapple and sugar cane.  Ms. Constantinides was also aware of the previous Phase I ESAs of 
the subject property conducted by Clayton/Bureau Veritas.  According to Ms. Constantinides, to the best 
of her knowledge, nothing has changed on the subject property since the last Phase I ESA was 
conducted by Bureau Veritas in September of 2011. 
 
Ms. Constantinides was asked if she was aware of any of the following: 
 

Yes  No X Any pending, threatened, or past litigation 
relevant to hazardous substances or 
petroleum products in, on, or from the 
property.    
 

Yes  No X Any pending, threatened or past 
administrative proceedings relevant to 
hazardous substances or petroleum products 
in, on, or from the property.    
 

Yes  No X Any notices from any governmental entity 
regarding any possible violation of 
environmental laws or possible liability relating 
to hazardous substances or petroleum 
products.    

 
5.3 INTERVIEWS WITH OCCUPANTS 
 
At the time of Bureau Veritas’ onsite inspection, the subject property was unoccupied.  Therefore, no 
occupants were available for an interview. 
 
5.4 INTERVIEWS WITH OTHERS 
 
Other individuals associated with the subject property were interviewed, as follows: 
 

 Bureau Veritas interviewed Ms. Denise Hearn, Vice President and Real Estate Commercial Team 
Leader of Bank of Hawaii, on October 31, 2012.  Ms. Hearn was forthcoming with information for 
which she had knowledge.  Ms. Hearn is aware that the subject property was formerly used as 
agricultural land for growing pineapple and sugar cane. 

 
Ms. Hearn stated that, to the best of her knowledge, she is unaware of any USTs, sumps, 
clarifiers, hydraulic lifts, waste/chemical pipelines, or contaminated/waste disposal areas on the 
subject property, other than those outlined in the previous Phase I ESA reports by Clayton and 
Bureau Veritas.  Also, to her knowledge, no citations have been issued for environmental 
violations at the subject property. 
 

Attachment 3 - Phase I Environmental Assessment

OHA and [CONTRACTOR's NAME] LPM 2016-02



 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Project Number 17012-012185.00 33  

According to Ms. Hearn, no changes have occurred at the subject property since the previous 
Phase I ESA conducted in September of 2011. 

 
 During the previous Phase I ESAs conducted at the subject property, Bureau Veritas interviewed 

Mr. Don MacDonald, owner of Agtech Pacific, who has worked with the Galbraith Estate as an 
independent contractor since the Fall of 2004.  Mr. MacDonald was forthcoming with information 
for which he had knowledge, and was aware that the subject property was formerly used as 
agricultural land for growing pineapple and sugar cane. 

 
Mr. MacDonald has worked with the irrigation system on the subject property and recently 
completed a firebreak project on the subject property.  According to Mr. MacDonald, he is aware 
of the DMC Well #5/Bott Well and associated AST, but he is unaware of any other wells or ASTs 
on the subject property.  In addition, Mr. MacDonald did not recall seeing any areas of illegal 
dumping or areas used to mix agricultural chemicals on the subject property.  According to Mr. 
MacDonald, some unpaved roadways and firebreaks were constructed on interior portions of the 
subject property in 2008. 
 
Mr. MacDonald was not available for an interview during the current Phase I ESA. 

 
 
6.0 STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES, FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL 
 
Available government database information prepared by Environmental FirstSearch,™ dated October 16, 
2012, was reviewed to evaluate both the subject property and any listed sites within ASTM-recommended 
search distances, expanded by one mile due to the size of the subject property, which could potentially 
impact the subject property.  Federal, state, and local databases reviewed are included in Appendix C. 
 
The subject property was not identified in the databases reviewed. 
 
A total of 47 sites of potential environmental concern were identified within the specified search distances 
from the subject property.  Sites that may have a potential to impact the subject property (generally within 
¼ mile radius) include: one Delisted National Priority List (DELNPL) site, six LUST sites, and one RCRA 
Large Quantity Generator (LQG) site.  These sites were evaluated in more detail and are listed in the 
following table: 
 

Facility Database 
Orientation from 

Subject Site 
(miles) 

Environmental Concern 

Schofield Barracks (U.S. 
Army 

Schofield Barracks 
DELNPL 0.05 Mile Southwest 

No; NPL site is delisted, down-
gradient and separated from 
subject property by Kaukonahua 
Gulch 

Nissan of Wahiawa 
1912 Wilikina Drive 
Schofield Barracks 

LUST 0.12 Mile Southwest 

No; LUST release (ID No. 
080016) listed as “Site Cleanup 
Completed,” down-gradient, and 
separated from subject property 
by Kaukonahua Gulch 
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Facility Database 
Orientation from 

Subject Site 
(miles) 

Environmental Concern 

Hawaii Tofu 
322-A Palm Street 
Schofield Barracks 

LUST 0.19 Mile Southeast 

No; LUST release (ID No. 
920161) listed as “Site Cleanup 
Completed,” down-gradient, and 
separated from subject property 
by Kaukonahua Gulch 

Ace Transmission 
720 Kilani Avenue 
Schofield Barracks 

LUST 0.20 Mile Southeast 

No; LUST release (ID No. 
990068) listed as “Site Cleanup 
Completed,” down-gradient, and 
separated from subject property 
by Kaukonahua Gulch 

IMM Wahiawa 
150 North Kamehameha 
Highway 
Wahiawa 

LUST 0.22 Mile Southeast 

No; Four LUST sites with two 
releases (ID Nos. 950028 & 
980143) listed as “Site Cleanup 
Completed,” and the other two 
releases (ID Nos. 050027 & 
070016) listed as “Exposure 
Prevention Management Plan.”  
This facility is located down-
gradient and separated from the 
subject property by Kaukonahua 
Gulch. 

Mahalo Wahiawa 
119 N. Kamehameha 
Hwy. 
Wahiawa 

LUST 0.23 Mile Southeast 

No; LUST release (ID No. 
000096) listed as “Site Cleanup 
Completed,” down-gradient, and 
separated from subject property 
by Kaukonahua Gulch 

Wahiawa Industrial 
Center 
401 North Cane Street 
Wahiawa 

RCRA-LQG 0.25 Mile Southeast 

No; No reported releases, down-
gradient, and separated from 
subject property by Kaukonahua 
Gulch 

Wahiawa Police Station 
330 N. Cane Street 
Wahiawa 

LUST 0.28 Mile Southeast 

No; LUST release (ID No. 
980252) listed as “Site Cleanup 
Completed,” down-gradient, and 
separated from subject property 
by Kaukonahua Gulch 

 
The other listed sites are not expected to present an environmental concern to the subject property 
because they only hold an operating permit (which does not imply a problem), require no further action, or 
based upon Bureau Veritas’ review, are too distant and/or topographically downgradient or crossgradient 
relative to the subject property to reasonably affect it. 
 
Three unmapped (non-geocoded) sites of potential environmental concern were also listed in the 
Environmental FirstSearch™ report.  Unmapped sites cannot be plotted with confidence, but can be 
located by zip code or city name.  In general, a site cannot be geocoded due to inaccurate or missing 
information in the environmental database record provided by its applicable agency.  Cross-referencing 
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addresses and site names, as well as a visual reconnaissance of surrounding properties, has been 
completed for the unmapped facility sites.  The subject and adjacent properties were not identified on the 
unmapped sites listing in the environmental database report.  No unmapped sites were identified with the 
potential to impact the subject property. 
 
All database reviewed in the Environmental FirstSearch™ report were, in Bureau Veritas’ opinion, 
determined to be sufficiently complete and sufficiently current to serve as the basis for Bureau Veritas’ 
opinions. 
 
 
7.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE 
 
7.1 METHODOLOGY AND LIMITATIONS 
 
Bureau Veritas conducted an inspection of the subject property by four-wheel-drive vehicle and on foot on  
October 16, 2012.  At the time of the site visit, Bureau Veritas was provided access to all areas of the 
subject property, except for those obstructed by overgrowth.  Photographs taken at the time of the ESA 
are included behind the Photographs tab. 
 
7.2 GENERAL OBSERVATIONS 
 
During Bureau Veritas’ reconnaissance by foot and four-wheel-drive vehicle on October 16, 2012, the 
former agricultural lands were fallow and covered with weeds, grasses and other vegetation.  Several of 
the unpaved farm roads were overgrown and inaccessible during the site inspection.  However, a gravel-
covered firebreak road extends through the west-central portion of the subject property in a north-south 
direction.  Several utility manhole covers labeled “U.S.A. Signal Corp.” were observed along the edges of 
this road.  In addition, an unpaved roadway extends through the north-central portion of the subject 
property in an east-west direction, with an attached, winding roadway that extends down into Poamoho 
Gulch and onto the north adjoining property.   
 
During Bureau Veritas’ reconnaissance by foot and four-wheel-drive vehicle on October 16, 2012, the 
former agricultural lands were fallow and covered with weeds, grasses and other vegetation.  Many of the 
unpaved farm roads were overgrown and inaccessible during the site inspection.   
 
During several of the previous Phase I ESAs, conducted from January 2007 through May 2009, Bureau 
Veritas observed squatters’ encampments located along a trail in the heavily vegetated area at the east-
southeast end of the subject property, on the southwest side of Kamehameha Highway near the bridge 
that spans Kaukonahua Stream.  During Bureau Veritas’ subsequent Phase I ESAs, from April 2010 
through September 2011, the squatters’ encampments were not observed.  However, during the recent 
site visit on October 16, 2012, at least two squatters’ encampments were observed on the easternmost 
portion of the subject property, near the end of the trail.  In addition, a significant amount of garbage and 
debris (apparently left by the squatters) was observed on the adjacent embankment along Kaukonahua 
Stream, including car and bicycle parts, clothing, and general household-type trash.   
 
During the recent site visit, Bureau Veritas inspected the DMC Well #5/Bott Well irrigation system and 
associated equipment, which are located in the former pineapple fields near the Kaukuahona Road and 
Wilikina Drive intersection, in the central-western portion of the subject property.  This fenced-in facility 
includes a 1,000-horsepower Detroit Diesel engine connected to a 10,000-gallon diesel fuel AST (no 
longer in use) within a concrete masonry unit (CMU) secondary containment structure, and a Murphy 
process control system which regulates fuel speed, engine speed, oil pressure, and coolant temperature.  
The control system also automatically shuts off the engine in the event of overheating or pressure loss.   
No staining was observed on the ground around the AST containment structure.  The concrete floor 
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within the containment was wet with rain water and partially covered with black, peeling paint, but 
appeared in good condition.  In addition, a small, concrete-lined containment was observed in the ground 
on the south side of the AST, where the diesel fill pipe is located.  This containment also appeared in 
good condition. 
 
Diesel fuel from the AST was formerly transported through aboveground piping to the diesel engine, 
which drives the well pump.  The concrete slab below the well pump and engine appeared fairly clean.  
During Bureau Veritas’ previous Phase I ESAs, dark surface staining was observed on this concrete slab; 
however, the slab was pressure-washed as part of the Soil Remediation and Environmental Investigation 
conducted by Bureau Veritas in March of 2012 (see Section 4.7). 
 
 A small corrugated metal shed was observed next to the well pump, which contained one 45-gallon drum 
of Roundup™ herbicide and four 5-gallon buckets of motor oil.  The drum and oil buckets were stored on 
a spill pallet; however, staining was observed on the floor around the spill pallet.  The unpaved area 
fronting this shed appeared as a shallow depression.  This depression was formerly covered with wooden 
slats.  Although there is a potential for impacts to this area from the herbicide and oils stored in the shed, 
it is unlikely to be significant because no staining or other evidence of releases were observed in this 
area. 
 
The area of the former Del Monte Turner Station facility, which was formerly used as a pineapple loading 
and staging area, was observed on the northeast side of Kamehameha Highway, to the northwest of 
Whitmore Avenue.  At the time of Bureau Veritas’ site visit, this unpaved strip of land appeared bare, with 
no surface staining or other evidence of releases observed. 
 
The area along the north property boundary, between the former Kemoo Camp site and Poamoho Camp, 
was accessed by unpaved (dirt) roads and inspected for unauthorized dumping.  This area was 
previously identified with various dumped/abandoned items, including wrecked vehicles, a portable vault 
(containing fire brick), and various types of garbage.  The abandoned vehicles and other debris were 
removed by a waste contractor (hired by Bank of Hawaii) beginning in May of 2008, and were properly 
disposed offsite.  During the two most recent site visits, in September 2011 and October 2012, some 
additional abandoned items were observed near and within Poamoho Gulch, including the following:  
 

 An abandoned boat (with motor) on the dirt road just west of Poamoho Camp (21  31’ 8.6” 
N/158  2’ 41.2” W) 

 
 Two wrecked cars and car parts on the embankment along the winding dirt road that extends 

down into Poamoho Gulch (21  31’ 15.1” N/158  2’ 55.2” W) 
 

 One rusted 55-gallon drum and two garbage cans on the embankment along the winding dirt 
road that extends down into Poamoho Gulch (21  31’ 15.5” N/158  2’ 57.0” W) 

 
No staining or other evidence of releases was observed around these abandoned items. 
 
7.3 HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES AND PETROLEUM PRODUCTS 
 
The subject property was assessed for signs of storage, use, or disposal of hazardous materials.  The 
assessment consisted of noting evidence (e.g., drums, unusual vegetation patterns, staining) indicating 
that hazardous materials are currently or were previously located on the subject property. 
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No potentially hazardous materials were observed on the subject property, except for the 10,000-gallon 
diesel fuel AST located at the DMC Well #5/Bott Well site.  This AST is stored within a CMU secondary 
containment structure with a concrete floor.  No staining was observed on the ground around the 
containment structure.  The concrete floor within the containment was wet with rain water and partially 
covered with black, peeling paint, but appeared in good condition.  In addition, a small, concrete-lined 
containment was observed in the ground on the south side of the AST, where the diesel fill pipe is 
located.  This containment also appeared in good condition.  According to Wai Engineering, the diesel 
AST is not currently in use. 
 
In addition to the potentially hazardous substances observed on the subject property, a list of chemicals 
and materials used on the Poamoho Site Galbraith Land by DMC during their past farming operations (on 
Fields 204, 206 and 207) is presented in Appendix D. 
 
7.4 STORAGE TANKS 
 
7.4.1 Underground Storage Tanks 
 
The subject property was inspected for evidence of USTs (e.g., vent piping, dispensing equipment, 
pavement variations).  Evidence of USTs was not observed during the site inspection for this assessment. 
 
The State of Hawaii, DOH, Solid and Hazardous Waste Branch, UST and LUST databases were 
reviewed to obtain information regarding the historical operation of USTs at and around the subject 
property.  The subject property was not identified in the UST or LUST databases. 
 
However, the Poamoho Crate Yard facility (DOH Facility ID #9-201817), which is located adjacent to the 
subject property on the north side, was identified in the DOH/UST database as the location of three 
registered USTs that are currently listed as “Permanently-Out-of-Use” as of March of 1987.  The tanks 
identified include: one 6,000-gallon gasoline UST, one 6,000-gallon diesel UST, and one 2,000-gallon 
diesel UST, each of which are listed as “Permanently Out of Use.”  The locations of these USTs are listed 
as “Poamoho Crate Yard/Field 9.” 
 
Based on further investigation, it was discovered that the two 6,000-gallon USTs were located at the 
Poamoho Camp Crate Yard facility, but the 2,000-gallon diesel UST was located in Field 9, more than two 
miles south/southwest of the subject property. 
 
The two 6,000-gallon USTs were removed from the Crate Yard in 1987, and Woodward-Clyde 
Consultants conducted a subsurface investigation at the site in 1995.  Two soil samples were collected 
from each of the UST pits at depths of 10 to 11 feet below ground surface, and were analyzed for TPH as 
gasoline, diesel, and oil.  Based on the laboratory results, TPH was not detected in any of the soil 
samples collected from the Crate Yard UST sites. 
 
7.4.2 Aboveground Storage Tanks 
 
The subject property was inspected for evidence of ASTs (e.g. concrete foundations or saddles, 
pedestals or steel support structures). 
 
Bureau Veritas observed an approximately 10,000-gallon diesel AST located within secondary 
containment at the DMC Well #5/Bott Well site.  No staining was observed on the ground around the 
containment structure.  The concrete floor within the containment was wet with rain water and partially 
covered with black, peeling paint, but it appeared in good condition with no visible cracks or other 
openings.  According to Wai Engineering, the diesel AST is not currently in use. 
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7.4.3 In-Ground Hydraulic Equipment 
 
The subject property was inspected for evidence of in-ground hydraulic equipment (e.g. hydraulic 
elevators or lifts that have hydraulic fluid-containing reservoirs or jacks below ground surface).  Although 
not regulated as USTs, hydraulic equipment of this type can be of concern due to the potential for oil 
leaks from the hydraulic cylinders. Hydraulic fluid in equipment installed in 1978 or before may contain 
PCBs. 
 
Evidence of hydraulic elevators and/or lifts was not observed at the subject property. 
 
7.5 WASTES 
 
Currently, nonhazardous solid waste is not generated onsite.  However, evidence of unauthorized 
dumping was observed on the northern portion of the subject property near Poamoho Gulch, including the 
following:  

 
 An abandoned boat (with motor) on the dirt road just west of Poamoho Camp (21  31’ 8.6” N/158  

2’ 41.2” W) 
 
 Two wrecked cars and car parts on the embankment along the winding dirt road that extends 

down into Poamoho Gulch (21  31’ 15.1” N/158  2’ 55.2” W) 
 
 One rusted 55-gallon drum and two garbage cans on the embankment along the winding dirt road 

that extends down into Poamoho Gulch (21  31’ 15.5” N/158  2’ 57.0” W) 
 
No staining or other evidence of releases was observed around the abandoned items and other waste.  
The areas of unauthorized dumping and trash are shown in Figure 2, behind the Figures tab. 
 
Most of the abandoned vehicles, scrap metal, and other debris identified on the subject property during 
the previous Phase I ESAs (see Section 4.7) were not observed during the recent inspection on 
September 8, 2011 because Bank of Hawaii hired a waste disposal contractor to remove these items in 
May of 2008.   
 
7.6 POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (PCBS) 
 
The subject property was inspected for the presence of liquid-cooled electrical units (transformers, light 
ballasts, and capacitors).   
 
Transformers, capacitors, or other potential PCB sources were not observed on or near the subject 
property, except for two pad-mounted transformer vaults located on utility easements along roadways 
through the subject property.  Both of the vaults are owned and maintained by Hawaiian Electric 
Company, Inc. (HECO) and are labeled “No PCBs.”  One of the vaults is located adjacent to the Navy 
road off of Whitmore Avenue at the eastern end of the subject property (HECO Vault No. 9439), and the 
other vault is located on the north side of Kaukonahua Road, just east of the intersection with Kamananui 
Road (HECO Vault No. 9533).   
 
It should be noted that there may be pole-mounted transformers along the gulches at the north and south 
boundaries of the subject property that were obscured from view by tree cover. 
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7.7 WASTEWATER AND STORM WATER DISCHARGE 
 
The subject property is currently unoccupied and wastewater sources (i.e., sinks and toilets) were not 
observed.  
 
Stormwater runoff from the subject site infiltrates the unpaved ground surface and flows via sheet flow to 
the adjoining gulches and waterways, including Poamoho Stream Gulch to the north, Wahiawa Reservoir 
(Lake Wilson) to the south, and Kaukonahua Stream Gulch to the southeast and southwest. 
 
7.7.1 Discharge Sources 
 
Evidence of industrial, process or other discharge sources was not observed on the subject property.   
 
7.7.2 Oil/Water Separators, Clarifiers, Sumps, and Trenches  
 
The subject property was inspected for evidence of oil/water separators, clarifiers, sumps and trenches 
(e.g. hatches, manholes, patches on the floor slabs).  Although not regulated as USTs, these features can 
be of concern due to the potential for leaks into the subsurface.   
 
Evidence of oil/water separators, clarifiers, sumps or trenches was not observed on the subject property.   
 
7.7.3 Septic Systems 
 
The subject property was inspected for evidence of current or former septic systems (e.g., clean-out 
manhole, records, interviews).  Evidence of septic systems was not observed during the assessment. 
 
7.8 WELLS 

 
The subject property includes the DMC Well #5 (aka Del Monte Pump 5) or Bott Well, which is located in 
the fields near the Kaukonahua Road and Wilikina Drive intersection, in the central western portion of the 
subject property.  According to the State of Hawaii, Department of Land and Natural Resources, Division 
of Water Resource Management, Groundwater and Index Summary, dated January 9, 2006, this well is 
designated as Well 3-3103-01 and is an irrigation well drilled in 1988 by DMC.  This well is located at an 
elevation of approximately 965 feet above msl, and has a total depth of approximately 1,066 feet bgs. 
 
During one of the previous Phase I ESAs, conducted in July 2007, Bureau Veritas reviewed data 
collected from Well 3-3103-01.  The following reports were reviewed.   
 

 Final Record of Decision for Operable Unit 2, Schofield Army Barracks, Island of Oahu, Hawaii, 
prepared for U.S. Army Environmental Center, Installation Restoration Division by Harding 
Lawson Associates, August 12, 1996. 

 
 Final Operation and Maintenance and Long-Term Groundwater Monitoring Plan for Operable Unit 

2, Schofield Army Barracks, Island of Oahu, Hawaii, prepared for U.S. Army Environmental 
Center, Installation Restoration Division by Harding Lawson Associates, September 13, 1996. 

 
 Public Health Assessment, Schofield Barracks, Wahiawa, Honolulu County, Hawaii, prepared by 

the Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry, February 11, 1998. 
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 Final First Five-Year Review Report for Operable Unit 2 and Operable Unit 4, Schofield Army 
Barracks, Island of Oahu, Hawaii prepared for the U.S. Department of the Army by Harding ESE, 
September 4, 2002.  

 
A summary of the reports listed above is presented in Section 4.7, Previous Environmental Reports or 
Other Documents. 
 
7.9 DRY CLEANING OPERATIONS 
 
There are currently no dry cleaners on the subject property and research did not reveal that dry cleaning 
operations have been conducted on the subject property in the past. 
 
 
8.0 NON-ASTM ISSUES 
 
8.1 ASBESTOS-CONTAINING MATERIALS 
 
During the assessment, the subject property was inspected for the presence of suspect ACM. The 
inspection consisted of noting observable materials (i.e., materials that are readily accessible and visible 
without dismantling elements of the structure, such as carpet, wallboard, or ceiling panels) that may 
contain asbestos. 
 
No evidence of suspect ACM was observed at the subject property during the recent site reconnaissance 
on October 16, 2012.  During the original Phase I ESA in 2004, however, Bureau Veritas (formerly 
Clayton) observed a pile of roofing material debris (suspect ACM) along the southeast-central property 
boundary, near Lake Wilson/Kaukonahua Stream.  This area was heavily overgrown with vegetation 
during the subsequent Phase I site visits, and the roofing material debris could not be found.   
 
8.2 RADON 
 
Radon is a naturally occurring radioactive gas formed by the decay of uranium in bedrock and soil.  The 
potential adverse health effects associated with radon gas depend on various factors, such as the 
concentration of the gas and duration of exposure.  The concentration of radon gas in a building depends 
on subsurface soil conditions, the integrity of the building’s foundation, and the building’s ventilation 
system. 
 
Due to the relatively young geological age (less than five million years) of the southernmost islands of the 
Hawaiian archipelago, radon gas does not occur at elevated levels.  Therefore, no further investigation of 
radon is recommended for the subject property. 
 
8.3 LEAD-BASED PAINT 
 
Lead-based Paint was commonly used for corrosion protection in the 1960s, and in prime, intermediate, 
and finish coats well into the 1970s.  Regulations specifically addressing LBP include HUD (1995) 
guidelines and the Consumer Product Safety Act (1977).  These regulations define LBP as containing 
0.5% lead by weight (5,000 ppm), and 0.009% lead by weight (90 ppm), respectively, for housing and 
consumer products.  There is no industrial definition.  There are specific testing methods for sampling and 
analyzing lead in paint. 
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No painted structures were observed on the subject property, except for portions of the DMC Well #5/Bott 
Well irrigation-well system.  Prior to the disturbance (sanding, scraping or drilling) of painted surfaces, 
sampling and laboratory analysis should be conducted to determine the presence or absence of LBP. 
 
8.4 WETLANDS 
 
The subject property was inspected for the presence of sensitive ecological areas by noting 
environmental indicators (e.g., wetlands vegetation, floodplains) located on or immediately adjoining the 
subject property. 
 
No sensitive ecological areas were observed on the subject property.  The USGS 7.5-Minute Topographic 
Map for the Haleiwa Quadrangle, which includes the subject and adjoining properties, depicts Poamoho 
Stream along the north side of the subject property and Kaukonahau Stream/Wahiawa Reservoir (Lake 
Wilson) along the south/southeast side of the subject property.  The topographic map does not depict 
other creeks or delineated wetlands located on the subject property. 
 
The adjacent area to the south of the subject property is covered by a portion of Wahiawa Reservoir/Lake 
Wilson.  According to the United States Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) Wetlands Online Mapper 
database, this area includes two wetlands designations: L1UBHh and PFO1Ah.  These two designations 
are defined as follows: 
 
L1UBHh:  [L] Lacustrine, [1] Limnetic, [UB] Unconsolidated Bottom, [H] Permanently Flooded, [h] 
Diked/Impounded 
 
[L] Lacustrine - The Lacustrine System includes wetlands and deep water habitats with all of the following 
characteristics: (1.) situated in a topographic depression or a dammed river channel, (2.)  lacking trees, 
shrubs, persistent emergents, emergent mosses or lichens with greater than 30% areal coverage, and 
(3.) total area exceeds 8 hectares (20 acres). 
 
[1] Limnetic - Extends outward from Littoral boundary and includes all deep-water habitats within the 
Lacustrine System. 
 
[UB] Unconsolidated Bottom - Includes all wetlands and deepwater habitats with at least 25% cover of 
particles smaller than stones (less than 6-7 cm), and a vegetative cover less than 30%. 
 
[H] Permanently Flooded - Water covers the land surface throughout the year in all years. 
 
[h] Diked/Impounded - Created or modified by a man-made barrier or dam which obstructs the inflow or 
outflow of water.  Originally, Diked and Impounded are described as separate modifiers (Cowardin et al. 
1979).  They have been combined here due to photointerpretation limitations. 
 
PFO1Ah:  [P] Palustrine, [FO] Forested, [1] Broad-Leaved Deciduous, [A] Temporarily Flooded, [h] 
Diked/Impounded 
 
[P] Palustrine - The Palustrine System includes all nontidal wetlands dominated by trees, shrubs, 
emergents, mosses or lichens, and all such wetlands that occur in tidal areas where salinity due to ocean 
derived salts is below 0.5 ppt.  Wetlands lacking such vegetation are also included if they exhibit all of the 
following characteristics: (1.) are less than 8 hectares ( 20 acres ), (2.) do not have an active wave-formed 
or bedrock shoreline feature, (3.) have at low water a depth less than 2 meters (6.6 feet) in the deepest 
part of the basin, and (4.) have a salinity due to ocean-derived salts of less than 0.5 ppt. 
 

Attachment 3 - Phase I Environmental Assessment

OHA and [CONTRACTOR's NAME] LPM 2016-02



 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Project Number 17012-012185.00 42  

[FO] Forested - Characterized by woody vegetation that is 6 m tall or taller. 
 
[1] Broad-leaved Deciduous - Woody angiosperms (trees or shrubs) with relatively wide, flat leaves that 
are shed during the cold or dry season; e.g., black ash (Fraxinus nigra). 
 
[A] Temporarily Flooded - Surface water is present for brief periods during growing season, but the water 
table usually lies well below the soil surface.  Plants that grow both in uplands and wetlands may be 
characteristic of this water regime. 
 
[h] Diked / Impounded - Created or modified by a man-made barrier or dam which obstructs the inflow or 
outflow of water.  Originally, Diked and Impounded are described as separate modifiers (Cowardin et al. 
1979).  They have been combined here due to photointerpretation limitations. 
 
The Federal Emergency Management Agency Flood Insurance Rate Map (FEMA/FIRM) was reviewed to 
determine if the subject property was located in a flood hazard area.  According the FEMA/FIRM map 
Index (Panel No. 150001-0000, Revised September 30, 1995) the subject and adjoining properties lie 
within FEMA/FIRM Panel No. 150001-0045 B, which is not printed (it is noted that the areas on this panel 
are located within Flood Zone D, which denotes areas for which flood hazards are undetermined).  
However, based on the topography of the area, the potential for hazards from flooding appears to be low. 
 
 
9.0 FINDINGS, OPINIONS, AND CONCLUSIONS 
 
We have performed an updated Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM E 
1527-05 of the Galbraith Estate Property located in Wahiawa, Oahu, Hawaii, the subject property.  Any 
exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 1.2 of this report. 
 
This assessment has revealed no evidence of RECs, as defined by ASTM, in connection with the subject 
property, except for the following: 

 
 During one of Bureau Veritas’ previous Phase I assessments, conducted in April of 2008, a new 

road for the United States Navy was under construction along the northeastern boundary, and 
extending through the northeast corner of the subject property.  Initial construction of a bridge 
was underway at the nearby Poamoho Stream Gulch, and a road cutaway had been excavated 
for installation of the bridge.  Small pieces of garbage were observed mixed in with the soil of the 
road cutaway along the edge of the subject property.  According to personnel with the onsite 
construction contractor, Dick Pacific Construction Company, Ltd., a significant amount of garbage 
and debris were encountered during the excavation, including household-type garbage, wrecked 
cars, and car parts.  Although the Navy roadway bridge is not part of the subject property, this 
discovery indicates the potential for additional garbage, cars, and car parts to be buried along the 
edges of the subject property immediately adjacent to the area excavated by the Navy. 

 
This finding is considered a REC because there is evidence of buried cars and car parts, with a 
potential for releases of petroleum hydrocarbons to the subject property.  Future excavation 
activities in the northeast portion of the subject property should be monitored for buried waste and 
associated releases. 
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The following environmental conditions, which are not considered to be RECs, as defined by ASTM, were 
revealed during this assessment: 
 

 The majority of the subject property was formerly used as agricultural land.  Agricultural 
chemicals such as pesticides and herbicides used on pineapple and sugar cane crops may be an 
environmental concern.  However, no evidence of chemical mixing or storage areas, or excessive 
use of pesticides and herbicides from past agricultural use was identified at the subject property.   
 
The DOH Technical Guidance Manual for the Implementation of the State Contingency Plan 
Interim Final, dated June 21, 2009, recommends that sites with known pesticide-related 
contamination, and sites where pesticides were regularly applied, be evaluated for residual 
contamination prior to re-development. 

 
This finding is not considered to be a REC because there was no evidence of storage, mixing or 
excessive use of agricultural chemicals at the subject property.  However, there is a potential that 
agricultural chemicals exist in the soil at concentrations above the DOH action levels.  If future 
plans for the subject property include commercial or residential development, the soil should be 
tested for agricultural chemicals following the DOH guidelines.  In addition, if any soil is to be 
removed from the subject property for reuse elsewhere, it should be tested for 
pesticides/herbicides. 

 
 The DMC Well #5/Bott Well site on the western portion of the subject property includes a small 

storage shed that formerly contained herbicide and motor oil containers stored on a spill pallet.  
Staining was observed on the floor of the shed, but no staining was observed on the soil around 
the shed.  Although there is a potential for impacts to the soil around the shed, it is unlikely to be 
significant because no staining was observed. 

 
This finding is not considered a REC because there is no evidence of releases outside of the 
shed.  However, due to the length of time that chemicals were stored in the shed, there is a 
potential for impacts to the underlying soil.  If the shed is removed in the future, confirmation soil 
samples should be collected and analyzed for chemical constituents of concern.  

 
 Abandoned vehicles, vehicle parts, and other waste items were observed on the northern portion 

of the subject property near or within Poamoho Gulch, including: (1) an abandoned boat (with 
motor) on the dirt road just west of Poamoho Camp (21  31’ 8.6” N/158  2’ 41.2” W); (2) two 
wrecked cars and car parts on the embankment along the winding dirt road that extends down 
into Poamoho Gulch (21  31’ 15.1” N/158  2’ 55.2” W); and (3) a rusted 55-gallon drum and two 
garbage cans on the embankment along the winding dirt road that extends down into Poamoho 
Gulch (21  31’ 15.5” N/158  2’ 57.0” W). 

 
This finding is not considered a REC because there is no evidence of significant releases from the 
abandoned vehicles and other waste items.  However, because these items are a nuisance 
attraction, Bureau Veritas recommends that they be removed and properly disposed.  The ground 
beneath these items should then be assessed for staining or other evidence of releases. 
 

Attachment 3 - Phase I Environmental Assessment

OHA and [CONTRACTOR's NAME] LPM 2016-02



 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Project Number 17012-012185.00 44  

Certification of both 
Environmental Professionals 
signing below: 

I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and 
belief, I meet the definition of Environmental Professional as 
defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312.  I have the specific 
qualifications based on education, training, and experience to 
assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the subject 
property.  I have developed and performed the all appropriate 
inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set 
forth in 40 CFR Part 312. 

This report was prepared by:  

 
Tim Swartz 
Senior Project Manager 
Health, Safety, and Environmental Services 
 

This report reviewed by: 
 

 
Daniel P. Ford, P.G. 
Regional Vice President 
Health, Safety, and Environmental Services  
 
December 6, 2012 
Project No. 17012-012185.00 
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Description Well pump motor at DMC Well #5 (aka Del Monte Pump 5) / Bott Well 
(Well 3-3103-01) site, showing wellhead in foreground, looking west  Photo 1 

Site Name Galbraith Estate Property, Wahiawa, Oahu, Hawaii 
Project No. 

17012-012185.00 

Client Trust for Public Land 

Photo Date 
October 16, 2012 

    

Description Formerly stained concrete slab below well pump motor at DMC Well 
#5/Bott Well site (area of 2012 Phase II assessment by Bureau Veritas) Photo 2 

Site Name Galbraith Estate Property, Wahiawa, Oahu, Hawaii 
Project No. 

17012-012185.00 

Client Trust for Public Land 

Photo Date 
October 16, 2012 
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Description 10,000-gallon diesel AST in secondary containment (no longer in use) at 
DMC Well #5/Bott Well (Well 3-3103-01) site Photo 3 

Site Name Galbraith Estate Property, Wahiawa, Oahu, Hawaii 
Project No. 

17012-012185.00 

Client Trust for Public Land 

Photo Date 
October 16, 2012 

    

Description Interior of storage shed at DMC Well #5/Bott Well (Well 3-3103-01) site, 
formerly used to store herbicide and motor oil  containers Photo 4 

Site Name Galbraith Estate Property, Wahiawa, Oahu, Hawaii 
Project No. 

17012-012185.00 

Client Trust for Public Land 

Photo Date 
October 16, 2012 
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Description View of southwestern portion of subject property (Parcel 25), looking 
southeast from DMC Well #5/Bott Well site Photo 5 

Site Name Galbraith Estate Property, Wahiawa, Oahu, Hawaii 
Project No. 

17012-012185.00 

Client Trust for Public Land 

Photo Date 
October 16, 2012 

    

Description View of west-northwestern portion of subject property (Parcels 25 and 10), 
looking north from DMC Well #5/Bott Well site Photo 6 

Site Name Galbraith Estate Property, Wahiawa, Oahu, Hawaii 
Project No. 

17012-012185.00 

Client Trust for Public Land 

Photo Date 
October 16, 2012 
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Description View of Kaukonahua Road / Wilikina Drive intersection at west end of 
subject property, looking west Photo 7 

Site Name Galbraith Estate Property, Wahiawa, Oahu, Hawaii 
Project No. 

17012-012185.00 

Client Trust for Public Land 

Photo Date 
October 16, 2012 

    

Description View of Kaukonahua Road extending through central portion of subject 
property, from west end looking east Photo 8 

Site Name Galbraith Estate Property, Wahiawa, Oahu, Hawaii 
Project No. 

17012-012185.00 

Client Trust for Public Land 

Photo Date 
October 16, 2012 
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Description View of firebreak road extending between Parcels 25 and 2 on southwest-
central portion of subject property, from Wilikina Drive looking southth Photo 9 

Site Name Galbraith Estate Property, Wahiawa, Oahu, Hawaii 
Project No. 

17012-012185.00 

Client Trust for Public Land 

Photo Date 
October 16, 2012 

    

Description Kamananui Road extending between Parcels 2 and 26 on central portion 
of subject property, looking north Photo 10 

Site Name Galbraith Estate Property, Wahiawa, Oahu, Hawaii Project No. 
17012-012185.00 

Client Trust for Public Land 

Photo Date 
October 16, 2012 
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Description View of central portion of subject property (Parcel 2), from Kamananui 
Road looking west Photo 11 

Site Name Galbraith Estate Property, Wahiawa, Oahu, Hawaii 
Project No. 

17012-012185.00 

Client Trust for Public Land 

Photo Date 
October 16, 2012 

    

Description View of east-central portion of subject property (Parcels 25 & 26), looking 
east Photo 12 

Site Name Galbraith Estate Property, Wahiawa, Oahu, Hawaii 
Project No. 

17012-012185.00 

Client Trust for Public Land 

Photo Date 
October 16, 2012 
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Description View of former Turner Station along Kamehameha Highway, looking west Photo 13 

Site Name Galbraith Estate Property, Wahiawa, Oahu, Hawaii 
Project No. 

17012-012185.00 

Client Trust for Public Land 

Photo Date 
October 16, 2012 

    

Description Former Karston Warehouse site (offsite) at intersection of Kamananui 
Road, Kamehameha Highway and Kaukonahua Road, looking north Photo 14 

Site Name Galbraith Estate Property, Wahiawa, Oahu, Hawaii 
Project No. 

17012-012185.00 

Client Trust for Public Land 

Photo Date 
October 16, 2012 
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Description Unpaved road extending alongside Poamoho Gulch on north-central 
portion of subject property (Parcel 3), looking west Photo 15 

Site Name Galbraith Estate Property, Wahiawa, Oahu, Hawaii 
Project No. 

17012-012185.00 

Client Trust for Public Land 

Photo Date 
October 16, 2012 

    

Description Abandoned boat on dirt road just west of Poamoho Camp (21  31’ 8.6” 
N/158  2’ 41.2” W), on north-central portion of subject property (Parcel 3) Photo 16 

Site Name Galbraith Estate Property, Wahiawa, Oahu, Hawaii 
Project No. 

17012-012185.00 

Client Trust for Public Land 

Photo Date 
October 16, 2012 
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Description Unpaved road extending down into Poamoho Gulch at north-central 
boundary of subject property (Parcel 3), looking east Photo 17 

Site Name Galbraith Estate Property, Wahiawa, Oahu, Hawaii 
Project No. 

17012-012185.00 

Client Trust for Public Land 

Photo Date 
October 16, 2012 

    

Description Two wrecked cars and car parts on embankment along winding dirt road 
that extends down into Poamoho Gulch (21  31’ 15.1” N/158  2’ 55.2” W) Photo 18 

Site Name Galbraith Estate Property, Wahiawa, Oahu, Hawaii 
Project No. 

17012-012185.00 

Client Trust for Public Land 

Photo Date 
October 16, 2012 
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Description 55-gallon drum and garbage cans on embankment along winding dirt road 
that extends into Poamoho Gulch (21  31’ 15.5” N/158  2’ 57.0” W) Photo 19 

Site Name Galbraith Estate Property, Wahiawa, Oahu, Hawaii Project No. 
17012-012185.00 

Client Trust for Public Land 

Photo Date 
October 16, 2012 

    

Description Firebreak road extending between Parcels 3 and 10 on northwest-central 
portion of subject property, looking south Photo 20 

Site Name Galbraith Estate Property, Wahiawa, Oahu, Hawaii 
Project No. 

17012-012185.00 

Client Trust for Public Land 

Photo Date 
October 16, 2012 
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Description View of Crate Yard Warehouse on north adjacent property, looking 
northwest Photo 21 

Site Name Galbraith Estate Property, Wahiawa, Oahu, Hawaii 
Project No. 

17012-012185.00 

Client Trust for Public Land 

Photo Date 
October 16, 2012 

    

Description View of Poamaho Camp on north adjacent property, looking northeast Photo 22 

Site Name Galbraith Estate Property, Wahiawa, Oahu, Hawaii 
Project No. 

17012-012185.00 

Client Trust for Public Land 

Photo Date 
October 16, 2012 
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Description Navy road near northeast edge of subject property, where buried garbage, 
cars, and car parts were discovered during construction Photo 23 

Site Name Galbraith Estate Property, Wahiawa, Oahu, Hawaii 
Project No. 

17012-012185.00 

Client Trust for Public Land 

Photo Date 
October 16, 2012 

    

Description View of Whitmore Avenue along eastern edge of subject property (Parcel 
28), looking northeast Photo 24 

Site Name Galbraith Estate Property, Wahiawa, Oahu, Hawaii 
Project No. 

17012-012185.00 

Client Trust for Public Land 

Photo Date 
October 16, 2012 
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Description Foot trail along eastern edge of subject property, between Parcel 8 and 
Kaukonahua Stream Gulch, looking south Photo 25 

Site Name Galbraith Estate Property, Wahiawa, Oahu, Hawaii 
Project No. 

17012-012185.00 

Client Trust for Public Land 

Photo Date 
October 16, 2012 

    

Description Squatters’  camp on eastern portion of subject property (Parcel 8), 
accessible from foot trail along eastern edge of subject property Photo 26 

Site Name Galbraith Estate Property, Wahiawa, Oahu, Hawaii 
Project No. 

17012-012185.00 

Client Trust for Public Land 

Photo Date 
October 16, 2012 
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Description Kaukonahua Stream adjacent to east side of subject property, looking 
south Photo 27 

Site Name Galbraith Estate Property, Wahiawa, Oahu, Hawaii 
Project No. 

17012-012185.00 

Client Trust for Public Land 

Photo Date 
October 16, 2012 

    

Description Kamehameha Highway at Karston Bridge (over Kaukonahua Stream), 
located east of subject property, looking northeast Photo 28 

Site Name Galbraith Estate Property, Wahiawa, Oahu, Hawaii 
Project No. 

17012-012185.00 

Client Trust for Public Land 

Photo Date 
October 16, 2012 
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Description Wahiawa Reservoir (Lake Wilson) on south adjoining property, with 
southern edge of subject property (Parcel 25) in background, looking north Photo 29 

Site Name Galbraith Estate Property, Wahiawa, Oahu, Hawaii 
Project No. 

17012-012185.00 

Client Trust for Public Land 

Photo Date 
October 16, 2012 

    

Description Kukaniloko Birthstones State Monument (offsite) within eastern portion of 
subject property (aerial photo taken during January 2007 Phase I ESA) Photo 30 

Site Name Galbraith Estate Property, Wahiawa, Oahu, Hawaii 
Project No. 

17012-012185.00 

Client Trust for Public Land 

Photo Date 
Sept. 8, 2011 
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Description Aerial view of southeast portion of subject property, from east end looking 
west (photo taken from helicopter during January 2007 Phase I ESA) Photo 31 

Site Name Galbraith Estate Property, Wahiawa, Oahu, Hawaii 
Project No. 

17012-012185.00 

Client Trust for Public Land 

Photo Date 
Sept. 8, 2011 

    

Description Aerial view of south-central portion of subject property, looking west-
northwest (photo taken from helicopter during January 2007 Phase I ESA) Photo 32 

Site Name Galbraith Estate Property, Wahiawa, Oahu, Hawaii 
Project No. 

17012-012185.00 

Client Trust for Public Land 

Photo Date 
Sept. 8, 2011 
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Description Aerial view of Dole Corp. facilities and Whitmore Village, located east of 
subject property, looking northeast (photo from January 2007 Phase I) Photo 33 

Site Name Galbraith Estate Property, Wahiawa, Oahu, Hawaii 
Project No. 

17012-012185.00 

Client Trust for Public Land 

Photo Date 
Sept. 8, 2011 

    

Description Aerial view of Wahiawa town, located east of subject property, looking east 
(photo from January 2007 Phase I) Photo 34 

Site Name Galbraith Estate Property, Wahiawa, Oahu, Hawaii 
Project No. 

17012-012185.00 

Client Trust for Public Land 

Photo Date 
Sept. 8, 2011 
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Description Aerial view of Wahiawa Reservoir on south side of subject property, 
looking southeast (photo from January 2007 Phase I) Photo 35 

Site Name Galbraith Estate Property, Wahiawa, Oahu, Hawaii 
Project No. 

17012-012185.00 

Client Trust for Public Land 

Photo Date 
Sept. 8, 2011 

    

Description Aerial view of Kaukonahua Stream Gulch and Schofield Barracks, located 
south of subject property, looking south (photo from January 2007 Phase I) Photo 36 

Site Name Galbraith Estate Property, Wahiawa, Oahu, Hawaii 
Project No. 

17012-012185.00 

Client Trust for Public Land 

Photo Date 
Sept. 8, 2011 
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Tim J. Swartz 

 

 
Senior Project Manager 

Associate of Science Degree (AS) in 
Occupational and Environmental Safety 

Management 
Honolulu Community College, Honolulu, 

Hawaii 

Studies in Psychology and Biology 
University of Kansas, Lawrence, Kansas 

Environmental Professional as defined in 
Section 312.10 of 40 CFR 312 

AHERA Building Inspector and 
Management Planner 

AHERA Contractor/Supervisor 

NIOSH 582 Phase Contrast 
Microscopy/Asbestos Identification/AAR 

Participant 

SCITEC Radiation Safety Training 

OSHA 40-Hour Hazardous Waste, 
Health, and Safety Accreditation/Annual 

Update 

Lead-Based Paint Inspector 

Lead-Based Paint Abatement Worker 
Awareness Training Course 

 

 

 

Tim Swartz has over 22 years of experience in the 
environmental and industrial hygiene fields. His background 
includes Phase I environmental site assessments (ESAs) 
and management of large-scale Phase I ESA projects; soil 
and groundwater sampling; asbestos and lead paint 
assessments and management of large-scale asbestos and 
lead paint projects; air monitoring and project oversight for 
asbestos and lead paint abatement projects; and various air 
quality surveys.  

Mr. Swartz has extensive project management experience 
and is familiar with standards and requirements of the 
American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) 
International standards for Phase I environmental site 
assessments (ESAs), and Asbestos Hazard Emergency 
Response Act (AHERA). He is also familiar with 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for 
asbestos surveys and air monitoring projects; EPA and 
Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) 
guidelines for lead-based paint surveys and abatement; and 
Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) 
regulations for projects involving worker health and safety. 
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Daniel P. Ford, P.G. 

 

 
Regional Vice President 

MBA., With Distinction, 1999 
Hawaii Pacific University, Honolulu, 

Hawaii 

BA, Geology, 1985 
University of California, Berkeley, 

California 

Registered Professional Geologist 
(R.G.), State of Kentucky, No. 0864, 

1993 

 

Mr. Daniel P. Ford has over 25 years of environmental 
consulting experience in Hawaii and the Pacific. He has 
assisted clients on regulatory strategy and has interfaced 
with U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and state 
agencies on hundreds of projects. He is experienced in 
preliminary environmental site assessments (ESAs), 
subsurface investigations for soil and groundwater 
contamination, water quality studies, National Pollutant 
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) sampling programs, 
Spill Prevention Control and Countermeasure (SPCC) Plans, 
hydrogeologic studies, site characterizations, risk 
assessments, hazardous waste management, remedial 
investigation and feasibility studies, and remediation 
management. Mr. Ford has managed complex projects for 
private landowners, financial institutions, governmental 
agencies, and industrial clients.  

Mr. Ford is also responsible for Bureau Veritas’ operations in 
Honolulu, Hawaii and the Pacific Region. He supervises 
technical and administrative staff, prepares budgets and 
proposals, manages projects, conducts technical reviews of 
project submittals, and provides regulatory liaison assistance 
to clients. Mr. Ford's project experience extends throughout 
the Hawaiian Islands and the Pacific Basin, Australia, the 
Philippines, Korea, Japan, Guam, Saipan, the U.S. Mainland, 
and Central America. 
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LIST OF SOURCES/REFERENCES 
 

 
SOURCES 
 
Agency and division/source: Bank of Hawaii, Trust Real Estate Department 

Name/title of representative: Ms. Denise Hearn/Vice President and Real Estate portfolio 
Manager 

Location of Agency: P.O. Box 3170, Honolulu, Hawaii  96802-3170 

Agency Telephone Number: (808) 694-4563 

  

Agency and division/source: Bank of Hawaii, Trust Real Estate Department 

Name/title of representative: Mr. Keith Yamashita 

Location of Agency: P.O. Box 3170, Honolulu, Hawaii  96802-3170 

Agency Telephone Number: (808) 694-4562 

  

Agency and division/source: Goodsill Anderson Quinn & Stifel 

Name/title of representative: Lisa Woods Munger, Esq. 

Location of Agency: 1099 Alakea Street, Ste 1800, Honolulu, Oahu, Hawaii 96813 

Agency Telephone Number: (808) 547-5600 

  

Agency and division/source: Crop Care Hawaii, LLC 

Name/title of representative: Ms. Lynne Constantinides, current Land Manager 

Location of Agency: Unknown 

Agency Telephone Number: (808) 265-2936 

  

Agency and division/source: AgTech Pacific 

Name/title of representative: Mr. Don MacDonald, Owner 

Location of Agency: Not provided 
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REFERENCES 

Physical Setting  

 Aquifer Identification and Classification for Oahu: Groundwater Protection Strategy for Hawaii. 

Technical Report No. 179 dated February 1990, prepared by Mink, J.F. and L.S. Lau 

 Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) Map No. 
150001-0000, Revised September 30, 1995, prepared by FEMA 

 Ground Water Well Index database, dated January 9, 2006, prepared by the State of Hawaii, 

Department of Land and Natural Resources, Commission on Water Resource Management 

 Soil Survey of Islands of Kauai, Oahu, Maui, Molokai, and Lanai, State of Hawaii, dated August 1972, 

prepared by Foote, Donald E. et al.  US Department of Agriculture, Soil Conservation Service, in 

cooperation with the University of Hawaii Agricultural Experiment Station 

State and County Agencies 

 Environmental FirstSearch™ Report, dated September 1, 2011, prepared by Environmental 

FirstSearch™ Technology Corporation through Track Info Services, LLC 

 Hazard Evaluation & Emergency Response (HEER) Office Database, dated 2010, prepared by the 

State of Hawaii, Department of Health, HEER Office 

 Ownership records and Tax Map Key maps, prepared by the City and County of Honolulu Real 

Property Tax Assessment Office 

 Underground Storage Tank (UST) Database and Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) 

Database, dated 2009, prepared by State of Hawaii, Department of Health, Solid and Hazardous 

Waste Branch 

Aerial Photographs 

Source: Hamilton Library at the University of Hawaii at Manoa, Honolulu, Hawaii, and Google 
Earth™  

Date: 5-14-51 Aerial Photograph No. GSMF (Oahu) 

Date: 1958 Aerial Photograph No. USGS Orthophotoquad, Oahu Island 

Date: 12-4-62 Aerial Photograph Nos. EKM-1CC-98, 99, 119 & 120  

Date: 9-24-92 Aerial Photograph No. NASA 92-162 DE  
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Date: 2000 Aerial Photograph Source: Google Earth™  

Date: 2002 Aerial Photograph Source: Google Earth™  

Date: 2004 Aerial Photograph Source: Google Earth™  

Date: 2006 Aerial Photograph Source: Google Earth™  

Date: 2008 Aerial Photograph Source: Google Earth™  

 

Topographic Maps 

 

Source: Hamilton Library at the University of Hawaii at Manoa, Honolulu, Hawaii 

Quadrangle: Haleiwa, Hawaii    Scale:  1:24,000     Series: 7.5 Minute 

Year(s): 1909-13, 1927-30, 1943, 1953, 1960, 1983, 1998 

Previous Environmental Reports/Documents 

 Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of the Galbraith Estate Property, Located in Wahiawa, 
Oahu, Hawaii, prepared by Bureau Veritas, dated February 1, 2007; September 27, 2007; April 
15, 2008; December 8, 2008; July 10, 2009; and June 10, 2010 

 
 Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Report for the Del Monte Corp. Poamoho Site Plantation 

Lands, Wahiawa, Oahu, Hawaii, prepared by Clayton Group Services, Inc. (Clayton), dated July 
26, 2004 

 
 Final Record of Decision for Operable Unit 2, Schofield Army Barracks, Island of Oahu, Hawaii, 

prepared for U.S. Army Environmental Center, Installation Restoration Division by Harding 
Lawson Associates, August 12, 1996 

 
 Final Operation and Maintenance and Long-Term Groundwater Monitoring Plan for Operable Unit 

2, Schofield Army Barracks, Island of Oahu, Hawaii, prepared for U.S. Army Environmental 
Center, Installation Restoration Division by Harding Lawson Associates, September 13, 1996 

 
 Public Health Assessment, Schofield Barracks, Wahiawa, Honolulu County, Hawaii, prepared by 

the Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry, February 11, 1998 
 

 Final First Five-Year Review Report for Operable Unit 2 and Operable Unit 4, Schofield Army 
Barracks, Island of Oahu, Hawaii, prepared for the U.S. Department of the Army by Harding ESE, 
September 4, 2002 

 
 Galbraith Estate Well, Wai Engineering, Inc., May 4, 2004 
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 40 CFR Part 300 National Oil Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan; National 
Priorities List, Notice of Intent for Partial Deletion of Del Monte Corp (Oahu Plantation) Superfund 
Site from the National Priorities List; Oct. 16, 2003; Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) 

 
 E-mail Correspondence between Clayton Group Services, Inc. and Ms. Grace Simmons of the 

State of Hawaii, Department of Health (DOH), dated December 13, 2006 
 

 Debris Disposal Report, Galbraith Trust Property, Portion of Tax Map Key Number (1) 7-1-001: 
Parcel 005, Whitmore Village, Hawaii, Clayton Group Services, Inc., A Bureau Veritas Company, 
January 24, 2007 

 
 Second Five-Year Review Report for Operable Units 2 and 4, Schofield Army Barracks, Sites 12 

and 19, Oahu, Hawaii, prepared for the U.S. Army Environmental Command by MACTEC 
Engineering and Consulting, Inc., July 2007 

 
 Letter Report for the Disposal of Batteries and Limited Soil Sampling at the George Galbraith 

Trust Estate Property, Located at Tax Map Key (TMK): [1] 7-1-001: Parcel 021 in Wahiawa, 
Oahu, Hawaii, Bureau Veritas North America, Inc., dated March 24, 2008 
 

 Soil Remediation and Environmental Investigation Report, The Galbraith Estate Property, 
Irrigation Well and Pump System, 65-1155 Kaukonahua Road, 65-1155 Kaukonahua Road, (TMK 
Number: [1] 6-5-002: Parcel 025), Wahiawa, Hawaii, prepared by Bureau Veritas North America, 
Inc., dated June 5, 2012 
 

 Environmental Hazard Evaluation, The Galbraith Estate Property, Irrigation Well and Pump 
System, 65-1155 Kaukonahua Road, 65-1155 Kaukonahua Road, (TMK Number: [1] 6-5-002: 
Parcel 025), Wahiawa, Hawaii, prepared by Bureau Veritas North America, Inc., dated August 30, 
2012 

 
 Environmental Hazard Management Plan, The Galbraith Estate Property, Irrigation Well and 

Pump System, 65-1155 Kaukonahua Road, 65-1155 Kaukonahua Road, (TMK Number: [1] 6-5-
002: Parcel 025), Wahiawa, Hawaii, prepared by Bureau Veritas North America, Inc., dated 
August 30, 2012 
 

 Letter entitled, No Further Action with Institutional and Engineering Controls Determination for the 
Diesel Motor and Pump based on the review of Environmental Hazard Evaluation and 
Environmental Hazard Management Plan, The Galbraith Estate Property, Irrigation Well and 
Pump System, 65-1155 Kaukonahua Road, Wahiawa, Hawaii, dated August 30, 2012, and 
submitted by Bureau Veritas, prepared by the HDOH for the Galbraith Estate 
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Environmental FirstSearch    ReportTM

Target Property: 

GALBRAITH PROPERTY  

WAHIAWA HI 96786

Job Number: 17012-012185.00

PREPARED FOR:

Bureau Veritas North America, Inc.

970 N Kalaheo Ave, Suite C-316

Kailua, Hawaii 96734

(808) 531-6708

10-16-12

Tel: (866) 664-9981                                                                            Fax: (818) 249-4227

Environmental FirstSearch is a registered trademark of FirstSearch Technology Corporation. All rights reserved.
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Environmental FirstSearch
Search Summary Report

Target Site:   GALBRAITH PROPERTY  
WAHIAWA HI 96786

FirstSearch Summary
Database Sel Updated Radius Site 1/8 1/4 1/2 1/2> ZIP TOTALS

NPL Y 09-20-12 1.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NPL Delisted Y 09-20-12 0.50 1 0 0 0 - 0 1
CERCLIS Y 08-01-12 0.50 0 0 0 1 - 0 1
NFRAP Y 08-01-12 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
RCRA COR ACT Y 09-11-12 1.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
RCRA TSD Y 09-11-12 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
RCRA GEN Y 09-11-12 0.25 0 1 4 - - 0 5
RCRA NLR Y 09-11-12 0.12 0 0 - - - 0 0
Federal Brownfield Y 10-14-12 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 0
ERNS Y 10-04-12 0.12 0 0 - - - 0 0
Tribal Lands Y 12-15-08 1.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
State/Tribal Sites Y 03-12-12 1.00 0 0 0 5 2 0 7
State/Tribal SWL Y 01-09-09 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
State/Tribal LUST Y 06-08-12 0.50 0 1 4 13 - 1 19
State/Tribal UST/AST Y 06-08-12 0.25 0 1 11 - - 2 14
State/Tribal EC Y 03-12-12 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 0
State/Tribal IC Y 03-12-12 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 0
State/Tribal VCP Y 03-12-12 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
State/Tribal Brownfields Y 03-12-12 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
Federal IC/EC Y 09-18-12 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0

- TOTALS - 1 3 19 19 2 3 47
Notice of Disclaimer

Due to the  limitations,  constraints,  inaccuracies and  incompleteness of  government  information and  computer mapping data currently available to TRACK Info
Services, certain conventions have been utilized in preparing the locations  of all federal, state and  local  agency sites residing in  TRACK Info Services's databases.
All EPA NPL and  state landfill  sites are  depicted  by  a rectangle approximating their location and size. The boundaries of the rectangles represent the eastern and
western most longitudes; the northern and southern most latitudes. As such, the mapped areas may exceed the actual areas and do not represent the actual boundaries
of  these properties.  All other sites  are depicted by a  point representing their approximate address location and make no attempt to represent the actual areas of the
associated property. Actual boundaries and locations of individual properties can be found in the files residing at the agency responsible for such information.

Waiver of Liability

Although TRACK Info Services uses its best efforts to research the actual location of each site, TRACK Info Services does not and can not warrant the accuracy of
these  sites with regard to exact location and size. All authorized users of TRACK Info Services's services  proceeding are signifying  an understanding of TRACK
Info Services's searching and mapping conventions, and agree to waive any and all liability claims associated with search and map results showing incomplete and
or inaccurate site locations.
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Information Report

Request Date: 10-16-12 Search Type: AREA
Requestor Name: Bureau Veritas - Tim Swartz 3.11 sq mile(s)
Standard: ASTM-05 Job Number: 17012-012185.00

Filtered Report

Target Site:   GALBRAITH PROPERTY  
WAHIAWA HI 96786

Demographics

Sites: 47 Non-Geocoded: 3 Population: NA

Radon: 0.2 - 1.6 PCI/L

Site Location

Degrees (Decimal) Degrees (Min/Sec) UTMs

Longitude: -158.054086 -158:3:15 Easting: 597969.397

Latitude: 21.517963 21:31:5 Northing: 2379630.506

Elevation: N/A Zone: 4

Comment

Comment:

Additional Requests/Services

Adjacent ZIP Codes: 1 Mile(s) Services:

ZIP
Code City Name ST Dist/Dir Sel

96712 HALEIWA HI 0.00 -- Y
96791 WAIALUA HI 0.75 NW Y
96792 WAIANAE HI 0.00 -- Y

Requested? Date

Fire Insurance Maps No
Aerial Photographs No
Historical Topos No
City Directories No
Title Search/Env Liens No
Municipal Reports No
Online Topos No
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Environmental FirstSearch
1 Mile Radius from Area

Single Map: 

GALBRAITH PROPERTY , WAHIAWA HI 96786

Source: U.S. Census TIGER Files
Area Polygon .....................................................................................................

Identified Site, Multiple Sites, Receptor ..........................................................

NPL, DELNPL, Brownfield, Solid Waste Landfill (SWL), Hazardous Waste

Triballand............................................................................................................

Railroads ...........................................................................................................
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Environmental FirstSearch
1 Mile Radius from Area

ASTM-05: NPL, RCRACOR, STATE

GALBRAITH PROPERTY , WAHIAWA HI 96786

Source: U.S. Census TIGER Files
Area Polygon .....................................................................................................

Identified Site, Multiple Sites, Receptor ..........................................................

NPL, DELNPL, Brownfield, Solid Waste Landfill (SWL), Hazardous Waste

Triballand............................................................................................................

Railroads ...........................................................................................................
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Environmental FirstSearch
.5 Mile Radius from Area
ASTM-05: Multiple Databases

GALBRAITH PROPERTY , WAHIAWA HI 96786

Source: U.S. Census TIGER Files
Area Polygon .....................................................................................................

Identified Site, Multiple Sites, Receptor ..........................................................

NPL, DELNPL, Brownfield, Solid Waste Landfill (SWL), Hazardous Waste

Triballand............................................................................................................

Railroads ...........................................................................................................
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Environmental FirstSearch
.25 Mile Radius from Area
ASTM-05: RCRAGEN, UST

GALBRAITH PROPERTY , WAHIAWA HI 96786

Source: U.S. Census TIGER Files
Area Polygon .....................................................................................................

Identified Site, Multiple Sites, Receptor ..........................................................

NPL, DELNPL, Brownfield, Solid Waste Landfill (SWL), Hazardous Waste

Triballand............................................................................................................

Railroads ...........................................................................................................
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Environmental FirstSearch
.12 Mile Radius from Area
ASTM-05: ERNS, RCRANLR

GALBRAITH PROPERTY , WAHIAWA HI 96786

Source: U.S. Census TIGER Files
Area Polygon .....................................................................................................

Identified Site, Multiple Sites, Receptor ..........................................................

NPL, DELNPL, Brownfield, Solid Waste Landfill (SWL), Hazardous Waste

Triballand............................................................................................................

Railroads ...........................................................................................................
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Environmental FirstSearch
Sites Summary Report

Target Property: GALBRAITH PROPERTY  JOB: 17012-012185.00
WAHIAWA HI 96786

TOTAL: 47 GEOCODED: 44 NON GEOCODED: 3 SELECTED: 47 

Map ID DB Type Site Name/ID/Status Address Dist/Dir ElevDiff Page No.

1 DELNPL SCHOFIELD BARRACKS (USARMY) SCHOFIELD BARRACKS 0.00 -- N/A 2
HI7210090026/DELISTED SCHOFIELD HI 96857

2 UST NISSAN OF WAHIAWA 1912 WILIKINA DR 0.12 SW N/A 7
9-201671/PERMANENTLY OUT OF U WAHIAWA HI 96786

2 RCRAGN FORMER CASTNER GARAGE 1912 WILIKINA DR 0.12 SW N/A 8
HIP000138651/SGN WAHIAWA HI 96786

2 LUST NISSAN OF WAHIAWA 1912 WILIKINA DR 0.12 SW N/A 9
9-201671/SITE CLEANUP COMPLET WAHIAWA HI 96786

3 UST 7-11 WAHIAWA 202 N KAMEHAMEHA HWY 0.16 SE N/A 10
9-201205/CURRENTLY IN USE SCHOFIELD BARR HI 96786

4 UST KIHARA ELECTRIC INC. 930 PALM PL 0.18 SE N/A 11
9-200735/PERMANENTLY OUT OF U SCHOFIELD BARR HI 96786

5 UST PERFECTION DRY CLEANERS LTD. 650 KILANI AVE 0.18 SE N/A 11
9-200836/PERMANENTLY OUT OF U SCHOFIELD BARR HI 96786

6 UST T-N-H PLUMBING INC. 911 PALM PL 0.18 SE N/A 12
9-200940/PERMANENTLY OUT OF U SCHOFIELD BARR HI 96786

7 RCRAGN NORMANS FENDER SHOP INC 415 KILANI AVE UNIT A 0.19 SE N/A 14
HID984469460/VGN WAHIAWA HI 96786

8 UST HAWAII TOFU 322 A PALM ST 0.19 SE N/A 15
9-200754/PERMANENTLY OUT OF U SCHOFIELD BARR HI 96786

8 LUST HAWAII TOFU 322 A PALM ST 0.19 SE N/A 16
9-200754/SITE CLEANUP COMPLET SCHOFIELD BARR HI 96786

9 UST NAPA AUTOMOTIVE RETAIL/WHOLESA 651 KILANI AVE 0.19 SE N/A 16
9-200837/PERMANENTLY OUT OF U SCHOFIELD BARR HI 96786

10 RCRAGN ALOHA ISLAND MART WAHIAWA 150 N KAMEHAMEHA HWY 0.20 SE N/A 18
HID984467837/VGN WAHIAWA HI 96786

11 UST ACE TRANSMISSION 720 KILANI AVE 0.20 SE N/A 20
9-201023/PERMANENTLY OUT OF U SCHOFIELD BARR HI 96786

11 LUST ACE TRANSMISSION 720 KILANI AVE 0.20 SE N/A 21
9-201023/SITE CLEANUP COMPLET SCHOFIELD BARR HI 96786

12 UST HOMELANI WASTEWATER PUMP STATI 43 CALIFORNIA AVE 0.21 SE N/A 21
9-201933/CURRENTLY IN USE WAHIAWA HI 96786

13 UST IMM WAHIAWA 150 N. KAMEHAMEHA HWY. 0.22 SE N/A 22
9-200329/CURRENTLY IN USE SCHOFIELD BARR HI 96786

13 LUST IMM WAHIAWA 150 N. KAMEHAMEHA HWY. 0.22 SE N/A 23
9-200329/SITE CLEANUP COMPLET SCHOFIELD BARR HI 96786

14 RCRAGN SHINCO MANAGEMENT INC 64 KUKUI ST 0.23 SE N/A 25
HIR000138727/LGN WAHIAWA HI 96786

15 UST MAHALO WAHIAWA 119 N KAMEHAMEHA HWY 0.23 SE N/A 26
9-201458/CURRENTLY IN USE SCHOFIELD BARR HI 96786

15 LUST MAHALO WAHIAWA 119 N KAMEHAMEHA HWY 0.23 SE N/A 27
9-201458/SITE CLEANUP COMPLET WAHIAWA HI 96786
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Environmental FirstSearch
Sites Summary Report

Target Property: GALBRAITH PROPERTY  JOB: 17012-012185.00
WAHIAWA HI 96786

TOTAL: 47 GEOCODED: 44 NON GEOCODED: 3 SELECTED: 47 

Map ID DB Type Site Name/ID/Status Address Dist/Dir ElevDiff Page No.

16 RCRAGN WAHIAWA INDUSTRIAL CENTER 401 N CANE 0.25 SE N/A 27
HIP000049908/LGN WAHIAWA HI 96786

17 UST CHEE HING CATERING 125 WESTERVELT ST 0.25 SE N/A 28
9-201464/PERMANENTLY OUT OF U SCHOFIELD BARR HI 96786

18 STATE SCHOFIELD BARRACKS UNKNOWN 0.27 SW N/A 28
HIST_820/SDAR NFA WAHIAWA HI 96786

19 LUST WAHIAWA POLICE STATION 330 N CANE ST 0.28 SE N/A 30
9-200111/SITE CLEANUP COMPLET SCHOFIELD BARR HI 96786

20 LUST WAHIAWA CORPORATION YARD 141 CALIFORNIA AVE 0.30 SE N/A 30
9-200120/SITE CLEANUP COMPLET SCHOFIELD BARR HI 96786

21 LUST WAHIAWA FIRE STATION 640 CALIFORNIA AVE 0.30 SE N/A 30
9-200092/SITE CLEANUP COMPLET SCHOFIELD BARR HI 96786

22 CERCLIS NAVAL COMPUTER AND TELECOMMUNI 500 CENTER STREET 0.31 SE N/A 32
HI0170090054/FINAL WAHIAWA HI 96786

22 STATE NCTAMSPAC CENTER STREET 500 CENTER ST 0.31 SE N/A 33
HIST_875/SDAR NFA Wahiawa HI 96786

23 LUST F and M FOOD MART CORP 10 S KAMEHAMEHA HWY 0.31 SE N/A 34
9-201033/SITE CLEANUP COMPLET WAHIAWA HI 96786

24 LUST U.S. POSTAL SERVICE - WAHIAWA 115 LEHUA ST 0.31 SE N/A 37
9-201776/SITE CLEANUP COMPLET SCHOFIELD BARR HI 96786

25 LUST YAMA S TEXACO 805 CALIFORNIA AVE 0.33 SE N/A 37
9-203333/SITE CLEANUP COMPLET SCHOFIELD BARR HI 96786

26 LUST WAHIAWA UNION 58 S KAMEHAMEHA HWY 0.36 SE N/A 37
9-200104/SITE CLEANUP COMPLET WAHIAWA HI 96786

27 LUST WAHIAWA CIVIC CENTER 910 CALIFORNIA AVE 0.37 SE N/A 37
9-202643/SITE CLEANUP COMPLET SCHOFIELD BARR HI 96786

28 LUST WAHIAWA CENTRAL OFFICE 252 KOA ST 0.38 NE N/A 37
9-200532/SITE CLEANUP COMPLET SCHOFIELD BARR HI 96786

29 LUST MID PAC PETROLEUM LLC   270579 966 CALIFORNIA AVE 0.39 SE N/A 37
9-200030/SITE CLEANUP COMPLET SCHOFIELD BARR HI 96786

29 STATE FLAGSHIP 76  3128 (JIMMY S; MI 966 CALIFORNIA AVE 0.39 SE N/A 38
HIST_1050/NOT REPORTED WAHIAWA HI 96786

30 STATE 95 SOUTH KAMEHAMEHA HIGHWAY 95 S KAMEHAMEHA HWY 0.40 SE N/A 39
HIST_1385/NOT REPORTED WAHIAWA HI 96786

31 LUST SERVICE MOTOR CO. 105 S KAMEHAMEHA HWY 0.41 SE N/A 40
9-200881/SITE CLEANUP COMPLET SCHOFIELD BARR HI 96786

32 LUST WAHIAWA CHEVRON 1011 CALIFORNIA AVE 0.42 SE N/A 40
9-201228/SITE CLEANUP COMPLET SCHOFIELD BARR HI 96786

32 STATE WAHIAWA CHEVRON SERVICE 1011 CALIFORNIA AVE 0.42 SE N/A 41
HIST_133/NOT REPORTED WAHIAWA HI 96786
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Environmental FirstSearch
Sites Summary Report

Target Property: GALBRAITH PROPERTY  JOB: 17012-012185.00
WAHIAWA HI 96786

TOTAL: 47 GEOCODED: 44 NON GEOCODED: 3 SELECTED: 47 

Map ID DB Type Site Name/ID/Status Address Dist/Dir ElevDiff Page No.

33 LUST DOLE WAHIAWA PLANTATION 1116 WHITMORE AVE 0.42 NE N/A 42
9-100758/SITE CLEANUP COMPLET SCHOFIELD BARR HI 96786

34 STATE SILVER CREST ELDERLY HOUSING 529 PINE ST 0.60 SE N/A 43
HIST_555/NOT REPORTED WAHIAWA HI 96786

35 STATE WHEELER ARMY AIRFIELD TRANSFOR 403 and 404 HALEY AVE 0.83 SE N/A 44
HIST_1115/NOT REPORTED WAHIAWA HI 96786
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Environmental FirstSearch
Sites Summary Report

Target Property: GALBRAITH PROPERTY  JOB: 17012-012185.00
WAHIAWA HI 96786

TOTAL: 47 GEOCODED: 44 NON GEOCODED: 3 SELECTED: 47 

Map ID DB Type Site Name/ID/Status Address Dist/Dir ElevDiff Page No.

 UST WAHIAWA CENTER II CALIFORNIA ST NON GC  N/A 45
9-202167/PERMANENTLY OUT OF U SCHOFIELD BARR HI 96786

 LUST WAHIAWA CENTER II CALIFORNIA ST NON GC  N/A 46
9-202167/SITE CLEANUP COMPLET SCHOFIELD BARR HI 96786

 UST HOUSING FINANCE AND DEVELOPMEN CALIFORNIA AVE NON GC  N/A 46
9-202769/PERMANENTLY OUT OF U SCHOFIELD BARR HI 96786
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: GALBRAITH PROPERTY  JOB: 17012-012185.00
WAHIAWA HI 96786

DELNPL

SEARCH ID: 44   DIST/DIR: 0.00 -- ELEVATION: MAP ID: 1    

NAME: SCHOFIELD BARRACKS (USARMY) REV: 9/20/12
ADDRESS: SCHOFIELD BARRACKS ID1: HI7210090026        

OAHU HI 96857 ID2: 0902923
HONOLULU STATUS: DELISTED

CONTACT: RICHARD SERAYDARIAN PHONE: 4157442411
SOURCE: EPA

 
SITE INFORMATION

  

EVENT TYPE  
SITE DISCOVERY BY:  EPA  DISCOVERY DATE:  12-01-85
SITE PROPOSED BY:  EPA  PROPOSED DATE:  07-14-89
FINAL LIST BY:  EPA  FINAL LIST DATE:  08-30-90

ACTIVITIES:  ARMYS MOBILE DEFENSE OF PEARL HARBOR,INDUSTRIAL OPERATIONS

CONTAMINANTS:  TCE,VOCS  
SOURCE OF CONTAMINATION:  CONTAMINATED WELLS  

CONTAMINATED:  GROUNDWATER,SOIL
THREATENED:   

  CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED DATE:   09/23/1998
  DELETION DATE:   08/10/2000
  

SITE DESCRIPTION

Conditions at proposal (July 14, 1989): Schofield Barracks, an installation of the Army Support Command, Hawaii, covers 17,725 acres in central Oahu,
Hawaii. The area around the barracks is mostly rainforest; the closest municipality is Wahiawa to the north. The facility is divided into two areas: East
Range and the Main Post. Schofield Barracks was established in 1908 to provide a base for the Army s mobile defense of Pearl Harbor and the entire
island. Industrial operations involve maintenance, repair, painting, and degreasing, all using various organic solvents.   

In April 1985, the Hawaii Department of Health informed the Army that high levels (30 parts per billion) of trichloroethylene (TCE) had been detected in
wells supplying drinking water to 25,000 people at Schofield Barracks. An additional 55,000 people in Wahiawa and Miliani obtain drinking water from
public wells within 3 miles of hazardous substances on the base.   

An Army investigation in May 1985 confirmed TCE contamination of on-base drinking water wells, and recommended short-, medium-, and long-term
measures. In September 1986, the Army started operating an air stripping facility to remove TCE from the contaminated Schofield Barracks wells, making
the water safe to drink.   

Within 3 miles downstream of the base, Wahiawa Reservoir is used to irrigate 3,000 acres of pineapple fields and is also used for recreational activities.   

Schofield Barracks is participating in the Installation Restoration Program, established in 1978. Under this program, the Department of Defense seeks to
identify, investigate, and clean up contamination from hazardous materials.   

Status (August 30, 1990): Schofield Barracks continues to treat contaminated ground water at a rate of 3 to 6 million gallons per day.   

EPA plans to negotiate an Interagency Agreement with the Army under CERCLA Section 120 to cover future activities at the site.

  

CERCLIS DETAILS

  

- Continued on next page -

Site Details Page - 1
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: GALBRAITH PROPERTY  JOB: 17012-012185.00
WAHIAWA HI 96786

DELNPL

SEARCH ID: 44   DIST/DIR: 0.00 -- ELEVATION: MAP ID: 1    

NAME: SCHOFIELD BARRACKS (USARMY) REV: 9/20/12
ADDRESS: SCHOFIELD BARRACKS ID1: HI7210090026        

OAHU HI 96857 ID2: 0902923
HONOLULU STATUS: DELISTED

CONTACT: RICHARD SERAYDARIAN PHONE: 4157442411
SOURCE: EPA

ACTION/QUALITY  AGENCY/RPS  START/RAA  END  

discovery EPA Fund-Financed  12/1/1985
  

hazard ranking system package EPA Fund-Financed  6/1/1987
  

preliminary assessment Federal Facilities  6/1/1987
Low priority for further assessment   

site inspection Federal Facilities  6/1/1987
Low priority for further assessment   

proposal to national priorities list EPA Fund-Financed  7/14/1989
  

final listing on national priorities list EPA Fund-Financed  8/30/1990
  

record of decision Federal Facilities  1/24/1996
Primary  

record of decision Federal Facilities  9/26/1996
Primary  

record of decision Federal Facilities  11/8/1996
Primary  

record of decision Federal Facilities  2/7/1997
Final Remedy Selected at Site Primary  

preliminary close-out report  prepared EPA Fund-Financed  9/22/1998
  

close out report EPA Fund-Financed  5/1/2000
  

deletion from national priorities list Federal Facilities  8/10/2000
Primary  

interagency agreement negotiations Federal Enforcement 4/12/1991 9/27/1991
Primary  

federal interagency agreement Federal Enforcement 9/27/1991 9/27/1991
Primary  

federal facility remedial investigation/feasibility study Federal Facilities 9/27/1991 1/24/1996
Primary  

federal facility remedial investigation/feasibility study Federal Facilities 9/27/1991 9/26/1996
Primary  

- Continued on next page -

Site Details Page - 2
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: GALBRAITH PROPERTY  JOB: 17012-012185.00
WAHIAWA HI 96786

DELNPL

SEARCH ID: 44   DIST/DIR: 0.00 -- ELEVATION: MAP ID: 1    

NAME: SCHOFIELD BARRACKS (USARMY) REV: 9/20/12
ADDRESS: SCHOFIELD BARRACKS ID1: HI7210090026        

OAHU HI 96857 ID2: 0902923
HONOLULU STATUS: DELISTED

CONTACT: RICHARD SERAYDARIAN PHONE: 4157442411
SOURCE: EPA

federal facility remedial investigation/feasibility study Federal Facilities 9/27/1991 11/8/1996
Primary  

federal facility remedial investigation/feasibility study Federal Facilities 9/27/1991 2/7/1997
Primary  

federal facility remedial design Federal Facilities 8/1/1996 9/13/1996
Primary  

restoration advisory board  9/27/1996  
  

federal facility remedial action Federal Facilities 6/1/1997 9/10/1998
Primary  

federal facility five year review Federal Facilities 3/1/2002 9/30/2002
Primary  

federal facility five year review Federal Facilities 1/1/2007 9/24/2007
Primary  

  
DESCRIPTION:  

Schofield Barracks is located in central portion of the Island of Oahu, Hawaii within the physiographic province known as the Schofield Plateau.  
Ground surface elevations range from approximately 700 feet (National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 (NGVD) near the central portion of Schofield
Barracks to approximately 4,000 feet (NGVD) near the western boundary of the Main Post in the Waianae Mountain Range.  The drainage divide of the
Schofield Plateau runs roughly east-west through the center of the Main Post.  North of this divide, watercourses flow to the north and discharge into
Daiaka Bay at the town of Haleiwa.  South of this divide, watercourses flow south and discharge into the West Loch of Pearl Harbor.  Narrow gulches
dissect theplateau where streams have eroded the land surface.The relatively flat Schofield Plateau was formed as basaltic lava flowed from the adjacent
Koolau and Waianae volcanoes to the east and west, respectively. The upper 100 to 200 feet of the basalticbedrock within the Schofield Plateau is
weathered saprolite.  The saprolite consists of soil (primarily fine-grained materials including silt and clay) formed by in situ decomposition of the basaltic
bedrock.   The saprolite is underlain by relatively unweathered basaltic bedrock consisting of  interbedded pahoehoe and a a lava flows.  The lava are
highly fractured with cinder and clinker zones.Three types of groundwater systems have been identified in central Oahu:  (1) the Schofield High-level
Water Body, (2) basal groundwater, and (3) dike-impounded groundwater. The Schofield High-level Water Body is located beneath the Schofield Plateau,
and subsequently, the site.  This water body bound to the east and west by dike-impounded groundwater and to the north and south by basal groundwater.  
Lower permeability rocks (possibly volcanic dikes and/or buried ridges) structurally separate these groundwater systems from one another.  The Schofield
high-level aquifer has a high transm

issivity and hydraulic conductivity.  The depth to groundwater at the site is approximately 600 feet below ground surface (bgs) (approximately 270 feet
above mean sea level [MSL]).Because of the relatively large amounts of undeveloped land, combinedwith a relatively large amount of vertical relief,
Schofield Barracks is host to diverse and abundant flora and fauna.  Undisturbed natural vegetation at Schofield Barracks is found primarily in the steep
gulches on the east and west sides.    Thesegulches support birds and other fauna and blocks of forestry plantings and dense shrubbery growth.  OU 1
------------A description of each of the twelve sites investigated under the PA/SI or RI is provided below:Site 17: DOL Vehicle Maintenance Motor Pool
(Building 1029)Site 17, which includes Building 1029 and its surrounding yard, is currently used for motor pool storage and repair.  The site is in the
north-central portion of the Main Post.  Aerial photographs taken from 1967 through 1981 indicated that up to 150 vehicles were stored in the yard.  A
grease track installed during the 1970s is located near Building 1029.  Most of the site is covered by a gravel parking lot.Records and historical aerial
photographs indicated that the areaaround Building 1029 has been used for vehicle storage and maintenance for many years.  This type of maintenance
operation may have involved the use of solvents for cleaning engine parts.  A 1978 U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (COE) report listed thissite as one of
the facilities that discharged POL and solvents into a drainage ditch.  There is a potential that solvents may have been spilled at this site, particularly in the
area near the grease rack.Site 18: Distribution Warehouse (Building 1052)Site 18, which includes Building 1052, a paved yard, and adjacent drainage
ditch, is in the north-central portion of the Main Post.  Records indicated that Building 1052 was destroyed and rebuilt several times sinc

e its original construction in 1950.  This building was used to store automobile parts from 1950 to 1985.  Historical aerial photographs indicate that the
surrounding parking lot was used to store crates or boxes.  During certain periods after the building was removed, large and small vehicles were stored on
a concrete slab southeast of the building.  After 1985, the site was used to store a variety of materials, including drums of solvents. Because of past
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vehicle and solvent storage, there is a potential that solvents, oils, and lubricants may have been spilled on the parking lot surrounding the building.Site
20: Petroleum, Oil, and Lubricant Area (Area R)Site 20, also known as Area R, is north of McMahon Road and is a storage area forPOL products.  Site
20 contains aboveground storage and dispensing tanks enclosed in concrete retaining structures for leakage containment.  Waste POL and solvents are
stored at the site, and records indicate that waste oil and waste solvent were stored onsite in drums during past operations.  Large areas of stained soil were
observed during the review of historical aerial photographs.  The site was investigated because of the potential for spillage or leaks of POLs or solvents
during site operations.Site 25:  Auto Craft Shop (Building 910)Site 25 is approximately 800 feet west of Lyman Gate on the Main Post of Schofield
Barracks.  The site consists of Building 910, which was constructed in 1977 and is used as an automobile craft shop.  Prior to 1977, this site was used as a
parade and practice ground by the 11th Signal Corps.  Building 910 has 32 bays that are used for a variety of vehicle repairs.  Oils and other materials
generated from facility wash down and steam-cleaning operations are collected in an oil/water separator.  Oils are then discharged to a waste-oil storage
tank, and water is discharged to the sewer.  Unused solvents and antifreeze are stored in a small shed in 5-gallon containers and 55-gallon drums

.  The site was investigated because of its past history of solvent use and the associated potential for spillage.Site 42: Maintenance Area (Building
387)Site 42 is in the eastern portion of the Main Post.  The site consists of Building 387, which currently houses the U.S. Army Test, Measurement, and
Diagnostic Equipment Support Detachment (TMDE) calibration shop.  The building was originally constructed in 1924 and was used as an ice plant,
refrigeration shop, and cold plant during much of its history.  There is also some evidence suggesting that the site was used as a maintenance facility at
one time.  Records indicated that during past operations, wastes, possibly chlorinated solvents, were stored in an aboveground storage tank and that waste
oil may have been stored in drums above a lined sand pit.  More recently, oil and solvents were stored in 55-gallon drums before being transferred to the
central POL collection point.  The site was investigated because of the reported usage of solvents for weed and dust control and because of the potential
for leakage from the waste storage tank. Site 50: Old Burn AreaSite 50 is a 1/2-acre site on the north side of Kauai Street between Niihau and Lanai
Streets on the Main Post just westof the Former Landfill. The site is a burn area used to incinerate unknown refuse material before the sanitary landfill
was constructed.  Burn operations may have begun as early as 1942 and likely occurred from 1950 to 1960 an in 1985.  The site iscurrently used to
dispose of excess gunpowder.  A review of historical aerial photographs indicated that several potential disposal trenches were excavated at the site.  
Drums were visible in some of these aerial photographs.  The site terrain is generally flat; however, north-south trending areas of subsided ground are
present and may be a result of the disposal trenches.  The southern portion of the site is used for bivouac and round cutting operations.  The northern
portion of the

site is used exclusively for the ignition of cut powder in the burn trench.  Records indicate that the types of materials incinerated at the site likely
consisted of gunpowder and construction debris.  The site was investigated because of its past history of disposal operations and because drums were
observed in some of the disposal trenches.Site 51:  East Range Drum Disposal AreaSite 51, known as the East Range Disposal Area, is on a southwesterly
facing slope of a ravine in the Schofield Barracks East Range, approximately 2 miles east-northeast of the Schofield Barracks water-supply wells. The
southwest facing cliff drops approximately 150 feet to a northern tributary of the South Fork of Kaukonahua Stream.  Three separate disposal areas are
located within the ravines along this southwest-facing cliff.  Records indicate that dumping at the site has occurred since WWII, when troops were
bivouacked in the area.  Wastes appear to be composed of barbed and concertina wire, broken concrete and building debris, and empty, unmarked
55-gallon drums.  As many as 827 drums were reported to have been present at the site in 1988.  A review of historical aerial photographs indicates that
wastes or debris appear to have been dumped at the East Range Disposal Area after 1953 and before 1970.  Most of the debris and rusted drum remnants
were removed in 1989.  The site was investigated because of the potential that the disposed drums may have contained solvents or other
contaminants.Site52: Old LaundrySite 52, known as the Old Laundry, was immediately north of the Schofield water-supply wells and began operation
around 1943.  An associated boiler plant was adjacent to the laundry facility on the east side.  The laundry facility was demolished in approximately 1971,
and most of the site now lies beneath approximately 30 feet of artificial fill and a portion of the H2 Freeway. No indication was found of onsite
dry-cleaning equipment or solvent storage tanks at the O

ld Laundry. However, review of records indicated that past usages of TCE at Schofield Barracks included many household products, industrial
dry-cleaning solvents, and degreasing agents.  Because of the proximity of the site to the Schofield Barracks water-supply wells and the possibility of
historical dry cleaning operations, the Army requested that the Old Laundry be investigated as a potential sources of TCE or solvents to soil or
groundwater.Site 53:  Shaft Pump Chamber and Storage ChambersSite 53 consists of two subterranean chambers (the underground storage chamber and
the pump chamber) in which the four Schofield Barracks water-supply wells and various pumping and electrical equipment are located.  The water-supply
wells provide water to Schofield Barracks, parts of Wheeler Army Airfield, Helemano Military Reservation, and the Naval Communication station near
Wahiawa.  The pump chamber is between Kamehameha Highway and the H2 Freeway. Oil was used in the pump chamber to lubricate the turbine-type
pump assemblies.  Records indicate that operations in the tunnel are performed carefully and that precautions are taken to prevent chemicals from entering
the wells.  At times, pump motors failed, spraying machine oil on the wells of the pump room.  These spills were cleaned up with wood shavings up
through the 1970s, but more recently they have been cleaned up with clean rags and biodegradable detergents approved for the food industry.  Drums have
been used to store waste oil in the pump chamber.  Three 10,000-gallon tanks are present in the underground storage chamber.  The underground tanks
were used in the past to power emergency generators during power failures.  These underground tanks contained gasoline and were reported to have been
cleaned and filled with water before 1970 and are currently not in use.  Records indicate that solvents were not used at this site.Site 54a:  Aircraft Fuselage
Dumping and Cleaning AreaSite 54a is a relatively flat ar

ea between two unnamed tributaries of Kaukonahua Stream.  The site was reported to have been used as an aircraft fuselage dumping and cleaning area.  

- Continued on next page -

Site Details Page - 4

Attachment 3 - Phase I Environmental Assessment

OHA and [CONTRACTOR's NAME] LPM 2016-02



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: GALBRAITH PROPERTY  JOB: 17012-012185.00
WAHIAWA HI 96786

DELNPL

SEARCH ID: 44   DIST/DIR: 0.00 -- ELEVATION: MAP ID: 1    

NAME: SCHOFIELD BARRACKS (USARMY) REV: 9/20/12
ADDRESS: SCHOFIELD BARRACKS ID1: HI7210090026        

OAHU HI 96857 ID2: 0902923
HONOLULU STATUS: DELISTED

CONTACT: RICHARD SERAYDARIAN PHONE: 4157442411
SOURCE: EPA

The site is a few hundred feet west of the East Range Disposal Area.  The site is approximately 600feet by 1400 feet in dimension, with a total area of
approximately 19 acres.  This area was investigated because solvents, including TCE, were reportedly used to clean airplane parts in this area.Site 54b:  
Aircraft Storage AreaSite 54b is the location of a former storage area that was identified through interviews with former and current Schofield Barracks
employees and a review of historical aerial photographs.  The site is on the southwest corner of the East Range and the southeast corner ofWheeler Army
Airfield.  The Leilehua Golf Course occupies part of the site, extending across both Kamehameha Highway and the H2 Freeway. The site also includes
the eastern portion of Wheeler Army Airfield and a commercial offpost area south of the golf course.  Several bunkers were built on the site to protect
airplanes from attack during WWII. The site was investigated because TCE, carbon tetrachloride, or other solvents may have been used to clean and
degrease aircraft at the Site.Site 54c: Aircraft Engine Rebuild AreaSite 54c, is the site of a former aircraft engine rebuild area.  Records indicate that this
site may have been an aircraft engine maintenance area for the entire Pacific region.  This site occupied a stream ravine that was probably chosen because
it provided protection from air attacks.  The site operated 24 hours per day from 1942 to 1945 to overhaul piston-type aircraft engines.  Carbon
tetrachloride was the solvent used for this type of activity during WWII, but other solvents may have been used.The rebuild operations took place in 16 to
17 open structures that were located on concrete pads and had roofs but no permanent walls.  The site was investigated because of the use of carbon
tetrachlor

ide and possibly other solvents, including TCE.OU 4------------------------------------The Former Landfill was an open burn dump fro approximately 1942
until 1967, when it was converted to a sanitary landfill in response to provisions of the Clean Air Act.  The Former Landfill was used to dispose of a wide
variety of solid wastes from various military installations, of which the major contributors were Schofield Barracks, Wheeler Air Forces Base currently
Wheeler Army Airfield), and the WahiawaRadio Station.  Most of the waste deposited in the landfill was domestic refuse from the surrounding base
housing; however, wastes were also disposed from various industrial operations (e.g., vehicle and equipment maintenance and construction).  Tripler
Army Medical Center (TAMC) reportedly contributed medical waste including pathogenic, infectious, and pharmaceutical (expired and unusable drugs)
waste.Other materials reportedly disposed in the former Landfill were organic solvents, sewage sludge, asbestos, pesticide containers, unusable paints,
metallic debris, vegetation, and tree stumps.  hazardous materials, including live munitions, acids, and solvents, were also reported to have been dumped
in the landfill.  In 1991, it was reported that 90 millimeter (mm) shells exploded onsite when they were struck by a landfill tractor.  The EPA Field
Investigation Team (FIT) report cited two explosions of drummed material labeled methyl ethyl ketone, and indicated that an area may exist where 20-to
25-gallon glass containers containing concentrated sulfuric acid are buried.  no records were available concerning the types, amounts, or volumes of
wastes disposed at the Former Landfill, but the rate has been estimated at 100 tons per day.Although the Former Landfill was not a permitted hazardous
waste disposal facility , no provisions were made to exclude hazardous waste.  Hazardous waste generated b by military installations on Oahu before 1980
were inventoried and fou

nd to include wastes being transported to and disposed in the Former Landfill.  Apparently, there was haphazard disposal of material that appeared to
increase by magnitudes before a visit by the Inspector General.  Loads were to regularly inspected,and a Former Landfill operator induced that anything
could have been dumped at the site.In 1980, a State of Hawaii Department of Health (DOH) representative issued a Solid Waste Management Permit
(operation permit) for the Former Landfill.  The permit called for closure on or before December 31, 1981, because of DOH and the City and County of
Honolulu Board o f Water Supply (BSW) were concerned about potential groundwater contamination to the Schofield High-level Water body.  In
September 1983,the Former Landfill was closed.  The closure plan did not include provisions for installations of monitoring wells or a leachate collection
system.OU 1 addresses other onpost sites that were suspected to be sources of TCE contamination.  Basewide groundwater contaminated with TCE is
addressed under OU 2.  OU3 addresses other sites that are suspected contamination sources at Schofield Barracks not covered by other OUs.

Schofield Barracks was established in 1908 as a base for the Army s mobile defense of Pearl harbor and the Island of Oahu.  It served as a major support
facility during World War II temporarily housing for more than one million troops.  It also served as a support and training facility during the Korean an
Vietnam conflicts.  Since the Vietnam conflict, it has served primarily as a training facility.Schofield Barracks is the Army s largest installation outside of
the continental United States.It currently serves as the home of the 25th Infantry Division (light), whose mission is to be prepared to respond to war at a
moment s notice.  Installation facilities include a medical facility, community and housing support facilities, and transportation and repair
facilities.Trichloroethene (TCE), a commonly used cleaning solvent, was detected in the Schofield Barracks water-supply wells in 1985.  The source of the
TCE contamination could not be identified.  In September 1986, the Army installed air-stripping treatment units to remove TCE from the Schofield
Barracks domestic water supply, In 1987, the EPA established a Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) for TCE of 5 parts per billion in drinking water.  
TCE has not been detected in Schofield Barracks  treated groundwater at concentrations greater than this EPA-established limit.As a result of the detection
of TCE in the Schofield Barracks water-supply wells, Schofield Barracks was placed on the National Priorities List (NPL) in August 1991.  After
Schofield Barracks was placed on the NPL, a Federal Facility Agreement (FFA) was negotiated among the EPA, the State of Hawaii, and the Army under
CERCLA, Section 120.  The FFA was signed by the Army on September 23, 1991, and by the EPA on September 27, 1991.  Signature by the State of
Hawaii is still pending.  The FFA identified Schofield Barracks as being under the jurisdiction, custody, or control of the U.S. Department of Defense
(DOD) and subject to the Defense En

vironmental Restoration Program (DERP).Operable Unit 1 Site Selection HistoryAs part of the FFA, the Army and regulatory agencies agreed to divide
the program into subunits called operable units (OUs) to address potential areas of contamination at Schofield Barracks in an organized manner.  This
ROD addresses OU1, which was established to investigate suspected sources of TCE contamination to the groundwater system.Nine sites were identified
in the FFA as suspected sources of TCE contamination.These sites included:Site 17: DOL Vehicle Maintenance Motor Pool (Building 1029)Site 18:  
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Distribution Warehouse (Building 1052)Site 25: Auto Craft Shop (Building 910)Site 42:  Maintenance Area (Building 387)Site 50: Old Burn AreaSite
51: East Range Drum Disposal AreaSite 52:  Old LaundrySite 53:  Shaft pump Chamber and Storage ChambersSite 54:  East Range Aircraft Cleaning
AreasAfter signing of the FFA, the Army performed a PA on these nine sites.  The PA involved a site reconnaissance andextensive searches to assess
whether past or present activities at these sites could have resulted in contaminant releases.  Also, an SI, which involved limited sampling to assess the
presence of site contamination, was conducted at Site 52 (Old Laundry) and Site 51 (East Range Disposal Area). The results of the PA and SI indicated
that no contamination was present at the Old Laundry and that past activities at the Old Laundry and the Shaft Pump Chamber and Storage Chambers
(Site 53) did not present a potential for the release of contamination.  Therefore, these sites were eliminated from further investigations upon completion
of the PA/SI.  In addition, based on information obtained during the PA it was believed that the East Range Aircraft Cleaning Areas (Site 54) included
three areas having distinctly different operating histories.  Therefore, Site 54 was divided into the following three sites:Site 54a: Aircraft Fuselage
Dumping and Cleaning

AreaSite 54b: Aircraft Storage AreaSite 54c:  Aircraft Engine Rebuild AreaOn the basis of the above discussed PA/SI, one site (20) was added to the
nine originally identified OU1 sites in the FFA, Site 54 was divided into three sites (Sites 54a, 54b, 54c) and two sites (52 and 53) were deleted, for a total
of ten OU 1sites (17, 18, 29, 25, 42, 50, 51, 54a, 54b, and 54c) to be investigated during the RI.  Site 20 (POL Area R) had been used to store and
distribute POLs.In 1992, the Army conducted an RI of the ten OU1 sites.  The RI included extensive soil-gas, surface and subsurface soil, and
surface-water and sediment sampling.  Highlights of Community ParticipationIn an effort to involve the public, the Army has undertaken several
publicand community awareness efforts including issuance of employee bulletins and post newspaper articles for Schofield Barracks employees, media
interviews, news releases, and meetings with local officials and neighborhood boards for offpost residents.In addition, the Army has held public meetings,
issued fact sheets, and established an Army contact for the public at Schofield Barracks Public Affairs Office.  OU 4-----------------------As part of the FFA,
the Army and regulatory agencies agreed to divide the program into subunits called OUs to address potential areas of contamination at Schofield Barracks
in an organized manner. this final ROD addresses OU 4, which was established to investigate adverse impacts on groundwater, surface water, soil or air
caused by the former Landfill.During 1991, the Army began to investigate potential contaminant sources at Schofield Barracks through implementation of
a PA/SI as required by the FFA. The objective of the PA was to identify possible onpost and offpost groundwater contamination sources both at Schofield
Barracks and the surrounding study area.  The PA consisted of three activities designed to collect additional information regarding Schofield Barracks

and nearby offpost communities - Conduct an onpost records search of 10 outpost sites (including the Former Landfill) identified in the FFA, survey and
sample existing water supply wells in the Schofield High level water body, and conduct an industrial activity survey of communities in the study area to
identify potential off post TCE sources.The objective of the SI was to collect field data to assess potential sources of contamination at the Former Laundry,
the East Range Disposal Area, and the Former Landfill.Results of the records search, industrial activity survey, well survey, and sampling were discussed
in detail in the PA/SI Report.  Given the results of the PA/SI, an additional assessment was recommended. An additional assessment was conducted as part
of the Phase I RI for the Former Landfill.  The results of the Phase I RI were presented in the Final Phase II RI Sampling and Analysis Plan (OU 4 Phase II
SAP).  The Final Phase II RI Sampling and Analysis Plan recommended additional assessment work that included surface-water resampling, soil-gas
sampling, analysis of landfill cap and slope integrity, and well installation and sampling As part of the Phase I and II RI, monitoring wells in the vicinity
of the Former Landfill were installed to obtain additional information regarding groundwater flow and to collect groundwater samples from the Schofield
High-level Water body near the Former Landfill.  During Phase I and II Remedial Investigations, TCE was detected in subsurface-soil samples, leachate
samples, and groundwater samples, indicating that the Former Landfill is likely source of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) to groundwater beneath the
landfill.On April 11, 1996, the Army presented the Proposed Plan for OU 4 at Schofield Barracks to the public for review and comment.  The Proposed
Plan summarizes information collected during the OU 4 PA/SI and RI and other documents in the Administrative Record.  In addition, the proposed plan
summarize

s the alternatives contained in the FS and outlines the selected remedy.
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NAME: NISSAN OF WAHIAWA REV: 06/08/12
ADDRESS: 1912 WILIKINA DR ID1: 9-201671            

SCHOFIELD BARRACKS HI 96786 ID2:
HONOLULU STATUS: PERMANENTLY OUT OF USE

CONTACT: PHONE: 
SOURCE: HI DOH

 
Tank ID Number:   r-1
Tank Status Description:   Permanently Out of Use
Tank Capacity:   1000
Substance Description:   Gasoline
Date Installed:   30-Dec-53
Date Closed   17-Mar-08

Owner Name:   NISSAN OF WAIPAHU 94-119 FARRINGTON HWY Schofield Barracks HI 96786
  

Tank ID Number:   r-2
Tank Status Description:   Permanently Out of Use
Tank Capacity:   1000
Substance Description:   Gasoline
Date Installed:   30-Dec-53
Date Closed   17-Mar-08

Owner Name:   NISSAN OF WAIPAHU 94-119 FARRINGTON HWY Schofield Barracks HI 96786
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NAME: FORMER CASTNER GARAGE REV: 7/3/08
ADDRESS: 1912 WILIKINA DR ID1: HIP000138651        

WAHIAWA HI 96786 ID2:
HONOLULU STATUS: SGN

CONTACT: THOMAS H MARUYAMA PHONE: 808-438-3792
SOURCE: EPA

 
CONTACT INFORMATION:   

THOMAS H MARUYAMA
808-438-3792
THOMAS.H.MARUYAMA POH.USACE.ARMY.MIL

  
UNIVERSE INFORMATION:

  
GOVERNMENT PERFORMANCE AND RESULTS ACT (GPRA)
GPRA CA BASELINE UNIVERSE: NO
GPRA CA 2008: NO

SUBJECT TO CORRECTIVE ACTION (SUBJCA)
SUBJCA: NO
SUBJCA TSD 3004: NO
SUBJCA NON TSD: NO
SUBJCA TSD DISCRETION: NO

PERMIT WORKLOAD: -----
CLOSURE WORKLOAD: -----
POST CLOSURE WORKLOAD: -----

PERMITTING /CLOSURE/POST-CLOSURE PROGRESS: -----
CORRECTIVE ACTION WORKLOAD: NO
GENERATOR STATUS: SQG
TRANSPORTER: NO
UNIVERSAL WASTE: NO
RECYCLER: NO
USED OIL: NO
IMPORTER: NO
MIXED WASTE GENERATOR: N
ONSITE BURNER EXEMPT: NO
FURNACE EXEMPTION: NO
UNDERGROUND INJECTION: NO

NAIC 1: New Car Dealers
NAIC 2: Used Car Dealers
NAIC 3: Other Automotive Repair and Maintenance
NAIC 4:  
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NAME: NISSAN OF WAHIAWA REV: 06/08/12
ADDRESS: 1912 WILIKINA DR ID1: 9-201671            

SCHOFIELD BARRACKS HI 96786 ID2:
HONOLULU STATUS: SITE CLEANUP COMPLETED (NFA)

CONTACT: PHONE: 
SOURCE: HI DOH

 
Event ID Number:   080016
Facility ID Number:   9-201671
Status Date:   09-Feb-09
Status:   Site Cleanup Completed (NFA)
Project Officer   Darren Park
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NAME: 7-11 WAHIAWA REV: 06/08/12
ADDRESS: 202 N KAMEHAMEHA HWY ID1: 9-201205            

WAHIAWA HI 96786 ID2:
STATUS: CURRENTLY IN USE

CONTACT: PHONE: 
SOURCE: HI DOH

 
Tank ID Number:   87
Tank Status Description:   Currently in Use
Tank Capacity:   10000
Substance Description:   Gasoline
Date Installed:   25-May-90
Date Closed   

Owner Name:   Mid Pac Petroleum LLC 1100 Alakea Street, 8th floor Wahiawa HI 96786
  

Tank ID Number:   92
Tank Status Description:   Currently in Use
Tank Capacity:   10000
Substance Description:   Gasoline
Date Installed:   25-May-90
Date Closed   

Owner Name:   Mid Pac Petroleum LLC 1100 Alakea Street, 8th floor Wahiawa HI 96786
  

Tank ID Number:   R-01
Tank Status Description:   Permanently Out of Use
Tank Capacity:   7000
Substance Description:   Gasoline
Date Installed:   04-Apr-66
Date Closed   22-Feb-90

Owner Name:   Mid Pac Petroleum LLC 1100 Alakea Street, 8th floor Wahiawa HI 96786
  

Tank ID Number:   R-02
Tank Status Description:   Permanently Out of Use
Tank Capacity:   7000
Substance Description:   Gasoline
Date Installed:   04-Apr-66
Date Closed   22-Feb-90

Owner Name:   Mid Pac Petroleum LLC 1100 Alakea Street, 8th floor Wahiawa HI 96786
  

Tank ID Number:   R-03
Tank Status Description:   Permanently Out of Use
Tank Capacity:   5000
Substance Description:   Gasoline
Date Installed:   04-Apr-70
Date Closed   22-Feb-90

Owner Name:   Mid Pac Petroleum LLC 1100 Alakea Street, 8th floor Wahiawa HI 96786
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SEARCH ID: 20   DIST/DIR: 0.18 SE ELEVATION: N/A MAP ID: 4    

NAME: KIHARA ELECTRIC INC. REV: 06/08/12
ADDRESS: 930 PALM PL ID1: 9-200735            

SCHOFIELD BARRACKS HI 96786 ID2:
STATUS: PERMANENTLY OUT OF USE

CONTACT: PHONE: 
SOURCE: HI DOH

 
Tank ID Number:   R-001
Tank Status Description:   Permanently Out of Use
Tank Capacity:   1000
Substance Description:   Gasoline
Date Installed:   06-May-72
Date Closed   25-Oct-89

Owner Name:   KIHARA ELECTRIC, INC. 930 PALM PL Schofield Barracks HI 96786
  

UST

SEARCH ID: 24   DIST/DIR: 0.18 SE ELEVATION: N/A MAP ID: 5    

NAME: PERFECTION DRY CLEANERS LTD. REV: 06/08/12
ADDRESS: 650 KILANI AVE ID1: 9-200836            

SCHOFIELD BARRACKS HI 96786 ID2:
STATUS: PERMANENTLY OUT OF USE

CONTACT: PHONE: 
SOURCE: HI DOH

 
Tank ID Number:   R-1
Tank Status Description:   Permanently Out of Use
Tank Capacity:   550
Substance Description:   Other
Date Installed:   31-Jan-38
Date Closed   12-Nov-96

Owner Name:   PERFECTION DRY CLEANERS, LTD. 650 KILANI AVE Schofield Barracks HI
96786
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SEARCH ID: 25   DIST/DIR: 0.18 SE ELEVATION: N/A MAP ID: 6    

NAME: T-N-H PLUMBING INC. REV: 06/08/12
ADDRESS: 911 PALM PL ID1: 9-200940            

SCHOFIELD BARRACKS HI 96786 ID2:
STATUS: PERMANENTLY OUT OF USE

CONTACT: PHONE: 
SOURCE: HI DOH

 
Tank ID Number:   R-001
Tank Status Description:   Permanently Out of Use
Tank Capacity:   550
Substance Description:   Gasoline
Date Installed:   
Date Closed   

Owner Name:   NAOHIRO TAKAHASHI 95-774 LANIPA A ST Schofield Barracks HI 96786
  

Tank ID Number:   R-002
Tank Status Description:   Permanently Out of Use
Tank Capacity:   2000
Substance Description:   Gasoline
Date Installed:   18-Mar-76
Date Closed   

Owner Name:   NAOHIRO TAKAHASHI 95-774 LANIPA A ST Schofield Barracks HI 96786
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: GALBRAITH PROPERTY  JOB: 17012-012185.00
WAHIAWA HI 96786

RCRAGN

SEARCH ID: 4    DIST/DIR: 0.19 SE ELEVATION: N/A MAP ID: 7    

NAME: NORMANS FENDER SHOP INC REV: 9/11/12
ADDRESS: 415 KILANI AVE UNIT A ID1: HID984469460        

WAHIAWA HI 96786 ID2:
HONOLULU STATUS: VGN

CONTACT: PHONE: 
SOURCE: EPA

 

SITE INFORMATION
  

CONTACT INFORMATION:  NORMAN  AZAMA
415 KILANI AVE UNIT A    
WAHIAWA HI 96786

PHONE:  8086224036

  
OWNER NAME: NORMAN AZAMA
OWNER TYPE: P-PRIVATE
OPERATOR:  
OPERATOR_TYPE:  
MAILING ADDRESS: 415 KILANI AVE UNIT A  

WAHIAWA, HI 96786
  

UNIVERSE INFORMATION:
  

RECEIVED DATE: 10/14/1992

SUBJECT TO CORRECTIVE ACTION (SUBJCA)

SUBJCA: N - NO
SUBJCA TSD 3004: N - NO
SUBJCA NON TSD: N - NO
SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIANCE(SNC): N - NO
BEGINNING OF THE YEAR SNC:  
PERMIT WORKLOAD: -----
CLOSURE WORKLOAD: -----
POST CLOSURE WORKLOAD: -----
PERMITTING /CLOSURE/POST-CLOSURE PROGRESS: -----
CORRECTIVE ACTION WORKLOAD: N - NO
GENERATOR STATUS: CEG - CONDITIONALLY EXEMPT SMALL QUANTITY GENERATORS:
GENERATES LESS THAN 100  KG/MONTH OF HAZARDOUS WASTE

  
INSTITUTIONAL CONTROL: N-NO  ENGINEERING CONTROL: N
HUMAN EXPOSURE: N-NO  GW CONTROLS: N- NO
LAND TYPE: P-PRIVATE  SHORT TERM GEN: N
TRANS FACILITY: N  REC WASTE FROM OFF SITE: N

  
IMPORTER ACTIVITY: N - NO  MIXED WASTE GEN: N - NO
TRANS ACTIVITY: N - NO  TSD ACTIVITY: N - NO
RECYCLER ACTIVITY: N - NO  ONSITE BURNER EXEMPT: N - NO
FURNACE EXEMPTION: N - NO  UNDER INJECT ACTIVITY: N - NO
REC WASTE FROM OFF SITE: N - NO  UNIV WASTE DEST FAC: N
USED OIL TRANS: N - NO  USED OIL PROCESSOR: N - NO
USED OIL REFINER: N - NO  USED OIL FUEL BURNER: N - NO
UO FUEL MARKETER TO BURNER: N  USED OIL SPEC MARKETER: N - NO

  
NAIC INFORMATION

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: GALBRAITH PROPERTY  JOB: 17012-012185.00
WAHIAWA HI 96786

RCRAGN

SEARCH ID: 4    DIST/DIR: 0.19 SE ELEVATION: N/A MAP ID: 7    

NAME: NORMANS FENDER SHOP INC REV: 9/11/12
ADDRESS: 415 KILANI AVE UNIT A ID1: HID984469460        

WAHIAWA HI 96786 ID2:
HONOLULU STATUS: VGN

CONTACT: PHONE: 
SOURCE: EPA

  
811121 - AUTOMOTIVE BODY, PAINT, AND INTERIOR REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE    

ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION:  
  

VIOLATION INFORMATION:  
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: GALBRAITH PROPERTY  JOB: 17012-012185.00
WAHIAWA HI 96786

UST

SEARCH ID: 17   DIST/DIR: 0.19 SE ELEVATION: N/A MAP ID: 8    

NAME: HAWAII TOFU REV: 06/08/12
ADDRESS: 322 A PALM ST ID1: 9-200754            

SCHOFIELD BARRACKS HI 96786 ID2:
STATUS: PERMANENTLY OUT OF USE

CONTACT: PHONE: 
SOURCE: HI DOH

 
Tank ID Number:   R-1
Tank Status Description:   Permanently Out of Use
Tank Capacity:   2000
Substance Description:   Gasoline
Date Installed:   20-Jun-83
Date Closed   20-Apr-92

Owner Name:   HAWAII TOFU 322 A PALM ST Schofield Barracks HI 96786
  

Tank ID Number:   R-2
Tank Status Description:   Permanently Out of Use
Tank Capacity:   2000
Substance Description:   Gasoline
Date Installed:   20-Jun-83
Date Closed   20-Apr-92

Owner Name:   HAWAII TOFU 322 A PALM ST Schofield Barracks HI 96786
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: GALBRAITH PROPERTY  JOB: 17012-012185.00
WAHIAWA HI 96786

LUST

SEARCH ID: 29   DIST/DIR: 0.19 SE ELEVATION: N/A MAP ID: 8    

NAME: HAWAII TOFU REV: 06/08/12
ADDRESS: 322 A PALM ST ID1: 9-200754            

SCHOFIELD BARRACKS HI 96786 ID2:
STATUS: SITE CLEANUP COMPLETED (NFA)

CONTACT: PHONE: 
SOURCE: HI DOH

 
Event ID Number:   920161
Facility ID Number:   9-200754
Status Date:   21-Oct-02
Status:   Site Cleanup Completed (NFA)
Project Officer   Jose Ruiz

  

UST

SEARCH ID: 22   DIST/DIR: 0.19 SE ELEVATION: N/A MAP ID: 9    

NAME: NAPA AUTOMOTIVE RETAIL/WHOLESALE REV: 06/08/12
ADDRESS: 651 KILANI AVE ID1: 9-200837            

SCHOFIELD BARRACKS HI 96786 ID2:
STATUS: PERMANENTLY OUT OF USE

CONTACT: PHONE: 
SOURCE: HI DOH

 
Tank ID Number:   R-01
Tank Status Description:   Permanently Out of Use
Tank Capacity:   10000
Substance Description:   Gasoline
Date Installed:   20-Mar-61
Date Closed   

Owner Name:   KAZUO YANAGIDA 651 KILANI AVE Schofield Barracks HI 96786
  

Tank ID Number:   R-02
Tank Status Description:   Permanently Out of Use
Tank Capacity:   10000
Substance Description:   Not Listed
Date Installed:   20-Mar-61
Date Closed   

Owner Name:   KAZUO YANAGIDA 651 KILANI AVE Schofield Barracks HI 96786
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: GALBRAITH PROPERTY  JOB: 17012-012185.00
WAHIAWA HI 96786

RCRAGN

SEARCH ID: 2    DIST/DIR: 0.20 SE ELEVATION: N/A MAP ID: 10   

NAME: ALOHA ISLAND MART WAHIAWA REV: 9/11/12
ADDRESS: 150 N KAMEHAMEHA HWY ID1: HID984467837        

WAHIAWA HI 96786 ID2:
HONOLULU STATUS: VGN

CONTACT: PHONE: 
SOURCE: EPA

 

SITE INFORMATION
  

CONTACT INFORMATION:  RICHARD L CONNER
1132 BISHOP ST, SUITE 1700    
HONOLULU HI 96813

PHONE:  (808) 522-9704

  
OWNER NAME: ALOHA PETROLEUM LTD
OWNER TYPE: P-PRIVATE
OPERATOR: ALOHA PETROLEUM LTD
OPERATOR_TYPE: P-PRIVATE
MAILING ADDRESS: 150 N KAMEHAMEHA HWY  

WAHIAWA, H    
UNIVERSE INFORMATION:

  
RECEIVED DATE: 03/01/2012

SUBJECT TO CORRECTIVE ACTION (SUBJCA)

SUBJCA: N - NO
SUBJCA TSD 3004: N - NO
SUBJCA NON TSD: N - NO
SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIANCE(SNC): N - NO
BEGINNING OF THE YEAR SNC:  
PERMIT WORKLOAD: -----
CLOSURE WORKLOAD: -----
POST CLOSURE WORKLOAD: -----
PERMITTING /CLOSURE/POST-CLOSURE PROGRESS: -----
CORRECTIVE ACTION WORKLOAD: N - NO
GENERATOR STATUS: CEG - CONDITIONALLY EXEMPT SMALL QUANTITY GENERATORS:
GENERATES LESS THAN 100  KG/MONTH OF HAZARDOUS WASTE

  
INSTITUTIONAL CONTROL: N-NO  ENGINEERING CONTROL: N
HUMAN EXPOSURE: N-NO  GW CONTROLS: N- NO
LAND TYPE: P-PRIVATE  SHORT TERM GEN: N
TRANS FACILITY: N  REC WASTE FROM OFF SITE: N

  
IMPORTER ACTIVITY: N - NO  MIXED WASTE GEN: N - NO
TRANS ACTIVITY: N - NO  TSD ACTIVITY: N - NO
RECYCLER ACTIVITY: N - NO  ONSITE BURNER EXEMPT: N - NO
FURNACE EXEMPTION: N - NO  UNDER INJECT ACTIVITY: N - NO
REC WASTE FROM OFF SITE: N - NO  UNIV WASTE DEST FAC: N
USED OIL TRANS: N - NO  USED OIL PROCESSOR: N - NO
USED OIL REFINER: N - NO  USED OIL FUEL BURNER: N - NO
UO FUEL MARKETER TO BURNER: N  USED OIL SPEC MARKETER: N - NO

  
NAIC INFORMATION

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: GALBRAITH PROPERTY  JOB: 17012-012185.00
WAHIAWA HI 96786

RCRAGN

SEARCH ID: 2    DIST/DIR: 0.20 SE ELEVATION: N/A MAP ID: 10   

NAME: ALOHA ISLAND MART WAHIAWA REV: 9/11/12
ADDRESS: 150 N KAMEHAMEHA HWY ID1: HID984467837        

WAHIAWA HI 96786 ID2:
HONOLULU STATUS: VGN

CONTACT: PHONE: 
SOURCE: EPA

  
44511 - SUPERMARKETS AND OTHER GROCERY (EXCEPT CONVENIENCE) STORES    
44711 - GASOLINE STATIONS WITH CONVENIENCE STORES    

ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION:  
  

VIOLATION INFORMATION:  
  

HAZARDOUS WASTE INFORMATION:
  

D001 - IGNITABLE WASTE    
D018 - BENZENE    
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: GALBRAITH PROPERTY  JOB: 17012-012185.00
WAHIAWA HI 96786

UST

SEARCH ID: 15   DIST/DIR: 0.20 SE ELEVATION: N/A MAP ID: 11  

NAME: ACE TRANSMISSION REV: 06/08/12
ADDRESS: 720 KILANI AVE ID1: 9-201023            

SCHOFIELD BARRACKS HI 96786 ID2:
STATUS: PERMANENTLY OUT OF USE

CONTACT: PHONE: 
SOURCE: HI DOH

 
Tank ID Number:   R-1
Tank Status Description:   Permanently Out of Use
Tank Capacity:   4000
Substance Description:   Gasoline
Date Installed:   22-Apr-62
Date Closed   30-Oct-86

Owner Name:   ACE TRANSMISSION 720 KILANI AVE Schofield Barracks HI 96786
  

Tank ID Number:   R-2
Tank Status Description:   Permanently Out of Use
Tank Capacity:   4000
Substance Description:   Gasoline
Date Installed:   22-Apr-62
Date Closed   01-Oct-86

Owner Name:   ACE TRANSMISSION 720 KILANI AVE Schofield Barracks HI 96786
  

Tank ID Number:   R-3
Tank Status Description:   Permanently Out of Use
Tank Capacity:   6000
Substance Description:   Gasoline
Date Installed:   22-Apr-62
Date Closed   01-Oct-86

Owner Name:   ACE TRANSMISSION 720 KILANI AVE Schofield Barracks HI 96786
  

Tank ID Number:   R-4
Tank Status Description:   Permanently Out of Use
Tank Capacity:   6000
Substance Description:   Gasoline
Date Installed:   23-Apr-71
Date Closed   01-Oct-86

Owner Name:   ACE TRANSMISSION 720 KILANI AVE Schofield Barracks HI 96786
  

Tank ID Number:   R-5
Tank Status Description:   Permanently Out of Use
Tank Capacity:   550
Substance Description:   Used Oil
Date Installed:   22-Apr-62
Date Closed   01-Oct-86

Owner Name:   ACE TRANSMISSION 720 KILANI AVE Schofield Barracks HI 96786
  

Tank ID Number:   R-6
Tank Status Description:   Permanently Out of Use
Tank Capacity:   10000
Substance Description:   Gasoline
Date Installed:   30-Oct-86
Date Closed   18-Nov-98

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: GALBRAITH PROPERTY  JOB: 17012-012185.00
WAHIAWA HI 96786

UST

SEARCH ID: 15   DIST/DIR: 0.20 SE ELEVATION: N/A MAP ID: 11  

NAME: ACE TRANSMISSION REV: 06/08/12
ADDRESS: 720 KILANI AVE ID1: 9-201023            

SCHOFIELD BARRACKS HI 96786 ID2:
STATUS: PERMANENTLY OUT OF USE

CONTACT: PHONE: 
SOURCE: HI DOH

Owner Name:   ACE TRANSMISSION 720 KILANI AVE Schofield Barracks HI 96786
  

Tank ID Number:   R-7
Tank Status Description:   Permanently Out of Use
Tank Capacity:   10000
Substance Description:   Gasoline
Date Installed:   30-Oct-86
Date Closed   18-Nov-98

Owner Name:   ACE TRANSMISSION 720 KILANI AVE Schofield Barracks HI 96786
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: GALBRAITH PROPERTY  JOB: 17012-012185.00
WAHIAWA HI 96786

LUST

SEARCH ID: 26   DIST/DIR: 0.20 SE ELEVATION: N/A MAP ID: 11  

NAME: ACE TRANSMISSION REV: 06/08/12
ADDRESS: 720 KILANI AVE ID1: 9-201023            

SCHOFIELD BARRACKS HI 96786 ID2:
STATUS: SITE CLEANUP COMPLETED (NFA)

CONTACT: PHONE: 
SOURCE: HI DOH

 
Event ID Number:   990068
Facility ID Number:   9-201023
Status Date:   03-Aug-99
Status:   Site Cleanup Completed (NFA)
Project Officer   Richard Takaba

  

UST

SEARCH ID: 18   DIST/DIR: 0.21 SE ELEVATION: N/A MAP ID: 12   

NAME: HOMELANI WASTEWATER PUMP STATION REV: 06/08/12
ADDRESS: 43 CALIFORNIA AVE ID1: 9-201933            

WAHIAWA HI 96786 ID2:
STATUS: CURRENTLY IN USE

CONTACT: PHONE: 
SOURCE: HI DOH

 
Tank ID Number:   M-1
Tank Status Description:   Currently in Use
Tank Capacity:   550
Substance Description:   Diesel
Date Installed:   29-Dec-89
Date Closed   

Owner Name:   CandC HNL - DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 1000 ULU OHIA
STREET, SUITE 308 Wahiawa HI 96786
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: GALBRAITH PROPERTY  JOB: 17012-012185.00
WAHIAWA HI 96786

UST

SEARCH ID: 19   DIST/DIR: 0.22 SE ELEVATION: N/A MAP ID: 13   

NAME: IMM WAHIAWA REV: 06/08/12
ADDRESS: 150 N. KAMEHAMEHA HWY. ID1: 9-200329            

WAHIAWA HI 96786 ID2:
STATUS: CURRENTLY IN USE

CONTACT: PHONE: 
SOURCE: HI DOH

 
Tank ID Number:   87a
Tank Status Description:   Currently in Use
Tank Capacity:   10000
Substance Description:   Gasoline
Date Installed:   06-Feb-85
Date Closed   

Owner Name:   ALOHA PETROLEUM, LTD. 1132 Bishop Street, Suite 1700 Wahiawa HI 96786
  

Tank ID Number:   87b
Tank Status Description:   Currently in Use
Tank Capacity:   10000
Substance Description:   Gasoline
Date Installed:   06-Feb-85
Date Closed   

Owner Name:   ALOHA PETROLEUM, LTD. 1132 Bishop Street, Suite 1700 Wahiawa HI 96786
  

Tank ID Number:   89
Tank Status Description:   Currently in Use
Tank Capacity:   10000
Substance Description:   Gasoline
Date Installed:   06-Feb-85
Date Closed   

Owner Name:   ALOHA PETROLEUM, LTD. 1132 Bishop Street, Suite 1700 Wahiawa HI 96786
  

Tank ID Number:   92
Tank Status Description:   Currently in Use
Tank Capacity:   10000
Substance Description:   Gasoline
Date Installed:   06-Feb-85
Date Closed   

Owner Name:   ALOHA PETROLEUM, LTD. 1132 Bishop Street, Suite 1700 Wahiawa HI 96786
  

Tank ID Number:   R-1
Tank Status Description:   Permanently Out of Use
Tank Capacity:   550
Substance Description:   Used Oil
Date Installed:   06-Feb-85
Date Closed   09-Aug-94

Owner Name:   ALOHA PETROLEUM, LTD. 1132 Bishop Street, Suite 1700 Wahiawa HI 96786
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: GALBRAITH PROPERTY  JOB: 17012-012185.00
WAHIAWA HI 96786

LUST

SEARCH ID: 30   DIST/DIR: 0.22 SE ELEVATION: N/A MAP ID: 13   

NAME: IMM WAHIAWA REV: 06/08/12
ADDRESS: 150 N. KAMEHAMEHA HWY. ID1: 9-200329            

WAHIAWA HI 96786 ID2:
STATUS: SITE CLEANUP COMPLETED (NFA)

CONTACT: PHONE: 
SOURCE: HI DOH

 
Event ID Number:   050027
Facility ID Number:   9-200329
Status Date:   01-Sep-08
Status:   Exposure Prevention Management Plan
Project Officer   Shunsheng Fu

  
Event ID Number:   070016
Facility ID Number:   9-200329
Status Date:   01-Sep-08
Status:   Exposure Prevention Management Plan
Project Officer   Shunsheng Fu

  
Event ID Number:   950028
Facility ID Number:   9-200329
Status Date:   19-Jul-00
Status:   Site Cleanup Completed (NFA)
Project Officer   Shunsheng Fu

  
Event ID Number:   980143
Facility ID Number:   9-200329
Status Date:   19-Jul-00
Status:   Site Cleanup Completed (NFA)
Project Officer   Shunsheng Fu
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: GALBRAITH PROPERTY  JOB: 17012-012185.00
WAHIAWA HI 96786

RCRAGN

SEARCH ID: 5    DIST/DIR: 0.23 SE ELEVATION: N/A MAP ID: 14   

NAME: SHINCO MANAGEMENT INC REV: 4/21/10
ADDRESS: 64 KUKUI ST ID1: HIR000138727        

WAHIAWA HI 96786 ID2:
HONOLULU STATUS: LGN

CONTACT: PHONE: 
SOURCE: EPA

  

SITE INFORMATION
  

CONTACT INFORMATION:  MARY L STRICKLAND
64 KUKUI ST    
WAHIAWA HI 96786

PHONE:  808-628-9113

  
UNIVERSE INFORMATION:

  
SUBJECT TO CORRECTIVE ACTION (SUBJCA)

SUBJCA: N - NO
SUBJCA TSD 3004: N - NO
SUBJCA NON TSD: N - NO
SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIANCE(SNC):  
BEGINNING OF THE YEAR SNC:  
PERMIT WORKLOAD: -----
CLOSURE WORKLOAD: -----
POST CLOSURE WORKLOAD: -----
PERMITTING /CLOSURE/POST-CLOSURE PROGRESS: -----
CORRECTIVE ACTION WORKLOAD: N - NO
GENERATOR STATUS: CEG - CONDITIONALLY EXEMPT SMALL QUANTITY GENERATORS:
GENERATES LESS THAN 100  KG/MONTH OF HAZARDOUS WASTE

  
SUBJECT TO CORRECTIVE ACTION (SUBJCA)

SUBJCA: N - NO
SUBJCA TSD 3004: N - NO
SUBJCA NON TSD: N - NO
SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIANCE(SNC):  
BEGINNING OF THE YEAR SNC:  
PERMIT WORKLOAD: -----
CLOSURE WORKLOAD: -----
POST CLOSURE WORKLOAD: -----
PERMITTING /CLOSURE/POST-CLOSURE PROGRESS: -----
CORRECTIVE ACTION WORKLOAD: N - NO
GENERATOR STATUS: CEG - CONDITIONALLY EXEMPT SMALL QUANTITY GENERATORS:
GENERATES LESS THAN 100  KG/MONTH OF HAZARDOUS WASTE

  
INSTITUTIONAL CONTROL: N
HUMAN EXPOSURE: N
GW CONTROLS: N
LAND TYPE: P

  
NAIC INFORMATION

  
23832 - PAINTING AND WALL COVERING CONTRACTORS    

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: GALBRAITH PROPERTY  JOB: 17012-012185.00
WAHIAWA HI 96786

RCRAGN

SEARCH ID: 5    DIST/DIR: 0.23 SE ELEVATION: N/A MAP ID: 14   

NAME: SHINCO MANAGEMENT INC REV: 4/21/10
ADDRESS: 64 KUKUI ST ID1: HIR000138727        

WAHIAWA HI 96786 ID2:
HONOLULU STATUS: LGN

CONTACT: PHONE: 
SOURCE: EPA

VIOLATION INFORMATION:  
  

VIOLATION NUMBER:  1  RESPONSIBLE:  S
DETERMINED:  20060808  DETERMINED BY:  S
CITATION:    RESOLVED:   
TYPE:  262

  
RESOLVED:   
TYPE:  262

  
HAZARDOUS WASTE INFORMATION:

  
D001 - IGNITABLE WASTE    
D002 - CORROSIVE WASTE    
F001 - THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLORETHYLENE,
METHYLENE CHLORIDE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE AND CHLORINATED FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT
SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY
VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F002, F004, AND F005; AND
STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.    
F002 - THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2, TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F004, AND F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE
RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.    
F003 - THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL
ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/
BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT NON- HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF
TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.    
F005 - THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE,
ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE, 2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE
NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY
OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.           
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: GALBRAITH PROPERTY  JOB: 17012-012185.00
WAHIAWA HI 96786

UST

SEARCH ID: 21   DIST/DIR: 0.23 SE ELEVATION: N/A MAP ID: 15   

NAME: MAHALO WAHIAWA REV: 06/08/12
ADDRESS: 119 N KAMEHAMEHA HWY ID1: 9-201458            

WAHIAWA HI 96786 ID2:
STATUS: CURRENTLY IN USE

CONTACT: PHONE: 
SOURCE: HI DOH

 
Tank ID Number:   4
Tank Status Description:   Currently In Use
Tank Capacity:   6000
Substance Description:   Diesel
Date Installed:   01-Apr-82
Date Closed   

Owner Name:   ALOHA PETROLEUM, LTD. 1132 BISHOP STREET, SUITE 1700 Wahiawa HI
96786

  
Tank ID Number:   87
Tank Status Description:   Currently In Use
Tank Capacity:   10000
Substance Description:   Gasoline
Date Installed:   01-Jan-82
Date Closed   

Owner Name:   ALOHA PETROLEUM, LTD. 1132 BISHOP STREET, SUITE 1700 Wahiawa HI
96786

  
Tank ID Number:   89
Tank Status Description:   Currently In Use
Tank Capacity:   10000
Substance Description:   Gasoline
Date Installed:   01-Apr-82
Date Closed   

Owner Name:   ALOHA PETROLEUM, LTD. 1132 BISHOP STREET, SUITE 1700 Wahiawa HI
96786

  
Tank ID Number:   92
Tank Status Description:   Currently In Use
Tank Capacity:   10000
Substance Description:   Gasoline
Date Installed:   04-Apr-82
Date Closed   

Owner Name:   ALOHA PETROLEUM, LTD. 1132 BISHOP STREET, SUITE 1700 Wahiawa HI
96786

  
Tank ID Number:   R-5
Tank Status Description:   Permanently Out of Use
Tank Capacity:   550
Substance Description:   Used Oil
Date Installed:   30-Apr-64
Date Closed   31-Jul-00

Owner Name:   ALOHA PETROLEUM, LTD. 1132 BISHOP STREET, SUITE 1700 Wahiawa HI
96786
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: GALBRAITH PROPERTY  JOB: 17012-012185.00
WAHIAWA HI 96786

LUST

SEARCH ID: 31   DIST/DIR: 0.23 SE ELEVATION: N/A MAP ID: 15   

NAME: MAHALO WAHIAWA REV: 06/08/12
ADDRESS: 119 N KAMEHAMEHA HWY ID1: 9-201458            

WAHIAWA HI 96786 ID2:
STATUS: SITE CLEANUP COMPLETED (NFA)

CONTACT: PHONE: 
SOURCE: HI DOH

 
Event ID Number:   000096
Facility ID Number:   9-201458
Status Date:   20-Sep-00
Status:   Site Cleanup Completed (NFA)
Project Officer   Renato Maniulit

  

RCRAGN

SEARCH ID: 6    DIST/DIR: 0.25 SE ELEVATION: N/A MAP ID: 16   

NAME: WAHIAWA INDUSTRIAL CENTER REV: 11/09/03
ADDRESS: 401 N CANE ID1: HIP000049908        

WAHIAWA HI 96786 ID2:
HONOLULU STATUS: LGN

CONTACT: JON  UCHIYAMA PHONE: 8085384554
SOURCE: EPA

  
SITE INFORMATION

  
UNIVERSE TYPE:

  
LQG - LARGE QUANTITY GENERATORS: GENERATES MORE THAN 1000 KG/MONTH OF HAZARDOUS WASTE    

SIC INFORMATION:  
  

ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION:  
  

VIOLATION INFORMATION:  
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: GALBRAITH PROPERTY  JOB: 17012-012185.00
WAHIAWA HI 96786

UST

SEARCH ID: 16   DIST/DIR: 0.25 SE ELEVATION: N/A MAP ID: 17   

NAME: CHEE HING CATERING REV: 06/08/12
ADDRESS: 125 WESTERVELT ST ID1: 9-201464            

SCHOFIELD BARRACKS HI 96786 ID2:
STATUS: PERMANENTLY OUT OF USE

CONTACT: PHONE: 
SOURCE: HI DOH

 
Tank ID Number:   R-1
Tank Status Description:   Permanently Out of Use
Tank Capacity:   
Substance Description:   Diesel
Date Installed:   
Date Closed   15-Jan-90

Owner Name:   HELEN L. CHING 125 WESTERVELT St Schofield Barracks HI 96786
  

STATE

SEARCH ID: 10   DIST/DIR: 0.27 SW ELEVATION: N/A MAP ID: 18   

NAME: SCHOFIELD BARRACKS REV: 07/24/08
ADDRESS: UNKNOWN ID1: HIST_820            

WAHIAWA HI 96786 ID2:
STATUS: SDAR NFA

CONTACT: PHONE: 
SOURCE: HI DOH

 
Filed Under:   United States, Department of Army, Schofield Barracks
Unit:   Schofield Barracks
Federal ID:   HI210090026
Agreement Program:   Mil
Funding:   Mil
Sitelist Name:   Schofield Barracks
Supplemental Location:   Schofield Barracks
Activity Type:   Ranking
Comments:   
IC:   
Status:   SDAR NFA
Assignment Date:   4/23/2002
Activity Lead:   Unknown
Restricted Use:   
End Date:   10/9/2002
End Fill:   10/9/2002
Result Fill:   Addressed Under DERP
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: GALBRAITH PROPERTY  JOB: 17012-012185.00
WAHIAWA HI 96786

LUST

SEARCH ID: 41   DIST/DIR: 0.28 SE ELEVATION: N/A MAP ID: 19   

NAME: WAHIAWA POLICE STATION REV: 06/08/12
ADDRESS: 330 N CANE ST ID1: 9-200111  

WAHIAWA HI 96786 ID2:
STATUS: SITE CLEANUP COMPLETED (NFA)

CONTACT: PHONE: 
SOURCE: HI DOH

 
Event ID Number:   980252
Facility ID Number:   9-200111
Status Date:   19-May-99
Status:   Site Cleanup Completed (NFA)
Project Officer   Eric Sadoyama

  

LUST

SEARCH ID: 39   DIST/DIR: 0.30 SE ELEVATION: N/A MAP ID: 20   

NAME: WAHIAWA CORPORATION YARD REV: 06/08/12
ADDRESS: 141 CALIFORNIA AVE ID1: 9-200120            

SCHOFIELD BARRACKS HI 96786 ID2:
STATUS: SITE CLEANUP COMPLETED (NFA)

CONTACT: PHONE: 
SOURCE: HI DOH

 
Event ID Number:   930100
Facility ID Number:   9-200120
Status Date:   21-Dec-93
Status:   Site Cleanup Completed (NFA)
Project Officer   Eric Sadoyama

  

LUST

SEARCH ID: 40   DIST/DIR: 0.30 SE ELEVATION: N/A MAP ID: 21   

NAME: WAHIAWA FIRE STATION REV: 06/08/12
ADDRESS: 640 CALIFORNIA AVE ID1: 9-200092            

SCHOFIELD BARRACKS HI 96786 ID2:
STATUS: SITE CLEANUP COMPLETED (NFA)

CONTACT: PHONE: 
SOURCE: HI DOH
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: GALBRAITH PROPERTY  JOB: 17012-012185.00
WAHIAWA HI 96786

LUST

SEARCH ID: 40   DIST/DIR: 0.30 SE ELEVATION: N/A MAP ID: 21   

NAME: WAHIAWA FIRE STATION REV: 06/08/12
ADDRESS: 640 CALIFORNIA AVE ID1: 9-200092            

SCHOFIELD BARRACKS HI 96786 ID2:
STATUS: SITE CLEANUP COMPLETED (NFA)

CONTACT: PHONE: 
SOURCE: HI DOH

 
Event ID Number:   940045
Facility ID Number:   9-200092
Status Date:   22-Oct-01
Status:   Site Cleanup Completed (NFA)
Project Officer   Shunsheng Fu
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: GALBRAITH PROPERTY  JOB: 17012-012185.00
WAHIAWA HI 96786

CERCLIS

SEARCH ID: 1    DIST/DIR: 0.31 SE ELEVATION: N/A MAP ID: 22   

NAME: NAVAL COMPUTER AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS AREA MASTER REV: 8/1/12
ADDRESS: 500 CENTER STREET ID1: HI0170090054        

WAHIAWA HI 96786 ID2: 0902904
STATUS: FINAL

CONTACT: EUGENIA CHOW PHONE: 4159723160
SOURCE: EPA

 

ACTION/QUALITY  AGENCY/RPS  START/RAA  END  

federal facility remedial investigation/feasibility study Federal Facilities 2/1/2012  
  

federal facility remedial action Federal Facilities 6/1/2011 7/11/2012
  

federal facility remedial action Federal Facilities 10/1/2010 5/8/2012
  

federal facility remedial investigation/feasibility study Federal Facilities 9/8/2010  
  

federal facility remedial investigation/feasibility study Federal Facilities 8/2/2010  
  

federal facility remedial investigation/feasibility study Federal Facilities 7/15/2010  
  

federal facility remedial investigation/feasibility study Federal Facilities 5/9/2010  
  

federal facility remedial action Federal Facilities 2/3/2010 5/8/2012
  

federal interagency agreement Federal Enforcement 1/8/2009 3/24/2009
  

federal facility remedial investigation/feasibility study Federal Facilities 3/27/2006 7/13/2007
  

federal facility remedial investigation/feasibility study Federal Facilities 9/16/2004 9/30/2007
  

federal facility remedial investigation/feasibility study Federal Facilities 8/2/2004 9/28/2006
  

federal facility remedial investigation/feasibility study Federal Facilities 4/26/1995 2/4/2010
Primary  

restoration advisory board  4/1/1995  
  

interagency agreement negotiations Federal Enforcement 10/26/1994 3/24/2009
Primary  

record of decision Federal Facilities  12/22/2010
  

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: GALBRAITH PROPERTY  JOB: 17012-012185.00
WAHIAWA HI 96786

CERCLIS

SEARCH ID: 1    DIST/DIR: 0.31 SE ELEVATION: N/A MAP ID: 22   

NAME: NAVAL COMPUTER AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS AREA MASTER REV: 8/1/12
ADDRESS: 500 CENTER STREET ID1: HI0170090054        

WAHIAWA HI 96786 ID2: 0902904
STATUS: FINAL

CONTACT: EUGENIA CHOW PHONE: 4159723160
SOURCE: EPA

record of decision Federal Facilities  2/4/2010
  

record of decision Federal Facilities  2/3/2010
  

record of decision Federal Facilities  9/28/2007
  

record of decision Federal Facilities  9/28/2006
  

final listing on national priorities list Federal Facilities  5/31/1994
  

proposal to national priorities list Federal Facilities  1/18/1994
Primary  

hazard ranking system package Federal Facilities  1/11/1994
Primary  

preliminary assessment Federal Facilities  3/28/1991
Higher priority for further assessment   

site inspection Federal Facilities  3/28/1991
Higher priority for further assessment   

discovery Federal Facilities  5/1/1987
  

  
DESCRIPTION:  

In 1996, the Navy conducted a remedial investigation. Soil assessment and investigation results indicated that two chemicals of potential concern
(COPCs), polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) and thallium, were detected at concentrations above residential preliminary remediation goals (PRGs) in soil
samples. Human health and ecological risk assessments determined that exposure to the soil does not pose an unacceptable risk to human health or the
environment, and that the site is suitable for unrestricted use. Therefore, no Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act
(CERCLA) action is necessary for the site. Based on the soil investigation results, the Navy, in conjunction with the Department of Health, State of
Hawaii (DOH) and EPA Region 9, selected no action as the final remedy for the Site.Estimated Total Capital Cost: Not documentedEstimated Annual
OandM Cost: Not documentedEstimated Total OandM Cost: Not documentedEstimated Present-worth Total Cost: Not documented
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: GALBRAITH PROPERTY  JOB: 17012-012185.00
WAHIAWA HI 96786

STATE

SEARCH ID: 9    DIST/DIR: 0.31 SE ELEVATION: N/A MAP ID: 22   

NAME: NCTAMSPAC CENTER STREET REV: 07/24/08
ADDRESS: 500 CENTER ST ID1: HIST_875            

WAHIAWA HI 96786 ID2:
STATUS: SDAR NFA

CONTACT: PHONE: 
SOURCE: HI DOH

 
Filed Under:   United States, Department of Navy, Naval Computer and Telecommunications Area Master
Station-Pacific
Unit:   Naval Computer and Telecommunication Area Master Station (NCTAMS)
Federal ID:   HI0170090054
Agreement Program:   Mil
Funding:   Mil
Sitelist Name:   Naval Computer and Telecommunication Area Master Station (NCTAMS)
Supplemental Location:   NCTAMSPAC
Activity Type:   Screening
Comments:   
IC:   
Status:   SDAR NFA
Assignment Date:   5/19/2004
Activity Lead:   Unknown
Restricted Use:   
End Date:   5/20/2004
End Fill:   5/20/2004
Result Fill:   Screening No Further Action (NFA)
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: GALBRAITH PROPERTY  JOB: 17012-012185.00
WAHIAWA HI 96786

LUST

SEARCH ID: 28   DIST/DIR: 0.31 SE ELEVATION: N/A MAP ID: 23   

NAME: F and M FOOD MART CORP REV: 06/08/12
ADDRESS: 10 S KAMEHAMEHA HWY ID1: 9-201033            

WAHIAWA HI 96786 ID2:
STATUS: SITE CLEANUP COMPLETED (NFA)

CONTACT: PHONE: 
SOURCE: HI DOH

 
Event ID Number:   000064
Facility ID Number:   9-201033
Status Date:   15-Mar-00
Status:   Site Cleanup Completed (NFA)
Project Officer   Shaobin Li

  
Event ID Number:   940061
Facility ID Number:   9-201033
Status Date:   07-Feb-95
Status:   Site Cleanup Completed (NFA)
Project Officer   Shaobin Li

  
Event ID Number:   950136
Facility ID Number:   9-201033
Status Date:   08-Sep-98
Status:   Site Cleanup Completed (NFA)
Project Officer   Shaobin Li

  
Event ID Number:   990240
Facility ID Number:   9-201033
Status Date:   22-Dec-99
Status:   Site Cleanup Completed (NFA)
Project Officer   Shaobin Li
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: GALBRAITH PROPERTY  JOB: 17012-012185.00
WAHIAWA HI 96786

LUST

SEARCH ID: 35   DIST/DIR: 0.31 SE ELEVATION: N/A MAP ID: 24   

NAME: U.S. POSTAL SERVICE - WAHIAWA REV: 06/08/12
ADDRESS: 115 LEHUA ST ID1: 9-201776            

WAHIAWA HI 96786 ID2:
STATUS: SITE CLEANUP COMPLETED (NFA)

CONTACT: PHONE: 
SOURCE: HI DOH

 
Event ID Number:   920174
Facility ID Number:   9-201776
Status Date:   16-Apr-96
Status:   Site Cleanup Completed (NFA)
Project Officer   Not Assigned

  

LUST

SEARCH ID: 43   DIST/DIR: 0.33 SE ELEVATION: N/A MAP ID: 25   

NAME: YAMA S TEXACO REV: 06/08/12
ADDRESS: 805 CALIFORNIA AVE ID1: 9-203333            

WAHIAWA HI 96786 ID2:
STATUS: SITE CLEANUP COMPLETED (NFA)

CONTACT: PHONE: 
SOURCE: HI DOH

 
Event ID Number:   980038
Facility ID Number:   9-203333
Status Date:   01-Feb-98
Status:   Site Cleanup Completed (NFA)
Project Officer   Jose Ruiz

  

LUST

SEARCH ID: 42   DIST/DIR: 0.36 SE ELEVATION: N/A MAP ID: 26   

NAME: WAHIAWA UNION REV: 06/08/12
ADDRESS: 58 S KAMEHAMEHA HWY ID1: 9-200104            

WAHIAWA HI 96786 ID2:
STATUS: SITE CLEANUP COMPLETED (NFA)

CONTACT: PHONE: 
SOURCE: HI DOH
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: GALBRAITH PROPERTY  JOB: 17012-012185.00
WAHIAWA HI 96786

LUST

SEARCH ID: 42   DIST/DIR: 0.36 SE ELEVATION: N/A MAP ID: 26   

NAME: WAHIAWA UNION REV: 06/08/12
ADDRESS: 58 S KAMEHAMEHA HWY ID1: 9-200104            

WAHIAWA HI 96786 ID2:
STATUS: SITE CLEANUP COMPLETED (NFA)

CONTACT: PHONE: 
SOURCE: HI DOH

 
Event ID Number:   010023
Facility ID Number:   9-200104
Status Date:   19-Jun-01
Status:   Site Cleanup Completed (NFA)
Project Officer   Shumin Liu

  

LUST

SEARCH ID: 38   DIST/DIR: 0.37 SE ELEVATION: N/A MAP ID: 27   

NAME: WAHIAWA CIVIC CENTER REV: 06/08/12
ADDRESS: 910 CALIFORNIA AVE ID1: 9-202643            

SCHOFIELD BARRACKS HI 96786 ID2:
STATUS: SITE CLEANUP COMPLETED (NFA)

CONTACT: PHONE: 
SOURCE: HI DOH

 
Event ID Number:   930004
Facility ID Number:   9-202643
Status Date:   24-Feb-93
Status:   Site Cleanup Completed (NFA)
Project Officer   Not Assigned

  

LUST

SEARCH ID: 36   DIST/DIR: 0.38 NE ELEVATION: N/A MAP ID: 28   

NAME: WAHIAWA CENTRAL OFFICE REV: 06/08/12
ADDRESS: 252 KOA ST ID1: 9-200532            

WAHIAWA HI 96786 ID2:
STATUS: SITE CLEANUP COMPLETED (NFA)

CONTACT: PHONE: 
SOURCE: HI DOH
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: GALBRAITH PROPERTY  JOB: 17012-012185.00
WAHIAWA HI 96786

LUST

SEARCH ID: 36   DIST/DIR: 0.38 NE ELEVATION: N/A MAP ID: 28   

NAME: WAHIAWA CENTRAL OFFICE REV: 06/08/12
ADDRESS: 252 KOA ST ID1: 9-200532            

WAHIAWA HI 96786 ID2:
STATUS: SITE CLEANUP COMPLETED (NFA)

CONTACT: PHONE: 
SOURCE: HI DOH

 
Event ID Number:   040032
Facility ID Number:   9-200532
Status Date:   10-Mar-04
Status:   Site Cleanup Completed (NFA)
Project Officer   Shaobin Li

  

LUST

SEARCH ID: 32   DIST/DIR: 0.39 SE ELEVATION: N/A MAP ID: 29   

NAME: MID PAC PETROLEUM LLC   2705799 REV: 06/08/12
ADDRESS: 966 CALIFORNIA AVE ID1: 9-200030            

WAHIAWA HI 96786 ID2:
STATUS: SITE CLEANUP COMPLETED (NFA)

CONTACT: PHONE: 
SOURCE: HI DOH

 
Event ID Number:   040055
Facility ID Number:   9-200030
Status Date:   02-Mar-05
Status:   Site Cleanup Completed (NFA)
Project Officer   Chad Pritchard

  
Event ID Number:   970057
Facility ID Number:   9-200030
Status Date:   20-Mar-97
Status:   Site Cleanup Completed (NFA)
Project Officer   Chad Pritchard
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: GALBRAITH PROPERTY  JOB: 17012-012185.00
WAHIAWA HI 96786

STATE

SEARCH ID: 8    DIST/DIR: 0.39 SE ELEVATION: MAP ID: 29   

NAME: FLAGSHIP 76  3128 (JIMMY S; MIKE S WAHIAWA; UNOCAL REV: 03/12/12
ADDRESS: 966 CALIFORNIA AVE ID1: HIST_1050           

WAHIAWA HI 96786 ID2:
STATUS: NOT REPORTED

CONTACT: PHONE: 
SOURCE: HI DOH

 
Organization:   TOSCO Corporation
HID Number:   
Facility Registry ID:   110013781158
Supplemental Location:   
Environmental Interest:   Flagship 76  3128 (Jimmy s; Mike s Wahiawa; Unocal SS 3128)
Lead Agency:   HEER
Program:   State
Project Manager:   Cal Miyahara
Potential Hazards and Controls:   No Hazard
Hazard Priority:   NFA
Action:   9/12/2007
Assessment:   Response Necessary
Response:   Response Complete

  
Nature of Contamination:   
Nature of Residual Contamination:   TPH remain in the soil at levels below HDOH EALs.
Designated Areawide Contamination:   
Use Restrictions:   No Hazard Present for Unrestricted Residential Use
Engineering Controls:   
Description Restrictions:   
Institutional Controls:   
Site Closure Type:   NFA Letter - Unrestricted Residential Use
Document Number:   2007-646-CM
Document Subject:   Hydraulic Hoist Closure Assessment, Flagship Union 76 Service Station, 966 California Avenue,
Wahiawa
Document Date:   9/12/2007
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: GALBRAITH PROPERTY  JOB: 17012-012185.00
WAHIAWA HI 96786

STATE

SEARCH ID: 7    DIST/DIR: 0.40 SE ELEVATION: N/A MAP ID: 30   

NAME: 95 SOUTH KAMEHAMEHA HIGHWAY REV: 03/12/12
ADDRESS: 95 S KAMEHAMEHA HWY ID1: HIST_1385           

WAHIAWA HI ID2:
HONOLULU STATUS: NOT REPORTED

CONTACT: PHONE: 
SOURCE: HI DOH

 
Organization:   Peter J. A. Nelson
HID Number:   
Facility Registry ID:   
Supplemental Location:   
Environmental Interest:   95 South Kamehameha Highway
Lead Agency:   HEER
Program:   State
Project Manager:   Cal Miyahara
Potential Hazards and Controls:   Hazard Undetermined
Hazard Priority:   Medium
Action:   
Assessment:   Assessment Ongoing
Response:   

  
Nature of Contamination:   Found: Tetrachloroethylene found in soil above C/I levels in neighboring property directly behind
dry cleaning building.
Nature of Residual Contamination:   
Designated Areawide Contamination:   
Use Restrictions:   Undetermined
Engineering Controls:   
Description Restrictions:   
Institutional Controls:   
Site Closure Type:   
Document Number:   
Document Subject:   
Document Date:   

  

Site Details Page - 39

Attachment 3 - Phase I Environmental Assessment

OHA and [CONTRACTOR's NAME] LPM 2016-02



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: GALBRAITH PROPERTY  JOB: 17012-012185.00
WAHIAWA HI 96786

LUST

SEARCH ID: 34   DIST/DIR: 0.41 SE ELEVATION: N/A MAP ID: 31   

NAME: SERVICE MOTOR CO. REV: 06/08/12
ADDRESS: 105 S KAMEHAMEHA HWY ID1: 9-200881            

WAHIAWA HI 96786 ID2:
STATUS: SITE CLEANUP COMPLETED (NFA)

CONTACT: PHONE: 
SOURCE: HI DOH

 
Event ID Number:   030029
Facility ID Number:   9-200881
Status Date:   23-Apr-03
Status:   Site Cleanup Completed (NFA)
Project Officer   Richard Takaba

  
Event ID Number:   980211
Facility ID Number:   9-200881
Status Date:   27-Aug-99
Status:   Site Cleanup Completed (NFA)
Project Officer   Richard Takaba

  

LUST

SEARCH ID: 37   DIST/DIR: 0.42 SE ELEVATION: N/A MAP ID: 32   

NAME: WAHIAWA CHEVRON REV: 06/08/12
ADDRESS: 1011 CALIFORNIA AVE ID1: 9-201228            

WAHIAWA HI 96786 ID2:
STATUS: SITE CLEANUP COMPLETED (NFA)

CONTACT: PHONE: 
SOURCE: HI DOH

 
Event ID Number:   040031
Facility ID Number:   9-201228
Status Date:   07-Dec-05
Status:   Site Cleanup Completed (NFA)
Project Officer   Darren Park

  
Event ID Number:   070022
Facility ID Number:   9-201228
Status Date:   24-Jul-07
Status:   Site Cleanup Completed (NFA)
Project Officer   Darren Park

  
Event ID Number:   970044
Facility ID Number:   9-201228
Status Date:   20-Oct-97
Status:   Site Cleanup Completed (NFA)
Project Officer   Darren Park

  

Site Details Page - 40

Attachment 3 - Phase I Environmental Assessment

OHA and [CONTRACTOR's NAME] LPM 2016-02



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: GALBRAITH PROPERTY  JOB: 17012-012185.00
WAHIAWA HI 96786

STATE

SEARCH ID: 12   DIST/DIR: 0.42 SE ELEVATION: N/A MAP ID: 32   

NAME: WAHIAWA CHEVRON SERVICE REV: 03/12/12
ADDRESS: 1011 CALIFORNIA AVE ID1: HIST_133            

WAHIAWA HI 96786 ID2:
STATUS: NOT REPORTED

CONTACT: PHONE: 
SOURCE: HI DOH

 
Organization:   Chevron Products Company
HID Number:   
Facility Registry ID:   110013773274
Supplemental Location:   
Environmental Interest:   Hoists and Sand-and-Grease Trap Removal
Lead Agency:   HEER
Program:   State
Project Manager:   Diane England
Potential Hazards and Controls:   No Hazard
Hazard Priority:   NFA
Action:   4/28/2005
Assessment:   Response Not Necessary
Response:   

  
Nature of Contamination:   
Nature of Residual Contamination:   
Designated Areawide Contamination:   
Use Restrictions:   No Hazard Present For Unrestricted Residential Use
Engineering Controls:   
Description Restrictions:   
Institutional Controls:   
Site Closure Type:   NFA Letter - Unrestricted Residential Use
Document Number:   2005-222-DE
Document Subject:   No Further Action Determination for Release No. 20040825-0808
Document Date:   4/28/2005
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: GALBRAITH PROPERTY  JOB: 17012-012185.00
WAHIAWA HI 96786

LUST

SEARCH ID: 27   DIST/DIR: 0.42 NE ELEVATION: N/A MAP ID: 33   

NAME: DOLE WAHIAWA PLANTATION REV: 06/08/12
ADDRESS: 1116 WHITMORE AVE ID1: 9-100758            

SCHOFIELD BARRACKS HI 96786 ID2:
STATUS: SITE CLEANUP COMPLETED (NFA)

CONTACT: PHONE: 
SOURCE: HI DOH

 
Event ID Number:   900061
Facility ID Number:   9-100758
Status Date:   23-Sep-98
Status:   Site Cleanup Completed (NFA)
Project Officer   Jose Ruiz
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: GALBRAITH PROPERTY  JOB: 17012-012185.00
WAHIAWA HI 96786

STATE

SEARCH ID: 11  DIST/DIR: 0.60 SE ELEVATION: N/A MAP ID: 34   

NAME: SILVER CREST ELDERLY HOUSING REV: 03/12/12
ADDRESS: 529 PINE ST ID1: HIST_555            

WAHIAWA HI 96786 ID2:
STATUS: NOT REPORTED

CONTACT: PHONE: 
SOURCE: HI DOH

 
Organization:   Silver Crest Elderly Housing
HID Number:   
Facility Registry ID:   110013777868
Supplemental Location:   
Environmental Interest:   Silver Crest Elderly Housing
Lead Agency:   
Program:   State
Project Manager:   Laura Young
Potential Hazards and Controls:   Hazard Undetermined
Hazard Priority:   NFA
Action:   2/22/1999
Assessment:   Assessment Ongoing
Response:   

  
Nature of Contamination:   
Nature of Residual Contamination:   
Designated Areawide Contamination:   
Use Restrictions:   Undetermined
Engineering Controls:   
Description Restrictions:   
Institutional Controls:   
Site Closure Type:   NFA - Type Undetermined
Document Number:   
Document Subject:   
Document Date:   2/22/1999
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: GALBRAITH PROPERTY  JOB: 17012-012185.00
WAHIAWA HI 96786

STATE

SEARCH ID: 13   DIST/DIR: 0.83 SE ELEVATION: N/A MAP ID: 35   

NAME: WHEELER ARMY AIRFIELD TRANSFORMER WAAF-27 REV: 03/12/12
ADDRESS: 403 and 404 HALEY AVE ID1: HIST_1115           

WAHIAWA HI 96786 ID2:
HONOLULU STATUS: NOT REPORTED

CONTACT: PHONE: 
SOURCE: HI DOH

 
Organization:   United States, Department of Army, Wheeler Army Airfield
HID Number:   
Facility Registry ID:   110013783496
Supplemental Location:   Wheeler Army Air Field
Environmental Interest:   Wheeler Army Airfield Transformer WAAF-27
Lead Agency:   HEER
Program:   State
Project Manager:   Eric Sadoyama
Potential Hazards and Controls:   Hazard Managed With Controls
Hazard Priority:   NFA
Action:   12/18/2009
Assessment:   Response Necessary
Response:   Response Complete

  
Nature of Contamination:   Found: PCBs in soil.
Nature of Residual Contamination:   TPH-D and TPH-O in soil
Designated Areawide Contamination:   
Use Restrictions:   Controls Required to Manage Contamination
Engineering Controls:   Engineering Control Required
Description Restrictions:   
Institutional Controls:   Government - Hawaii Dept. of Health Letter Issued
Site Closure Type:   NFA Letter - Restricted Use
Document Number:   2009-832-ES
Document Subject:   No Further Action with Institutional Controls (NFA-IC) Determination at Wheeler, Army Airfield
Transformer WAAF-27
Document Date:   12/18/2009
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: GALBRAITH PROPERTY  JOB: 17012-012185.00
WAHIAWA HI 96786

UST

SEARCH ID: 46   DIST/DIR: NON GC  ELEVATION: MAP ID:  

NAME: WAHIAWA CENTER II REV: 06/08/12
ADDRESS: CALIFORNIA ST ID1: 9-202167            

SCHOFIELD BARRACKS HI 96786 ID2:
STATUS: PERMANENTLY OUT OF USE

CONTACT: PHONE: 
SOURCE: HI DOH

 
Tank ID Number:   R-1
Tank Status Description:   Permanently Out of Use
Tank Capacity:   7500
Substance Description:   Diesel
Date Installed:   
Date Closed   05-Sep-89

Owner Name:   LONGS DRUGS INC. Address Unknown Schofield Barracks HI 96786
  

Tank ID Number:   R-2
Tank Status Description:   Permanently Out of Use
Tank Capacity:   10000
Substance Description:   Gasoline
Date Installed:   
Date Closed   05-Sep-89

Owner Name:   LONGS DRUGS INC. Address Unknown Schofield Barracks HI 96786
  

Site Details Page - 45

Attachment 3 - Phase I Environmental Assessment

OHA and [CONTRACTOR's NAME] LPM 2016-02



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: GALBRAITH PROPERTY  JOB: 17012-012185.00
WAHIAWA HI 96786

LUST

SEARCH ID: 47   DIST/DIR: NON GC  ELEVATION: MAP ID:  

NAME: WAHIAWA CENTER II REV: 06/08/12
ADDRESS: CALIFORNIA ST ID1: 9-202167            

SCHOFIELD BARRACKS HI 96786 ID2:
STATUS: SITE CLEANUP COMPLETED (NFA)

CONTACT: PHONE: 
SOURCE: HI DOH

 
Event ID Number:   900008
Facility ID Number:   9-202167
Status Date:   22-Dec-97
Status:   Site Cleanup Completed (NFA)
Project Officer   Jose Ruiz

  

UST

SEARCH ID: 45   DIST/DIR: NON GC  ELEVATION: MAP ID:  

NAME: HOUSING FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT REV: 06/08/12
ADDRESS: CALIFORNIA AVE ID1: 9-202769            

SCHOFIELD BARRACKS HI 96786 ID2:
STATUS: PERMANENTLY OUT OF USE

CONTACT: PHONE: 
SOURCE: HI DOH

 
Tank ID Number:   R-1
Tank Status Description:   Permanently Out of Use
Tank Capacity:   550
Substance Description:   Gasoline
Date Installed:   
Date Closed   

Owner Name:   STATE DBandF - HOUSING FINANCE and DEVELOPMENT CORP  Schofield
Barracks HI 96786

  
Tank ID Number:   R-2
Tank Status Description:   Permanently Out of Use
Tank Capacity:   4000
Substance Description:   Gasoline
Date Installed:   
Date Closed   

Owner Name:   STATE DBandF - HOUSING FINANCE and DEVELOPMENT CORP  Schofield
Barracks HI 96786
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Environmental FirstSearch Descriptions

NPL:    EPA    NATIONAL PRIORITY LIST - The National Priorities List is a list of the worst hazardous waste
sites that have been identified by Superfund. Sites are only put on the list after they have been scored using the
Hazard Ranking System (HRS), and have been subjected to public comment. Any site on the NPL is eligible for
cleanup using Superfund Trust money.
A Superfund site is any land in the United States that has been contaminated by hazardous waste and identified
by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) as a candidate for cleanup because it poses a risk to human
health and/or the environment.
FINAL - Currently on the Final NPL
PROPOSED - Proposed for NPL

NPL DELISTED:    EPA    NATIONAL PRIORITY LIST Subset - Database of delisted NPL sites. The
National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the EPA
uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the NPL
where no further response is appropriate.
DELISTED - Deleted from the Final NPL

CERCLIS:    EPA    COMPREHENSIVE ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE COMPENSATION AND
LIABILITY INFORMATION SYSTEM (CERCLIS)- CERCLIS is a database of potential and confirmed
hazardous waste sites at which the EPA Superfund program has some involvement. It contains sites that are
either proposed to be or are on the National Priorities List (NPL) as well as sites that are in the screening and
assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.
PART OF NPL- Site is part of NPL site
DELETED - Deleted from the Final NPL
FINAL - Currently on the Final NPL
NOT PROPOSED - Not on the NPL
NOT VALID - Not Valid Site or Incident
PROPOSED - Proposed for NPL
REMOVED - Removed from Proposed NPL
SCAN PLAN - Pre-proposal Site
WITHDRAWN - Withdrawn

NFRAP:    EPA    COMPREHENSIVE ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE COMPENSATION AND
LIABILITY INFORMATION SYSTEM ARCHIVED SITES - database of Archive designated CERCLA sites
that, to the best of EPA's knowledge, assessment has been completed and has determined no further steps will be
taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL). This decision does not necessarily mean that there is
no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not
judged to be a potential NPL site.
NFRAP – No Further Remedial Action Plan
P - Site is part of NPL site
D - Deleted from the Final NPL
F - Currently on the Final NPL
N - Not on the NPL
O - Not Valid Site or Incident
P - Proposed for NPL
R - Removed from Proposed NPL
S - Pre-proposal Site
W – Withdrawn

RCRA COR ACT:    EPA    RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY INFORMATION SYSTEM
SITES - Database of hazardous waste information contained in the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
Information (RCRAInfo), a national program management and inventory system about hazardous waste
handlers. In general, all generators, transporters, treaters, storers, and disposers of hazardous waste are required
to provide information about their activities to state environmental agencies. These agencies, in turn pass on the
information to regional and national EPA offices. This regulation is governed by the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA), as amended by the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments of 1984.
RCRAInfo facilities that have reported violations and subject to corrective actions.
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RCRA TSD:    EPA    RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY INFORMATION SYSTEM
TREATMENT, STORAGE, and DISPOSAL FACILITIES. - Database of hazardous waste information
contained in the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information (RCRAInfo), a national program
management and inventory system about hazardous waste handlers. In general, all generators, transporters,
treaters, storers, and disposers of hazardous waste are required to provide information about their activities to
state environmental agencies. These agencies, in turn pass on the information to regional and national EPA
offices. This regulation is governed by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), as amended by
the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments of 1984.
Facilities that treat, store, dispose, or incinerate hazardous waste.

RCRA GEN:    EPA/MA DEP/CT DEP    RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY
INFORMATION SYSTEM GENERATORS - Database of hazardous waste information contained in the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information (RCRAInfo), a national program management and
inventory system about hazardous waste handlers. In general, all generators, transporters, treaters, storers, and
disposers of hazardous waste are required to provide information about their activities to state environmental
agencies. These agencies, in turn pass on the information to regional and national EPA offices. This regulation is
governed by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), as amended by the Hazardous and Solid
Waste Amendments of 1984.
Facilities that generate or transport hazardous waste or meet other RCRA requirements.
LGN - Large Quantity Generators
SGN - Small Quantity Generators
VGN – Conditionally Exempt Generator.
Included are RAATS (RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System) and CMEL (Compliance Monitoring &
Enforcement List) facilities.
CONNECTICUT HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST – Database of all shipments of hazardous waste within,
into or from Connecticut. The data includes date of shipment, transporter and TSD info, and material shipped
and quantity. This data is appended to the details of existing generator records.
MASSACHUSETTES HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATOR – database of generators that are regulated
under the MA DEP.
VQN-MA = generates less than 220 pounds or 27 gallons per month of hazardous waste or waste oil.
SQN-MA = generates 220 to 2,200 pounds or 27 to 270 gallons per month of waste oil.
LQG-MA = generates greater than 2,200 lbs of hazardous waste or waste oil per month.

RCRA NLR:    EPA    RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY INFORMATION SYSTEM SITES
- Database of hazardous waste information contained in the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
Information (RCRAInfo), a national program management and inventory system about hazardous waste
handlers. In general, all generators, transporters, treaters, storers, and disposers of hazardous waste are required
to provide information about their activities to state environmental agencies. These agencies, in turn pass on the
information to regional and national EPA offices. This regulation is governed by the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA), as amended by the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments of 1984.
Facilities not currently classified by the EPA but are still included in the RCRAInfo database. Reasons for non
classification:
Failure to report in a timely matter.
No longer in business.
No longer in business at the listed address.
No longer generating hazardous waste materials in quantities which require reporting.

ERNS:    EPA/NRC    EMERGENCY RESPONSE NOTIFICATION SYSTEM (ERNS) - Database of incidents
reported to the National Response Center. These incidents include chemical spills, accidents involving
chemicals (such as fires or explosions), oil spills, transportation accidents that involve oil or chemicals, releases
of radioactive materials, sightings of oil sheens on bodies of water, terrorist incidents involving chemicals,
incidents where illegally dumped chemicals have been found, and drills intended to prepare responders to handle
these kinds of incidents. Data since January 2001 has been received from the National Response System
database as the EPA no longer maintains this data.

Tribal Lands:    DOI/BIA    INDIAN LANDS OF THE UNITED STATES - Database of areas with boundaries
established by treaty, statute, and (or) executive or court order, recognized by the Federal Government as
territory in which American Indian tribes have primary governmental authority. The Indian Lands of the United
States map layer shows areas of 640 acres or more, administered by the Bureau of Indian Affairs. Included are
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Federally-administered lands within a reservation which may or may not be considered part of the reservation.
BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFIARS CONTACT - Regional contact information for the Bureau of Indian Affairs
offices.

State/Tribal SWL:    HI DOH    HI DOH SOLID WASTE SECTION LANDFILL DATABASE- Landfills
listings for the islands of Hawaii from the Hawaii Department of Health's Office of Solid Waste Management.

State/Tribal LUST:    HI DOH    LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS-The Hawaii Department
of Health's inventory of sites with leaking underground storage tanks.

State/Tribal IC:    HI DOH    INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS LISTING-The Hawaii Department of Health's
Office of Hazard Evaluation and Emergency Response (HEER) inventory of sites with institutional controls.

State/Tribal VCP:    HI DOH    VOLUNTARY RESPONSE PROGRAM LISTING-The Hawaii Department of
Health's Office of Hazard Evaluation and Emergency Response (HEER) inventory of sites participating in the
state's Voluntary Response Program.

State/Tribal Sites:    HI DOH    STATE RESPONSE LISTING-The Hawaii Department of Health's Office of
Hazard Evaluation and Emergency Response (HEER) inventory of facilities, sites, or areas in which HEER has
an interest, has investigated, or may investigate under HRS 128D (includes CERCLIS sites).

State/Tribal Brownfields:    HI DOH    STATE BROWNFIELDS LISTING-The Hawaii Department of
Health's Office of Hazard Evaluation and Emergency Response (HEER) inventory of brownfields sites.

State/Tribal UST/AST:    HI DOH    UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS- The Hawaii Department of
Health's inventory of underground storage tanks.

RADON:    NTIS    NATIONAL RADON DATABASE - EPA radon data from 1990-1991 national radon
project collected for a variety of zip codes across the United States.
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APPENDIX D 
 

LIST OF CHEMICALS AND MATERIALS USED ON FIELDS 
BY DEL MONTE CORPORATION 
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APPENDIX E 
 

DOH LETTER FOR COMPUTER DEBRIS DISPOSAL 
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APPENDIX F 
 

DOH “NO FURTHER ACTION WITH INSTITUTIONAL AND 
ENGINEERING CONTROLS” LETTER FOR DMC WELL #5/BOTT WELL 
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